 PACNe. 12

PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)

FORTY-SIXTH REPORT
(THIRD LOK SABHA)
[Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1965]

» CHAPTER I—INCOME-TAX
CHAPTER 11—OTHER REVENUE RECFIPTS
CHAPTER ITI—GENERAL

Iy

[ T ]

LOK SABHA SECRETARIAT
NEW DELHX

__ March, 1966
Phalguna, 1887 (S)
Price Rs. 2.05




Page

Pﬂgg Line
3 1.10 9
19 .72 5
22 1.83 4
24 1.21 &

33 1.118 10
36 1.128 5
1,130 4

40 1.144 18
n 1.246 4

75 1.259 1R
76 1.263 3

&0 1.275 head-

ing
82 1.285 4

90 2,31 11
21 2.37 5
28 2.51 7
2.52 =

103 2.7° 16
105 2.89 8
108 R.2(a) 4
136 2 9
148 33 2

10

150 37 11
151 : 2
164 61 4
165 63 £
166 1

For:

as well as

provisionally.

Suvject
Imputing
and
B3rards
instruectisn
sccourance
pecurence
jeoperdised
Re.?.7D
correct
1.16.356
Refunds *

De,

But

crores

T™he witness...

arrange

nothing
point
off of was
i zh
firing

as well as
to
simclieation
funs

aver

.1 crores.
tonne

that

Read

as well
provisionally,
subjent
Inspecting
had

30ard's
instructions
De~urrence
dccurrence
Jeonariised
De,7.74

correct amount
1,1€,356
Refunds

B, 7 crore

- bat

More staff would
ve reauvired to
oreanise
noting

voeintead

offT was

High Jourt
fixing

18 well

S9
simplification
funds

over

.1 crore.
tonne or

that as



2 -

Page Para Line For
171 74 5 a.ft.
11 heir
75 4 varifications
173 7% 4 - existarce
' of arosec
174 82 7 suitaply

Read

ey ———

c.ft. If the
Administration
considered .
the rate of
R.3-6-0 per
c‘ft.

thelr

~verifiestions

existenee
off arose
suitavle



CONTENTS

Pace

" COMPOSITION OF THE PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTER, 1965-66 (iid)

INTRODUCTION (2]

CuarTaER I—INCOME-TAX . . . . . . . . . . 1

CuAPTER II—OTHER REVENUE RECEIPTS . . . . . . . 84

CHAPTER III—-GENERAL . . . . . . . . . . 108
APPENDICES

I. Note on para s9 of Audit Report regarding reults of text auditin
general . . . . . . . . . . . 115

II. Note on_para 62(s) of Audit Report regarding failurc to npply the
provisions of the Finance Acts properly . 114

III. Note on para 67 of Audit Report regarding irregular set off of losses 116
IV. Note on para 71(b) of Audit Report regarding  irregular exemptions 117

V. Note on para 75(a) of Audit Rgpqrt regarding other lapses . . . 118

V1. Note on para 75 (b) of Audit Report regarding other lapses . . 120

V1I. Note on para 75(¢) of Audit Report regarding other lapses . . . 131
VIII. Note on para 77(b) of Audit chm regarding  consulting sudit while

issuing instructions interpreting the provisions of tax enactments . 123

IX. Note on para 80 of Audit Report regarding arrears of tax demands . 124

X. Note on para 82 of Audit Report regarding refunds . . . . 128

XI1. Copyof D.O. letter No. F.30/51 dated the 20th November, 1952 from
Shri R. K. Rustomjee, Adviser to Government of Assam & NEFA
to Shri P. Mukherjee, Assam Saw Mills and szbet Ocmpnny
Limited Calcutta . 129
X1l. Oo;l),y xg letter No. ASM dated the 29th November, 1952 from Shri

ukherjee, AssamSaw Millsnnd Txmbcr Compnny Lunm:d
Calcutta 130

X111, letter No. N. i/745/1/64 dated 31-12- fmm
%ﬂﬂl Affairs to the Accountant %cn:nlqsecn . 132

XIV. Sumnmary of main conclusions/Recommendations . . . 135

PART—II*®
Proceedings of the sittings of the Public Accounts Committee held on:—

19th July, 1965
27th July, 1965
12th October, 1965 (After-noon)
19th October, 1965 (After- noon)
plwe:ini:‘ ta::thd copyludonthe lekd‘tbeﬂmndﬂwcuphl
130 (All) LS.




i)

Paga
20th October, 1965 (Fore-noon & After-noon) . . . . .
arst October, 1968 .
.. Toth November, 1965 (After-noon)
218t January, 1966 (After-noon) . . . . . . .
§th March,1966% . . . . . . . . ‘

¢ [ncluded in Forty-fifth Report (Third Lok Sabhs) of the P.A.C. (1963-66)



PUBLIC ACCOUNTS COMMITTEE
(1965-66)

Shri &. R. Morarka—Chairman

MEMBERS

Shrimati Akkamma Devi
Shri Ram Dhani Das

Shri Gulabroo Keshavrao Jedhe
Shri Cherian J. Kappen
Shri R. Keishing

Shri M. R. Krishna

Shri B. P. Maurya

Shri V. C. Parashar

Shri Nanubhai N. Patel

. Shri C. L. Narasimha Reddy
Shri G. Yallamanda Reddy
Shri Prakash Vir Shastri
Shri Surendra Pal Singh
15. Shri U. M. Trivedi

16. Shri M. P. Bhargava

17. Shri Chandra Shekhar

18. Shri S. C. Deb

1. Shri R. S. Puajhazari

20. Shri Ram Sahai

21. Shri Niranjan Singh

22. Shri Atal Bihari Vajpayee.

o L I

Pk ek e e ek
B W - 2

SECRETARIAT

Shri H. N. Trivedi—Deputy Secretary.
Shri R. M. Bhargava—Under Secretary.

(iii)
2130 (Ail) LS—2,



INTRODUCTION

I, the Chairman of the Public Accounts Committee as authorised
by the Committee, do present on their behalf this Forty-sixth Re-
port on the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1965. In this
Report the Committee have dealt with (i) Income-tax (ii) Other
Revenue 'Receipts (Chapters IV and V of the Audit Report).

2. The Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1965 was laid
on the Table of the House on the 12th March, 1965. The Committee
considered the Audit Report (Chapters IV and V) at their sittings
held on the 19th and 27th July, 12th, 19th 20th and 21st October
and 10th November, 1965 and 21st January, 1966, A brief record
of the proceedings of each sitting has been maintained and forms
part of the Report (Part II*).

3. The Committec considered and finalised the Report at their
sitting held on the 8th March, 1966.

4. The Committee have appointed a Sub-Committee to undertake
a detailed examination of the operation of the various exvort pro-
motion schemes during the period 1957—1964 with reference to para
88 of the Audit Report. The Committee would present a separate
Report on this subject.

5. A statement showing the summary of the main conclusions/
recommendations of the Committee is appended to the Report (Ap-
pendiz XIV). For facility of reference these have been printed in
thick type in the body of the Report.

6. The Committee place on record their appreciation of the
assistance rendered to them in their examination of these accounts
by the Comptroller and Auditor General of India.

ONm rinted, (One cyclostyled copy laid on the Table of
Placed in l?nlimem(mtz;)m Py the House snd ﬁn copies

" )



(vi)

They would also like to express their thanks'to the Officers of
the Ministries of Finance (Department of Revenue), Food and Agri-
culture (Department of Agriculture), Home Affairs, External Affairs
and Transport and Aviation, and Delhi Administration, for the co-
operation extended by them in giving information to the Commit-
tee during the course of evidence. c

New DrLny; R. R. MORARKA,

March 10, 1966. Chagirman,
Phalguna 19, 1887(S). Public Accounts Committee.




) |
INCOME TAX
* Audit Report on Revenue Receipts, 1965

Results of test audit in general, para 59, page 52.

In the course of test audit carried out during the period from
1st September, 1963 to 31st August, 1984, an under-assessment of

Rs. 438.60 lakhs was noticed as follows:

(a) Under-assessments in respect of which the Ministry
have accepted the audit ob;ecuons and have rephed that
necessary recnﬁcanon action has been takul or is bemg
taken .

(b) Under-assessments which have been accepted by the
Ministry but which cannot be rectified havmg bcoomc
time-barred .

(c) Under-assessments in respect of which action has yet to
be taken by the Ministry viz. cases in respect of which the
Ministry have not yet sent their reply. (January 1965)

Of the 26071 lakhs, under-assessment to the extent of
Rs. 169-98 lakhs were noticed in 362 cases.

1+2 The test audit revealed cases of over-assessment also as
under:

(a) Over-assessments in respect of which the Ministry have
accepted the audit objections and have replied that neces-
sary rectification action has been taken or is being taken .

(b) Over-assessments which have been accepted by the
Ministry but which cannot be rectified having become time-

(c) Over-assessments in respect of which action has yet to be
taken by the Ministry viz. cases in respect of which the
Mlm;try have not yet sent theu- ﬁnal rcply (Ianuary
196¢ .

(In lakhs
of rup ces)

251-49

9:23

177-89

19°92

0-53

7-30

Besides these, several defects in following the prescribed pro-

cedure came to the notice of Audit.



13. Referring to the figures of under-assessment and over-
assessment as pointed out in the Audit Para in the preceding two
years and in the year under review, the Committee desired to be
furnished with a statement showing how much of the under-assess-
ment of tax pointed out by Audit and accepted by Government in
the Audit Reports of 1962, 1963 and 1964 had since been realised
by Government. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes
promised to furnish the information. The note* furnished by the
Ministry is at Appendix I. From the note, the Committee find that
the information furnished is incomplete in as much as it refers to
22 commissioners of LT. only., The Committee would like to be
furnished with complete information.

14. The Committee enquired what special steps had been taken
to improve the working of the Income-tax Departmeat and the
internal audit organisation. The Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes
stated that the strength of the audit parties had been increased by
the addition of one more UDC for each audit party and 2 more
LDCs, for each of the Chief Auditors’ office in Bombay, Delhi,
Madras, Gujarat and U.P. A refresher course was being given to
the ITOs. to enable them to have an uptodate knowledge of income-
tax law and the Finance Bill every year. Instructions had also
been given to take appropriate action against erring officers and
members of internal audit party. Further instructions had been
given to the later to give priority to the checking of all company
assessments irrespective of amount of income and of all other cases
having an income of over Rs. 20,000. This would eliminate a large
number of mistakes involving bigger amounts of tax.

15. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the scope
of internal audit was extended a year ago and the audit now done
by them is co-extensive with the audit conducted by Revenue Audit.

1.6. The Committee enquired as to the number of 1.T.Os. against
whom action was taken for under-assessment. The witness stated
that in 2 cases, they were censured; in 124 cases they had been
warned. He added that in some cases the warnings were kept in
the confidential rolls.

1.7. Referring to the recommendation made by P.A.C. in para 8
of their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha), the Committee enquired
whether the information asked for therein had been received. The
witness stated that the report had been received except from one

*Not vetted by Audit.



charge. It showed that there were 51 cases in which the same ITO

wag responsible for mistakes in more than one case commented
upon by audit.

1.8. The Committee asked how it took 12 months to get factual
information from the Commissioners, as the Report was presented
in Octo®er, 1964 while the reply that the information was being
collected was received on 11th October, 1965. The Member
(Income-tax) stated that the reason for the delay was chiefly the
transfer of officers from ome Commissioner’s charge to another. In
reply to a question, the Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes stated
that the information was awaited from Delhi charge.

1.9. Asked to explain the position regarding cases of under-
assessment in respect of which action was yet to be taken by the
Ministry, the witness stated that out of 10,344 cases for rectification,
only 132 cases were still to be scrutinised and decisions taken. The
amount involved in these 132 cases was Rs. 76.12 lakhs. The
Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes informed the Commititee that in
some cases the records were held up with the appellate authorities
in connection with the assessee’s appeals or writ petitions. The
witness added that there were already standing instructions to the
Commissioners that wherever the cases were likely to get time-
barred they should reopen them and then the question of accept-
ing or not accepting the objections will be considered by the Board.

1.10. The Committee are glad to note the steps taken {0 improve
the working of the Income-tax Department and the internal audit
organisation. They trust that with the enlargement of the scope of
interna] audit, its effectiveness would improve. The Committee
would suggest that the Ministry should consider the feasibility of
maintaining in the Central Office or in the Commissioner’s office a
register showing the nature of audit objections, the officers responsi-
ble, the tax cffect and the action taken on cases detected by Revenue
Audit. Such a register would help the Board as well as to pursue
and settle the cases objected to by Revenue Audit at one place. It
would also help in keeping a watch over cases which are likely to
get time-barred with the passage of time.

1.11. The Committee regret to note that the information desired
by them in parn 8 of their 28th Report has taken the Board 12
months to collect and is still incomplete. This gives the impression
that the Cemmiasieners do mot act promptly on the instructions of



4

the Board. The Committee hope that steps would be taken to
collect the factual information forthwith and supplied to the Com-
mitiee,

112, From the note* (Appendix I) furnished by the Board- of
Direct Taxes, the Committee observe that sums of Rs. 15.83 lakhs,
Rs. 57-61 lakhs and Rs. 59-83 lakhs were reported to have beep recov-
ered out of the under-assessment pointed out in Audit Répor#for the
years 1962, 1963 and 1964 respectively. The Audit pointed out the
under-assessment to the extent of Rs. 1.21 creres, 1.19 crores and
2.29 crores in the Audit Reports of 1962, 1963 and 1964 respectively.
The Committee feel that the Deptt. has not been quite prompt in
settlement of the cases of under-assessment pointed out by Audit.
During evidence the Committee were informed that still there were
132 cases involving a sum of Rs. 76.12 lakhs in respect of which
action had yct to be taken by the Ministry, though more than 12
months had elapsed. The Committee feel that there is a danger of
some of these cases getting time-barred. The Commiittee desire
that the Board should first clearly decide whether the audit objec-
tions raised on different cases of under-assessment are to be accept-
ed and if su, demands should be raised well in time in order to
prevent these cases from getting time-barred. They desire that the
Commissioner of Income-tax and the Board should keep a watch
over the cases of under-assessment, so that the amounts under-
assessed are realised promptly. In this connection, the Committee-
were concerned to learn that the work-load of L.T. officers had fur-
ther increased in 1964-65. The average disposals from 1.T.O. in
1964-65 was 1293 cases as against 1003 cases in 1962-63. The Com-
mittee would also like to reiterate the recommendation made by
them in para 3 of their 28th Report regarding reducing the work-
lond of income-tax officers with a view to obtaining the optimum
efficiency and also the desirability of investigating in detail the
cases involving an under-assessment beyond a certain amount.

Errors and Omissions attributable to carelessness and negligence—
para 51, pages 53-54.

Sub-para (a)

1.13. In the re-assessment of a private limited company for the
assessment year 1958-59 for the purpose of including in the total
income certain dividends which had escaped assessment, the Income-
tax officer took the figure of dividends at Rs. 6,637 instead of the
correct figure of Rs. 6,63,746. This resulted in a short levy of tax
of Rs. 1,66,257 in the case of the company. This mistake also affect-
ed the assessment of a charitable trust to which the assessee com-
pany had sold the relevant shares, resulting in an excess refund of

*Not veited by Audit.



5

Rs. 1,72,154. Thus there was a total short levy of tax on account
of the mistake committed by the Income-tax Officer to the extent
of Rs, 3,38,411. The mistakes were not detected by the Internal
Audit Party of the Department when it checked the case in June,
1964. The Department has agreed to take necessary rectification
action.

1.14. Asked to explain the case mentioned in the sub-para, the
Member (Income-tax) stated that this was really a case of putting
the decimal point at a wrong place. Instead of 6,63,746 it was
wrongly shown as 6637.46. The Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes
added that the UDC of the ITO’s office had been warned. The
I.T.Os. explanation had been accepted considering that his record
was very good otherwise and the mistake was inadvertant. The

explanation given by the internal audit party had not been accepted
and they had been warned.

1.15. The Committee enquired whether, the amount involved
being very big, any investigation was made by the Board to see
whether the mistake was really due to inadvertence, as stated, or
there was some collusion beiween the UDC and the ITO. The
witness stated that the Commissioner went into the case to find out
whether there was any maealafide and he came to the conclusion that
the mistake was due to inadvertence.

1.16. The Committee enquired whether the ITO did not realise
that there was something wrong when, in this particular year due
to the mistake of decimal point, the income assessed on that com.-
pany turned out to be so low as compared with previous years. The
Member (Income-tax) stated that so far as the normal income was
concerned, that continued to be the same. This was the addition
made on account of the legal evasion practised by the company
which was added under Section 44-F. The witness added that the
original calculation was made by the UDC but because of the pres-
sure of work the ITO failed to check it, as he was supposed to check
all items above Rs. 1 lakh.

1.17. The Committee asked whether the Board had considered the
desirability of doing away with the paise and rounding the figures
upto the nearest rupee. The Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes
stated that this suggestion would be considered.

1.18. The Committee enquired as to the present position ragarding
the rectification action. The Member (Income-tax) stated that
assessments had been rectified in the cases of both the company and



the trust, but the amount had not been collected because the assessee
company had gone in appeal on the ground that the provisions of
section 44-F were not applicable to the facts of the case. So far as
the mistake in calculation was concerned, that had been rectified and
the demand notices for Rs. 1,66,257 and Rs. 1,72,154 in the case of
company and the Trust respectively have been issued.

i

1.19. The Committee regret to note that this calculation mistake
committed by the UDC escaped notice of not only by the LT.O. but
also that of Internal Audit Party. It appears that even the Internal
Audit did not check arithmetical calculation which was one of their
main duties to do, as otherwise this should have been detected by
them and it was only when this case came to the notice of the Re-
venue Audit that the under-assessment came to light The Com-
mittee feel that all the persons involved, in this case, viz., the UDC,
ITO and the Internal Audit Party were negligent. The Committee
note that the UDC and the Internal Audit Party had been warned in
this case and that the mistake in calculation has been rectified and
the necessary demands issued. They would, however, recommend
that learning from this case the Board should examine the desir-
ability of eliminating the paise and introducing the system of round-
ing off of the amounts to the nearest rupee in such cases in order to
minimise the risk of wrong calculation in future,

Sub-para (b).

1.20 The assessment of an oil company for the year 1957-58 was
originally completed on a total income of Rs. 4,02,25,132. Subse-
quently the department detected that an income of Rs, 75,119 had
escaped notice. Re-assessment was accordingly made on 26th Nov-
ember, 1962 on a total income of Rs. 4,03,00,251. In May, 1962, an
excess allowance of depreciation in this case was noticed by Audit
and ultimately reported in paragraph 25(a) of the Audit Report,
1963. While the excise depreciation allowance was withdrawn by
reopening the assessment on 13th June, 1963, the assessment was
based on the income of Rs. 4,02,25,132 determined at the time of
original assessment instead of the revised correct total income of
Rs. 4,03,00,251 determined subsequently. Consequently the escaped
income of Rs. 75,119 which was reassessed on 26th November, 1962,
again escaped assessment, resulting in an under-assessment of tax -
by Rs. 46,198. The Department has since rectified the assessment at
the instance of Audit and recovered the ameunt of under-assessment
of tax.



7

1.21. The Committee desired to know whether the responsibility
for the lapse mentioned in the sub-para had been fixed and if so,
with what result. The Chairman, Central Board of Direct Taxes
stated that the mistake in this case occurred since at the time of
rectification the records containing the reassessment proceedings
completed earlier were not available and as the ITO was being pur-
sued to rectify the mistake, he did so on the basis of the income
orginally assessed, as shown in the old section 34 proposal form, not
knowing that another re-assessment had been completed in the mean-
time. In this case the records were constantly moving, from place to
place, because there was an appeal to the tribunal and the Appellate
Tribunal was a different office.

1.22. The Committee enquired how the ITO came to make the rec-
tification without waiting for the records and what was the reason for
this hurry in coming to a conclusion. The witness stated that in
deference to the desire of the P.A.C. to rectify the mistake pointed
out by them (Para 46, Twenty First Report, P.A.C.—Third Lok Sabha
refers), the Board had asked the ITO to take action immediately and
the latter rectified the mistake hurriedly.

1.23. In reply to a question whether this case was looked into by
the inspecting Assistant Commissioner or the internal audit party,
the Member (Income-tax) stated that the internal audit party had not
examined it, because at that time instructions had not been issued
enlarging the scope of internal audit. These instructions had now
been issued in January, 1965 and there would be no such mistake
hereafter as company assessments irrespective of the quantum of
income would be checked by the internal audit party.

1.24. The Committee are surprised to note that in this case, the
LT.O. took the hasty step of trying to rectify the mistake without
reference to records and in the process committed another mistake.
While the Committee note that the Deptt. has since recovered the
amount of under-assessment, they would impress upon the Board
to instruct the officers to exercise greater vigilance and caution. They
also trust that with extension of scope of internal audit, such cases
will not recur.

Sub-para (c)

1.25. A company had debited a sum of Rs. 2-06 lakhs to its profit
and loss account on account of depreciation for the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1959-60. The Income-tax Officer
while making the assessment computed the ‘depreciation allowance,
admissible to the assessee at Rs. 3.08 lakhs and added the amount to
the income returned by the assessee without first taking from that



8

income the amount of Rs. 2.06 lakhs already charged by the compeny.
The assessee was thus allowed a total depreciation of Rs. 5.14 lakhs
instead of the admissible amount of Rs. 3.08 lakhs resulting in an
excess allowance of Rs. 2:06 lakhs. It was also noticed that the com-
pany was allowed from 1956-57 onwards extra shift depreciation al-
lowance equal to normal depreciation without restricting it to the
maximum permissible limit of 50 per cent. The extra allowance
made on this account for the assessment years 1956-57 to 1959-60
total upot Rs. 1.78 lakhs. Thus, on account of the mistakes commit-
ted there was an excess allowance of Rs. 3.84 lakhs in this case
resulting in a short-levy of tax to the extent of Rs. 1.70 lakhs. The
assessment has since been rectified and the amount of under-assess-
ment collected.

1.26. The Commitiee enquired as to when this assessment was
completed, whether the case had been looked into by the Assistant
Commissioner/Internal Audit party and whether action had been
taken against the officer responsible for the lapse. The Chairman,
Board of Direct Taxes stated that assessments had been much before
the Audit Report was available i.e. one in 1958 and the other three
in 1962 and this case was not looked into by the internal audit party.
The 1957-58 assessment was inspected by the Assistant Commissioner,
whose explanation had been called for about a week or ten days
ago and was still awaited. In this connection the Committee would
like to reiterate the recommendation made by them in para 29 of
their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha) that since calculation of dep-
reciation allowance is complicated, the Deptt. should give adequate
training in this respect to the staff in company circles so {that such
mistakes are eliminated.

1.27. The Commitiee would also like to be informed whether
I.A.C’s explanation has been received and whether it has been found
to be satisfactory.

Failure to apply the provisions of the Finance Acts properly—para
62, pages 54-55. .

Sub-para (a)

1.28. Super-tax payable by a company on its total income is sub-
ject to rebates allowed at varying rates depending upon the class of
the company and the source of its income. Where, however, the in-
come of a company includes certain inter-corporate dividends of
the nature specified in the Fifth Schedule to the Income-tax Act,
1961, such income was exempt from super tax though included in the



total income for purposes of rebate. While allowing rebates admis-
sible under the provisions of the Finance Act, such rebates are to be
calculated on income other than such inter-corporate dividends inclu-
ded in the total income, to ensure that the company does not secure
inequitable advantage of getting rebate of super-tax at rates higher
than that to, which it was subjected to. In the case of four limited
companies of a group, this position was overlooked by the Income-tax
Officer who allowed rebates from super tax on the total income of the
companies for the vears 1962-63 and 1963-64, leading to the allowance
of excessive rebate of super-tax to the extent of Rs. 3,14,551.

1.29. The Commitlee enquired what was the intention behind
making an income wholly exempt from taxation and including an
item of income in the total income but affording relief at the average
rates. The Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes stated that the intention
was {o ensure that the other non-exempt income was charged to tax
at the full rate applicable to such total income. But unfortunately
the words ‘average rate of tax’ were used in the Act and therefore
that came to more than the desired quantum. It was for that reason
that the Act had been amended later on. The witness added that as
the law stood then the officer was right in giving the relief he gave.
The Board had not intended to give the relief; it was given only be-
cause the drafting of the section was wrongly done.

1.30. The Committee enquired whether there were srnyv other asses-
sees who got this unintended benefit. The witness stated that the
information was not available.

1.31. In reply to a question as to the time-lag between the original
Act and the amended Act, the witness stated that the 1961 Act came
into force from 1962; hence the time lag was 3 vears. i.e. from 1962 to
1965.

1.32. The Committee asked as to when it was realised that the lan-
guage of the Act did not carry out the intentions of the Board. The
witness stated that thev would have to look into the records relating
to the need for the amendment and from there they could find out
when it was realised.

1.33. The Committee enquired whether the ITO concerned inter-
preted the law in the same way in all the cases or in a different way
in other cases and whether his bang fides had been looked into. The
witness stated that that aspect of the matter had not been gone into,
but they would now lcok into it.



10

1.34. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note about
the way the ITO concerned interpreted the law in the four cases
during the period he was in charge of those cases. The note fur-
nished by the Ministry is at Appendix II.*

1.35. While the Committee observe from the note that the relief
given by the ITO was strictly according to the letter of the law, as
it stood then, and he applied it uniformly in all cases, they feel that
the time-lag between the enforcement of the original Act and its
amendment for the purpose of removing the defect in the wording of
the relevant section was inordinately long.

Sub-para (b)

1.36. Two companies having certain income which was exempt
from tax were allowed rebate from corporation tax on their exempt
income at the maximum rate. In addition, a rebate at 30 per cent was
also allowed on the total income including this exempt income, with
the result that the two companies not only did not pay any tax on
their exempt income but also obtained an irregular refund on such
income at 30 per cent, resulting in a short levy of tax in these two
cases to the extent of Rs. 1,11,341. The case of one of these companies
had been audited by the Internal Audit Party which failed to detect
this error. Rectification orders have since been passed and the
amount of Rs. 1,11,341 is stated to have been recovered.

1.37. The Committee enquired what was the explanation given by
the official concerned for committing the error mentioned in the sub-
para and how the Internal Audit Party missed the mistake in calcu-
lation. The Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes stated that the ITO'’s
explanation was that he could not check the calculation due to
pressure of work. The witness further stated that the Internal Audit
Party had pointed out this mistake in the middle of 1962 and the
Revenue Audit pointed it out in January, 1964. The mistake could
have been rectified before it was pointed out by Revenue Audit. The
explanation offered had not been accepted and a warning was issued
to the concerned officer by the Commissioner. But the Board did
not consider a mere warning to be adequate in such cases. The
witness added that of the two cases, one was gone into by internal
audit and the assessment had been revised and tax collected. The
other case had not been checked by internal audit.

1.38. The Committee consider it a serious matter that although the
Internal Audit Party checked one of the two cases involving an
under-assessment and pointed out the mistake in middle of 1962,

*Not vetted by Audit.




11

necessary action to rectify the assessment was not taken until it was
aguin pointed out by Revenue Audit in January, 1964. The Com-
mittee hope that suitable steps would be taken to emsure that prompt
action is taken to rectify mistakes as soon as they are detected by any
agency.

Stib-para ©)

1.39. Investment Trust companies were exempted from super tax
in respect of dividends received from a company which has paid super
tax on its profits. In the case of an Investment Trust Company
which received dividend from another company having agricultural
income, the dividend income received was exempted from super tax
even though the company declaring the dividends did not pay super
tax on its profits on account of its agricultural income being totally
exempt from tax. The incorrect exemption has resulted in an under-
assessment of tax Rs. 28,200 for the assessment years 1958-59 to
1962-63. Action for the years 1960-61 to 1962-63 has been taken for rec-
tifying the assessments. But, for the assessment years 1958-59 and
1959-60, the Ministry have stated that action is time-barred resulting
in a loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 10,726.

1.40. The Committee desired to know whether the assessment for
the years 1958-59 to 1962-63 had been completed by the same ITO and
what were the circumstances that led to the omission. The witness
stated that there were four different ITOs, one each for each year.
He added that the demand raised for 1960-61 was Rs, 6,036 and for
1961-62 it was Rs, 5,738. Both these had been recovered, but the de-
mand for 1962-63 amounting to Rs.’2,892 had not yet been recovered.

1.41. The Committee regret to note that the incorrect exemption
given in this case resulted in an under-assessment of tax to the ex-
tent of Rs. 28200 and that 4 Income-tax officers did not detect this
under-assessment. It appears that the assessments were made in a
routine manner by all the officers. This also resulted in a loss of
revenue of Rs. 10,728 for the assessment years 1958-59 and 1959-60
on account of time-bar.

The Committee would also like to be informed of the recovery of
Rs. 2,892 relating to the demand for the year 1962-63.

Incorrect determination of income from house property—para 64,
page 56.

1.42. House property constructed after 31st March, 1950 is eligible
tor deduction of half of the municipal taxes paid in determining the
income for income-tax purposes. It was noticed that in the case of



12

an assessee who had constructed the house property after 31st March,
1950, the full amount of municipal taxes was allowed contrary to law.
Further, mistake was also committed in giving deduction for vacancy
allowances. On account of these mistakes the income of the assessee
was under-assessed by Rs. 49,672 resulting in the short-levy of tax of
Rs. 11,567. Action to rectify the mistakes has been taken by the
Department.

Explaining the circumstances that led to the wrong assessment
mentioned in this para, the Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes stated
that it was due to the fact that the method followed in the past as-
sessment which was wrong, had been repeated. He added that the
full amount had been recovered. The Committee pointed out that
such mistakes arose because various kinds of classifications and
divisions were made in regard to the levy of taxes in the taxation
laws. The frequency with which the taxation laws were being
changed introducing new provisions led to these mistakes being
made by ITOs wno were unable to cope with the changing pattern
of the tax laws.

1.43. The witness agreed that this was so to some extent, but stated
that in a growing economy, when taxation was also made an instru-
ment for enforcing or encouraging certain other plans of Government
the Act must necessarilv change.

1.44. The Committee pointed out that if more money was needed,
the rates could be changed and that there was no need to change the
basic structure of taxation laws everytime.

1.45. The Committee note that the mistake in this case has been
rectified and the full amount due recovered. They would, however,
like to point out that such mistakes are mainly due to the complicated
pature of the tax laws which are subjected to changes every year.
These changes are confined not only to the rate of tax, but even the
structural changes are made frequently., The Committee appreciate
that in a growing economy appropriate changes in tax structure
sometimes do become inevitable. They, however, feel that the basic
change in the scheme of the Act must be avoided as far as possible.
They also feel that an attempt should be made to simplify the
taxation law as far as possible and that the changes in the taxation
laws should thereafter be kept to the minimum necessary.

Failure to compute the income from business properly—para 65,
pages 56-57.
Sub-para (a)

1.46. The Profit and Loss Account of an assessee contained a debit
item of Rs. 1,08,727 representing reserves for Indian staff bonus and

¥



13

labour bonus. Such a reserve is an inadmissible item of expenditure
and should have been added back to the income of the assessee,
Even the assessee in one of his letters to the Income-tax Officer
pointed out that this appropriation towards reserve was not an
admissible deduction. The Income-tax Officer, however, at the time
of assessment did not add back this inadmissible item. Thus the
tax on the same to the extent of Rs. 67,000 escaped assessment. The
Ministry have stated that recovery is being made.

1.47. The Committee enquired as to the explanation given by the
ITO for not disallowing the debit item even when his attention had
been specifically drawn by the assessee regarding the inadmissible
nature of expense and whether the additional demand had been
recovered. The Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes stated that the
demand which was reduced in appeal from Rs. 66,867 to Rs. 26,801
had been recovered. As regards his explanation, the ITO had noted
‘in blue pencil that the item of reserve was inadmissible, but at the
time of computation of the income, he missed to include it while
totalling. He added that it might be appreciated that in this case,
he had added Rs.* 40 lakhs on other items. The total income of the
company assessed was Rs. 2,33,00,000.

1.48. The Committee hope that care will be taken to avoid such
mistakes in future.

Sub-para (b)

148. A business carried on by an individual as his proprietary
concern was taken over by a firm consisting of himself and his
daughter as partners. In connection with this transfer of owner-
ship, gratuity payments amounting to Rs. 19,210 were made by the
individual in the accounting year ended 31st December, 1960 and
these were allowed as deduction in computing his total income for
the assessment year 1961-62. The gratuity amount is not allowable
as deduction in this particular case as it was necessitated in connec-
tion with the closing down of the business and the transfer of
ownership and not for the purpose of carrying on business and earn-
ing profit. The Ministry have accepted this view but have stated
that action to rectify the mistake cannot be taken as it has become
time-barred. Thus, there has been a loss of revenue amounting to
Rs. 13,784.

*According to Audit the figure was Rs. 29 lakha.
2730 (Ail) LS—3



! 14

150, The Committee pointed out that as the mistake of deduction
towards gratuity allowed in the assessment was first pointed out in
audit on 29th August, 1063, if quick action had been taken by the
ITO on receipt of the audit objection and the mistake was brought to
the notice of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner, before he dis-
posed of the appeal which was pending before him on that date, the
Appellate Assistant Commissioner would have enhanced the assess-
ment and the loss of revenue of Rs. 13,784 could have been avoided.
The Committee enquired as to the dates on which the local audit
memo was received by the ITO and the assessment was made. The
Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes stated that the local audit memo
was received on 11th October, 1963 whereas the appeal had been
passed, the Commissioner was precluded from taking action under
Section 263. The Member (Income-tax) explaining further stated
that that was the reason why Government had recently amended
Section 154 to take power to rectify mistakes by ITOs even where
an order had been passed by the Appellate Assistant Commissioner.

1.51. It is however learnt from Audit that the local audit Memo
was issued on 29th August, 1963 and the draft report was discussed
on 9th September, 1963. The appeal was disposed of on 28th Sep-
tember, 1963. The report received by the L.T.O. on 11th October,
1963 was the formal inspection report. Therefore there was adequate
time for the LT.O. to ask for enhancement on the basis of the local
audit memo which he had received in August 1963 itself before the
A AC. disposed of the appeal. The Committee regret that this has
not been done. This failure reflects an apathy on the part of the
LT.Os. in regard to point raised in audit.

1.52. In reply to a question whether any special steps had been
taken by the Department to expedite scrutiny of audit objections
and set in motion timely rectificatory action, the witness stated that
the time taken in scrutiny of audit objections was not responsible
for an assessment getting time-barred. He added that no such case
had come to their notice where recovery became time-barred due
to late action on audit objection.

1.53. The Committee hope that with the amendment of Section
154 of the Income-tax Act, such losses of revenue would be avoided,
as it confers powers on the Government to rectify mistakes by ITOs
even where an order has been passed by the Appellate Assistant
Commissioner.



15
Sub-para (c)

1.54. An assessee who had taken certain stone quarries on lease
was required to pay a royalty to the State Government at 4 annas
per cubic foot of stone extracted or Rs. 1 lakh per annum as dead
rent, whichever was more. While completing the assessments for
the years-1958-59 and 1959-60 on 4th May, 1961 and 30th April,
1862 respectively, the payment on account of royalty was treated
as revenue expenditure instead of capital expenditure as decided by
the Supreme Court in April, 1960 in a similar case. Though there
was time for rectification for the assessment year 1958-59 till 3rd’
May, 1963, no action was taken by the department in this regard,
even though Audit pointed out this in January, 1963. Consequently
the rectification had become time-barred resulting in a loss of revenue
of Rs. 65,740. The assessment for the year 1959-60, however, has

been reopened by the department and the additional tax realisable
would be Rs. 65,504

155, The Committee desired to know the reason for allowing
the amount on account of royalty as deduction when the Supreme
Court had laid down in Pingle Industries Case that such expenditure
was of capital nature. The Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes stated
that there had been instructions and circulars from the Board that

such royalty and idle rent were to be allowed as revenue expendi-
ture.

1.56. In the Pingle Industries Case, the circumstances were a little
different. The finding was that the payment though periodic in
fact was neither rent nor royalty but a lump-sum payment in instal-
ments for acquiring capital asset. In this case it was rent and
royalty. So it was thought that that decision (Pingle Industries
case) would not be applicable in this case. Later on, the Rajasthan
High Court relied on this decision (Pingle Industries case) and said
that it would apply. But at the material time, the Board’s instruc-
tions were in the field and the officers were following them; from
the Pingle Industries case, the Board thought that there was perhaps
no need for any change in the instructions and it was done under
the bonafide belief that it was allowable. The Rajasthan High
Court case was still pending in the Supreme Court. The witness
added that so far as collection and rectification were concerned, the
assessment for 1959-60 had been rectified and an additional demand
for about Rs. 65,000 had been raised but not yet collected. The
assessment was not checked either by the Inspecting Assistant Com-’
missioner or by the internal audit party. '



-

-0

1.57. The Committee enquired why the section was not amended
after the judgment of the Rajasthan High Court. The witness stated
that the amendment had been kept pending till the Supreme Court
gave its decision. He added that in the meantime the Rajasthan
High Court judgment held the field.

1.58. The Committee enquired as to the intentions of the Board,
whether they wanted to treat it as revenue expenditure or capital
expenditure. The witness stated that the law did not say which
expenditure would be capital and which would not be capital. It
would depend on the facts of each case.

1.59. The Committee asked whether it was not possible for the
Board to clarify the position once for all so that difference assessees
in the country might not be taxed differently for the same type of
income. The witness stated that legislation had been put off because
they were really waiting for the decision of the Supreme Court as
to whether in the case of royalty it should be allowed as a deduction
irrespective of the terms of the agreement or whether the terms of
agreement in each case had to be seen. He added that uniformity
had been ensured in all the charges by issuing instructions that the
cases should be reopened for the assessment year only and it should
be disallowed as capital expenditure till the Supreme Court decision
came. But realisation was not being enforced and in that way
uniformity had been ensured.
™ 1.60. The C.&A.G. pointed out that it was rather unusual that on
_ the one hand the Board’s circular said that royalties and dividends
should be regarded as revenue expenditure, but on the other, the
Commissioner made a reference to the High Court that it should be
treated as capital expenditure. That showed lack of coordination
between the Board and the Commissioners. The witness stated that
he would have to look into the file to know the circumstances in
which the reference was made, because references were made by
the Commissioner after getting approval from the Board. The Com-
mittee desired to know whether the question of revising the Board’s
instructions of 1952 in the light of the Supreme Court’s decision in
the Pingle Industries case was considered. The witness stated that
it was obviously not considered. He added that the Supreme Court’s
decision in Pingle Industries case was not exactly on the same point.

1.61. The Committee pointed out that the instructions contained in
the Board’s circular of 1952 had been treated as withdrawn in the
circular issued in 1965 and that the same could have been done 5 years.



17

earlier i.e. in 1960. The Committee enquired why action was delayed
by the Deptt. in view of the fact that the audit objection was raised
in January, 1963. The Member (Income-tax) stated that the objec-
tlon was received only on 20th March, 1964 while an enquiry was
made in 1963. He added that in this case the Commissioner could
net have r.eopened the assessment because of the earlier instructions.
He had to wait for the Board’s directions in the matter.

1.62. The Committee note that an appeal on the judgment of the
Rajasthan High Court in regard to the question whether the pay-
ment on account of royalty is to be treated as expenditure of revenue
or capital nature had been preferred and it is Jearnt from audit that
the Supreme Court has since disposed of the appeal reversing the
Rajasthan High Court judgment and that the Central Board of Direct

Taxes have also issued revised instructions inconformity with the
Supreme Court's judgment.

1.63. The Committee would like to know the circumstances under
which the Commissioner of Income-tax made reference to the High
Court that royalties and dividends should be regarded as capital
expenditure, when the Board’s circular was to the contrary.

Mistakes in computing depreciation and development rebates admis-
sible—para 66, pages 57—59.

1.64. Under-assessments arising from incorrect computation of
development rebate and depreciation has been on the increase in spite
of the fact that special attention had been drawn to this type of
mistake in the Audit Reports 1963 and 1964. The relevant figures
for these two years are as follows:—

Year No. of cases in which mistakes Total amount of
were detected in gudit under-assessment

Rs.
1963 574 29.13 lakhs
1964 678 33.83 lakhs

During the year under review such mistakes have been found in

2,089 cases involving an under-assessment of tax to the extent of
Rs. 75-97 lakhs.

1.65. The Committee referred to their earlier recommendation
made in para 24-a of the 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha) and enquir-
ed what steps had been taken in pursuance of that recommendation.
The Member (Income-tax) stated that on 18th July, 1964 the extracts
of paras 53 and 58 of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts,



18

1964 in question pertaining to development rebate and depreciation
together with comments of P.A.C. on them were sent to all the
Commissioners in a circular letter by the Board. They were asked
to conduct a review of the cases in the city of Bombay and as a
Tesult of that review, the mistakes discovered were rectified. He
added that total number of cases covered by the review was 6,822.
The number of cases in which mistakes were detected was 912,
involving an amount of Rs. 24:23 lakhs. The number of cases in
which mistakes had been rectified was 611, The Chairman, Board
of Direct Taxes stated that for the balance instructions had been
issued to expedite the matter.

1.66. The Committee pointed out that there were still 209 cases
involving an amount of about Rs. 23-36 lakhs in taxes to be realised.
The witness stated that reminders were issued to the Commissioners
about a week or 10 days ago to expedite these cases immediately.

1.87. The Committee pointed out that the audit report, 1965 indi-
cated that both the number of cases of under-assessment and the
amount involved were increasing as compared with the previous 2

years. The witness stated that every remedial action possible was
being taken.

1.68. The Committee dealt with in some detail the mistakes result-
ing in wrong computation of depreciation and development rebates
in para 24(a) and in para 29 of their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha).
They regret to note that the number of cases in which mistakes were
detected in computing depreciation and development rebates
admissible, increased to 2,089 involving an under-assessment of tax
to the extent of Rs. 75-97 lakhs as against 574 cases in 1963, involving
an amount of Rs. 29:13 lakhs and 678 cases in 1964, involving an
amount of Rs. 3383 Iakhs. Even during evidence the witness stated
that a review of such cases in the city of Bombay has brought out
mistakes ia 912 cases out of a total of 6,822 cases reviewed. The
amount {involved in these 912 cases was Rs. 24:23 lakhs. In view
of the result of review in Bombay the Committee suggest that the
Board should get special review conducted in all other charges also.

They would like to be informed of the results of such a special
review,

169, Since the numerous mistakes take place in calculation of
the development rebate and depreciation allowances which result in
an under-assessment, the Committee suggest that (a) suitable is-
structions containing comprehensive details should be issued to all



1

the income-tax officers for calculation of these rebates snd allow-
ances, (b) training should be given to the field staff in making such
calculations.

Sub-para (a)

1.70. In the case of a State Electricity Board depreciation allow-
ance was allowed on canal aqueducts, roads, dams, bridges and cul-
verts which do not come under the category of buildings, plant,
machinery or furniture. This amounted to Rs. 1,49,876 for the ac-
counting year relevant to the assessment year 1958-59. The under-
assessment of tax on this account is Rs, 74,938. Another defect notic-
ed in this case was that extra-shift allowance, which was admissible
only upto a minimum of 50 per cent was allowed to the extent of 100
per cent of the normal depreciation allowance, resulting in under-
assessment of tax of about Rs, 1,84,410. These mistakes require to
be rectified.

1.71. The Committee desired to know how the ITO allowed
depreciation on assets which were not entitled to any depreciation
and how he allowed multiple shift allowance at 100 per cent instead
of at 50 per cent. The Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes stated that
in this case which relates to a State Electricity Board
audit had not been finalised. So the ITO made a provisional
assessment, more or less accepting the figures given by the Board
It was not critically scrutinised as it was made with the approval
of the Commissioner just to collect whatever tax it was possible
to collect. The witness added that in this case, the assessment was
made after obtaining a specific undertaking from the assessee to
the effect that he was agreeable to assessment being revised later,
though it was not the correct procedure. Asked as to why it was
not described as a provisional assessment under the relevant Section,
the witness stated that the assessment would have become time-
barred if it was not made then. As regards the present position, the
witness stated that the assessment has been set aside on appeal and
the mistake would be rectified when re-assessment was made on
receipt of the audit report.

1.72. The Committee are not convinced by the explanation given
by the Department for this error. Where there is a dispute or
absence of information in regard to the figures of actual cost of
written down value, it is understandable that the figures are taken
provisionally. Subject to revision later on. But where a particular
asset is not at all entitled to depreciation allowance or extra shift
allowance such as those referred to in this case it is not understood



how a provisional depreciation or extra shift allowance was st al}

given. ltuppearsthattholncomo-tuomuhadmloobdm
the nature of assets,

.. L73. The Committee note that this assessment has been set aside
on appeal. They would like to be informed whether the mistake
has been rectified in the re-assessment and tax due recovel:ed.

Sub-para (b)

1.74. Depreciation is admissible at 10 per cent on plant and
machinery used in newspapers industry as prescribed by rules fram-
ed under the Income-tax Act. A company was, however, allowed
depreciation on these assets at the rate of 20 per cent from 194243
onwards. When this was pointed out in audit the assessments for
the year 1957-58 onwards only could be rectified as rectification for
earlier years had become time-barred. The additional demand
raised as a result of these rectifications for assessment years 1957-58
to 1959-60 works out to Rs. 1,69,197. The amount of revenue lost
on account of time-barred years has yet to be ascertained (January,
1965).

1.75. The Committee enquired as to the approximate revenue lost
by Government due to the rectification for the year 1942-43 to 1956-
57 having become time-barred. The Chairman, Board of Direct
Taxes stated that the information was awaited and might take some
time. On being asked how the mistake remained undetected by
internal audit all these years, the witness stated that the prescribed
rates of depreciation on newspaper machinery was 10 per cent
whereas 20 per cent was allowed. Explaining further, he stated that
the linotype machinery used in Commercial printing press had dif-
ferent rates. But the same machinery used in Cinematography had
& higher rate of 20 per cent and the ITO committed the mistake of
copying it. The Committee pointed out that if depreciation was
allowed at the rate of 20 per cent the entire machinery would be
written off in 5 or 6 years and the succeeding income tax officers
should have realised the mistake while calculating depreciation on
new plants and machinery. The witness stated that initially a mis-
take was committed by some ITO and his successors just followed
the previous practice without applying their mind to the question.
He added that the demand of Rs. 1,67,190 was expected to be realised
very soon. The Committee enquired if other presses were also given
concession of 20 per cent in depreciation of machinery. The witness
stated that he would ascertain whether the same officer had made
assessment of similar companies.



21

"1.76. The Commiittee are greatly surprised to uote that the mistake
of allowing a higher rate of depreciation on machinery went on un-
detected for almost 22 years and was noticed only when pointed out
by Audit. They would desire that responsibility should be fixed for
the loss of revenue resulting from the rectification of the mistake in-
the assessments earlier to 1957-58 having become time-barred. 1If
depreciation, was allowed at 20 per cent as was done by the ITO whe
originally committed the mistake in 1943, the entire machinery would
have been written off in 5 to 6 years and the succeeding ITOs should
have realised the mistake while calculating depreciation on new
machinery.

1.77. The Committee would like to be informed whether the addi-

tional demand raised in respect of assessment years 1957-58 to
1959-60 has since been realised.

Sub-para (c)

1.78. In the assessment of a public limited company for the assess-
ment year 1961-62 the assets on which depreciation was claimed by
the assessee were re-classified by the Income-tax Officer. As a result
some assets on which depreciation had been claimed by the assessee
at 10 per cent with an extra allowance of 5 per cent for double shift
working was found to be entitled to depreciation at 5 per cent only
without any further allowance for extra shift. To arrive at the dep-
reciation admissible to the assessee the Income-tax officer deducted
10 per cent of the cost of the reclassified assets from the total claim
made by the assessee and added 5 per cent of such cost as the depre-
ciation admissible. In doing so, the extra shift allowance claimed
at 5 per cent was lost sight of. This resulted in an enhancement of
the loss in the assessment year 1961-62 with a consequential under-
assessment of the income in the assessment year 1962-63 to the extent

of Rs. 1,28,663. The amount of tax which escaped levy on this
account works out to Rs. 64,332,

1.79. The Committee desired to know whether the mistake in
under-assessment of tax of Rs. 64,332 resulting from incorrect cal-
culation of depreciation allowance had been rectified; and if so the:
amount of additional demand raised and recovered. The witness
stated that the full amount of the additional demand raised had been
collected. He added that the explanation of the I.T.O. in the case-
was that it was a calculation mistake committed through oversight



b
1.99. The Committee feel concerned over such tostly mistakes
committed through oversight by ITOs as occurred in the present case
‘which resulted in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs. 64,332. They
desire that the ITOs should be more careful in dealing with assess-
ments involving large amounts of tax with a view to avoiding not
only mistakes on points of law, but also those relating to calculations.

Sub-para (c)

1.81. A privale limited company had claimed development rebate
of Rs. 10,14.038 in the assessment vear 1960-61. This included a
claim of Rs. 2,23,842 on an asset not wholly used for business. In
computing the total income the Income-tax Officer did not disallow
the development rebate ciaim of Rs. 2,23,842 and allowed in entirety
the full amount of Rs. 10,14,038 resulting in a short-levy of tax
amounting to Rs. 1,00,729 according to Audit,

1.82. The witness informed the Committee that the additional
-demand raised was Rs. 96,782 and it had been fully recovered. He
added that the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner had approved the
assessment and had satisfied himself on the point of admissibility of
claim regarding the development rebate. But he did not go into the
accuracy of the arithmetical computation of the total income.

1.83. The Committee regret to point out that in this case the LT.O.
made a mistake in not disallowing a clearly inadmissible item of
development rebate on a certain asset. It is also surprising that al-
though the Imputing Assistant Commissioner checked the assess-
ment, he did not go into the accuracy of the arithmetical computa-
tion of income. If the inspection by Assistant Commissioners is to be
purpeseful, they should, while inspecting the assessments, besides
going into the legal points also ensure that the arithmetical calcula-
tions are correct, especially in the case of companies, when large
amounts are involved,

Irregular set-off of losses—para 67, pages 59-60.

1.84. Under the Income-tax Act, the losses suffered by an assessee
in speculation business cannot be set off against profits from other
business er against income under any other head. Such loss can only
be carried forward for being set off against profits from subsequent
speculation business alone. The total income of a registered firm for
the assessment year 1961-£2 was assessed at Rs. 1,10,670. While



allocating the income among the partners, the speculation loss of
Rs. 56,920 suffered by the firm in the same year was wrongly adjusted
against the total income and the net income alone was allocated and
taxed in the hands of the partners, resulting in an under-assessment
of tax to the extent of Rs. 21,505, according to Audit.

1.85. In a mote (Appendix IIT) submitted to the Committee at their
instance, the Ministry have stated that the assessment has since been
revised, allocating the firm’s total income between the partners. The
speculation loss has been ignored for this purpose. No additional
demand was raised in the case of the firm itself but rectifizations in
the partner’s cases have resulted in an additional demand of
Rs. 24,065, which has been collected.

1.86. The Committee asked if the Ministry had enquired into the
reasons for the mistake committed by the income tax officer original-
ly. The Chairman of the Central Board of Direct Taxes state that
the income of the firm had been correctly computed, but, while
allocating the shares, there were two portions which should have
been separately shown and by mistake the net position was shown.

1.87. The Committee regret to find that in this case the clear pro-
visions of the income-tax Act were ignored by the Income-tax Officer,
resulting in an under-assessment of Rs. 24,065. They hope that such
mistakes would be avoided in future,

Irregularities committed whilz making assessments of firms and part-
ners—para 68, pages 60-61.

Sub-para (a)

1.88. Under the Income-tax Act, interest paid by a firm to its
partners is added back to arrive at the total income of the firm and
tax is computed on such total income. While allocating the income
of the firm among its partners, the interest paid is deducted from
the total income and the balance is allocated according to the share
of the profits as stipulated in the partnership deed. But the interest
amount is added to the total income of that partner to whom it is
paid. In one case it was noticed that a total sum of Rs. 1,73,899 paid
to the partners as interest was not added back to the total income of
the firm with the result that the firm was under assessed. Accord-
ing to Audit the total under-assessment of tax on the firm as well as
in the hands of the partners was Rs. 1,39,605.

1.89 The Ministry have accepted the mistake so far as the firm is
concerned and the short-levy has also been realised. As regards



%

the partners, the Ministry have stated the partners have themselves.
included the interest in their returns and hence there has been no

under-assessment.

1.90. The Committee asked whether the omission on the part of
the assessing officer for incorrectly determining the firm's income
had been enquired into. The Chairman of the Board of Direct Taxes
replied that the LT.O. had explained that mistake was committed
due to rush of work. The officer had been warned for the mistake.
In reply to another question the witness stated that the firm had
nine or ten partners who had already included the interest in their
incomes, and so there was no escapment of tax on that account. The
witness added that the additional demand actually came to Rs. 19,300
only. Asked how the internal audit failed to detect the mistake,
the witness stated that it was at that time beyond their scope to
look into this aspect.

1.91. The Committee takes serious note of such omissions in deter-
mination of the income in ease of firms. It is unfortunate that evear
though the department and a system of internal audit, this aspect
was outside their scope at that time. The Committee hope that with
the extension of the scope of Internal Audit such mistakes will not
go undetected by them.

Sub-para (b)

1.92. According to Audit under the provisions of the Income-tax
Act, 1922, and the rules framed thereunder, the ghare income of a
partner in a registered firm is assessable as business income, what-
ever may be the source of that income in the hands of the irm. In
the case of seven registered firms, which had income from capital
gains, the share income from the firm was not assessed in the hands
of the partners as income from business but was assessed as capital
gains. As a result of the incorrect classification, there has been an
under-assessment of tax to the extent of Rs. 1,20,500 in the case of
the partners of the firm.

193. In June, 1964, the Ministry of Law had also confirmed the
view that the practice followed by the Department in this case was
contrary to the provisions of the 1922 Act. The Committee en-
quired about the correct legal position regarding allocation of share
of income under old law. The Chairman of the Board stated that
the Department had all along been of the view that the character of
income in the hands of the partners was the same as in the hands



of the irm. In 1959, the Law Ministry had also taken the same view
that capital gains of the firm should be treated as capital gains in
the hands of the partners. But when the Law Ministry were again
consulted after receipt of the audit objection they had now expressed
a different view i.e. the nature of income in the hands of partners
changed. Asked if any instructions had been issued by the Board
regarding the method to be adopt in this regard, the witness stated
that on the basis of the Law Ministry’s earlier view, the instructions
were issued in October, 1960 in a particular case to the Commissioner
of Income-tax Madras that Capital gains of the firm should be treated
as such in the hands of the partners. But no circular was issued to
all Commissioners.

1.94. Asked whether there was any difference between the langu-
age of the old Act and of the new Act, the Member (Income-tax)
stated that there was difference in language and a new section had
been introduced in the new Act. But the Law Commission who were
considering the matter had expressed the view that this section was
only clarificatory.

1.95. The Committee asked whether in the present case which
involved interpretation of law, the LT.O. consulted his superior
officer before coming to the conclusion. The Chairman of the Board
stated that the practice had been in vogue for a long time, and the
Income-tax officers had no doubt in their mind that the character of
income in the hands of partners did not change. The Committee
pointed out that the Law Ministry had stated that it was understood
that prior to the enactment of the Income-tax Act, 1961, the practice
followed in this regard was not uniform in all circles and some doubt
prevailed in the matter. The witness stated that there might have
been a couple of cases where a different view taken, but he was
not aware of such cases.

1.96. In reply to a question, the Chairman of the Board stated that
the latter interpretation of the Law Ministry was based on a mention
about “share in a firm” in the form of return of income under the
head “business”. In other words “share” was included in the
category of “business”. The Member (Income-tax) stated that the
Boards view was based on the general rule of the law that a firm
was not distinct from its partners and what accrued to the firm in a
particular character accrued to the partners also in the same charae-
ter. The Chairman of the Board added that they did not knew whe-
ther the Law Ministry's view was correct. The C.& A.G. expressed
the view that under the income-tax rules the income of the partners



26 -

had to be declared inter-alia under the head “business, profession or
vocation” and there was no mention about the kind of profits. What-
over the type of profits for the registered firm i.e., from speculation,
capital gains or other business, there was no difference in the hands
of the partners. The Chairman of the Board of Direct Taxes stated
their view had always been that the character did not change. In
fact they had pointed out this anomaly to the Law Ministry. He
further added that how far the latter opinion of the Law Ministry
was sound, would have to be considered.

In reply to a question, the Member (Income-tax) stated that sub-
section (2) of the new Act provided: “The share of a partner in the
income or loss of the firm as computed under sub-section (1) shall
for the purposes of assessment, be apportioned under the various
heads of income in the same manner in which the income or loss of
the firm has been determined under each head of income.”

1.97. In view of the fact that two contradictory opinions have been
expressed by the Ministry of Law in 1959 and 1964, the Committee
suggest that the opinion of the Attorney General may be obtained.

Pages 60-61, para 68 (c)

1.98. In the case of a firm which applied for renewal of registra-
tion, the Income-tax Officer refused to grant registration for the
assessment year 1958-59 on the ground that the application for regis-
tration was not signed by all the adult partners of the firm. The
firm was accordingly assessed as unregistered firm. But the circum-
stances which necessitated the refusal of registration for 1958-59
also prevailed during the assessment years 1955-56, 1956-57 and
1957-58 and as such registration for these years should not have been
granted by the income-tax officer. Due to incorrectly granting re-
gistration to the firm, tax to the extent of Rs, 174 lakhs was short-
levied according to Audit. As time for rectification action had
expired, this amount is a loss of revenue to the Government.

1.99. The Committee enquired about the circumstances in which
the incomplete application for renewal of registration was ac~ted
upon in three assessments consecutively for the years 1955-56,
1956-57 and 1957-58. The Chairman of the Central Board of Direct
Taxes stated that the previous officer had granted registration for
the year 1954-55 after satisfying himself about the genuineness of the
firm and other legal formalities. The succeeding officer went on re-
newing the registration without verifying whether the minors had
become majors and if so whether or not they had signed the appli-
cation. All the three assessments were completed by the same L.T.O.



N

Asiked how the application was refused for registration in 1958-59,
the Member (Income-tax) replied that this was done on technical
grounds as it had not been signed by all the adult partners of the
firm and that was one of the requirements. The Income-tax officer
in 195850 was a different one. The witness, however, added that
this should mot have been done by officer in view of the Board’s
liberal policy in the matter, The firm approached the Board later
for grant of registration. But, by that time the matter had been
referred to the tribunal and the Board did not feel it proper to inter-
fere at that stage. Asked if the registration in the years 1955-56,
1956-57 and 1957-58 was incorrectly granted, the witness replied that
it was so if {echnical defects were taken into account. The witness
added that the Board issued instructions in 1961 that if the
technical defects were of the nature that could be removed,
these should be got removed. Section 185(2) of the Ib-
come Tax Act, 1961 also provided that the I1T.O. should
not reject the application merely on the ground that the same was
not in order, but he should give sufficient opportunity to rectify
defects in the application within one month. In the present case the
assessments were made in 1956 and 1957 before the issue of the
Board’s instructions but while allowing registration, the I.T.O. made
a mistake in that he did not notice that the minors had become
majors, whose signatures should have been obtained.

1.100. On his attention being drawn to harassment to assessees
caused due to extreme views taken by officers in certain cases of
registration of partnership flrms inspite of the liberal provision in
the Act, the witness replied that this was not due to any fault of the
system but to the rather over-enthusiastic individuals.

1.101. The Committee feel concerned over such omissions of the
Income Tax Officers as occurred in the present case in respect of the
assessment years 1955-56, 1956-57 and 1957-58. The Income Tax
Officer failed to notice that the firm’s application for registration
was not complete in as much as it had not been signed by all the
adult partners of the firm and granted registration for the years
without having this requirement fulfilled. What is more serious,
although the officer who scrutinized the application for the assess-
ment year 1958-59 did detect the mistake, he took the extreme step
of refusing renewal of registration for want of this rather technical
requirement and assessing it as an unregistered firm. He should
better have asked the firm to get the application signed by all its
adult partners. This omission on the part of the LT.O, resulted in
the case going before the tribunal and hardship to the firm. '



28

1102, The Committee are glad to note that the Income Tax Act,
1961 contains a provision that an 1.T.0. should not reject the applica-
tions merely on the ground that the same was not in order, but he
should give sufficient opportunity to the assessee to rectify defects
within one month. The Committee understand that the Board bhave
also issued instructions in 1961 that if the technical defects were of
the nature that could be removed, these should be got removed. But
what the Commitiee are anxious about is that this liberalisation
envisaged in the income-tax Act and instructiong should actually be
observed in letter and spirit by the LT.Os., so that the intention of
the Parliament may be implemented and undue hardship to the
assesses avoided. The Committee would like the Board to take
effective steps to ensure that the spirit of the Act as well as instrue-
tions of the Board in this respect are precisely observed.

Irregularities committed while determining the income from cepital
gains—para 69, page 61.

Sub-parg (a)

1.103. Gains arising out of sales of capital assets are chargeable
to tax as capital gains but jewellery and furniture held for the per-
sonal use of the assessee are not regarded as a capital asset for this
purpose. In the case of an assessee the statement of jewellery and
ornaments prepared for the purpose of wealth tax assessment for
the assessment year 1959-60 included melted gold worth Rs. 1,62,150.
The melted gold was sold in the subsequent year for Rs. 1,95,977 re-
sulting in a gain of Rs. 33,827. This gain was not charged to tax by
the assessing officer on the ground that it was covered by the excep-
tion allowed in the case of jewellery. The non-levy of capital gains
tax in respect of the transaction resulted in a loss of revenue of
Rs. 9,479 as the relevant assessment could not be reopened due to the
operation of time-bar.

1.104. The Committee asked if the mistake had been rectified and
if so, what was the additional demand raised and recovered. The
witness stated that the additional demand raised was for Rs. 9,479
which was being collected. Asked if any general instructions had
been issued on the subject for the guidance of the assessing officers,
the witness stated that this was not a case of general nature and so
no general instructions had been issued. When jewellery was melt-~
ed into gold it became bullion and capital gain would accrue, if it
was sold. But if the assessee sold jewellery as such, it would be



29

treated as personal effects, and would be exempted from tax. In
reply to a question the Member (Income-tax) stated that even though
capital gain might be casual, it was taxable.

1.105. The Committee are surprised how the LT.O. treated melted
-gold as jewéllery and allowed the exemption from capital gains tax.
It was a case of negligence as capital gain even though casual, was
taxable, The Committee feel that general instructions should be

issued by the Board for the guidance of L.T.Os. to prevent recurrence
of such cases,

Para 69 (b)

1.106. An assessee sold in the previous year relevant to the assess-
ment year 1962-63, 2500 shares of a company at Rs. 100 each which
was the face value of the shares. The sale was to one of his own
relatives. It was, however, found that the value adopted in respect
of each share for the purpose of wealth tax assessment was Rs. 192.
It was, thus, clear that the assessee had deliberately under-stated
the value of his shares in his income-tax assessment with a view
to escaping tax on the capital gains. On this being pointed out by
Audit. the Department took action to reopen the assessment and has
raised an additional demand of Rs. 57,463.

1.107. The Committee asked how the I.T.O. concerned omitted to
notice that the assessee had shown an increased value of the share in
his Wealth Tax return and whether the two assessments were made
by the same officer. The Chairman of the Central Board of Direct
Taxes stated that the assessments had been made by the same officer
but on different dates. The Income-tax assessment for 1962-63 was
made con the 24:\ December, 1962. By that time the Wealth Tax re-
turn had not come; it came in January, 1963. Asked about the previ-
ous vear's position, the witness stated that that was not known. He
added that when the Wealth Tax assessment was made on 25th
February. 1963, i.e., after two months, the I.T.O. felt that the market
value of the shares was much higher than the sale price disclosed
in the income-tax proceedings. So, he forthwith initiated gift tax
proceedings. as under the provisions of the Gift Tax Act, a gift was
deemed to be made, if the asset was sold at a price less than the
market price. But the amount of capital gains tax involved was
more than the gift tax. The assessment had been rectified and the
capital gains tax had been collected; the gift tax case was pending a
decision to see if both the taxes vi. capital gains tax and gift tax

2730 (Aii) LS—4.



30

were. chargeable. The demand for capital gains tax was raised for
Rs. 57,463, but it was reduced in appeal to Rs. 35,620 which had been.
collected.

1.108. The Committee are informed by Audit that the wealth tax
assessments for the years 1960-61 and 1961-62 were nrade on the
16th February, 1961 and 7th October, 1961 determining the value of
shares at Rs. 167-79 and Rs. 158-85 respectively. These weslth tax
assessments were therefore before the 1.T.O. who made the income-
tax assessments for the year 1962-63. It appears that he did not take-
these assessments into consideration for charging capital gains tax
when the shares were sold.

1.109. The Committee feel concerned about the practice adopted’
by the assessee in this case to circumvent the levy of capital gains
tax while submitting his income-tax return by undervaluing the
shares sold to his own relative. In his return for Wealth Tax sub-
mitted earlier and subsequently, the shares were assessed at a much
higher value (about double the face value). Similar cases of under-
valuing assets in incoine tax returns were reported in para 34(b) of
the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1963. The Committee
suggested that a suitable procedure should be adopted by the Depart-
ment whereby assessment of both the income tax and wealth tax is
done simultaneously so that the 1.T.O, should be able to correlate the
value of assets disclosed in the two returns.

1.110. The Comptroller and Auditor General informed the Com-
mittee that this particular case was brought to his notice by acci-
dent. Actually, Government had authorised Audit to do only income-
tax audit, and not wealth tax, gift tax or estate duty audit. The
Committee asked how these taxes did not come within the purview
of Revenue Audit as this should cover all the taxes. The C.& A.G.
stated that under the rules the purview of Revenue audit expanded
to the extent, the Government specifically authorised him. Govern-
ment had spec:fizally allotted only income tax.

1.111. The Committee are surprised to learn that Wealth Tax,
Gift Tax and Estate Duty which are also direct taxes have net yet
been authorised by Government for being brought under the purview
of Revenue Audit. The Committee feel that this should have been
done simultaneously when Revenue Audit was extended to Income
Tax. The receipts from these taxes are increasing and it is also
necessary to correlate the data given in income tax returns and other
taxes returns to detect malpractices of the kind reported in the
present case. In view of the singular service rendered by the



Revenue Audit to the assessment and oollection of Inmcome-tax
Customs and Central Excise, it is the eonsidered opinion of the Com-
mittee that the scope of the Revenue Amdit should be suitably
extended forthwith so as to include all the central taxes without any
distinction and reservation.

Para 69(c) *

1.112. When the assets on which depreciation is allowed is sold.
the difference between the sale price and the written down value is
treated as a business profit to the extent of the depreciation already
allowed. When, however, a capital asset on which depreciation is

not allowed is sold, the profit or loss is treated as a capital gain or
a capital loss.

1.113. A cotton mill sold certain plant and machinery on which
depreciation was allowed and earned a net profit of Rs. 96,020 the
whole of which was assessable as a business profit. In the same
year, it sustained a capital loss of Rs. 73,355 on the sale of certain
investments. The income-tax Officer treated the difference between
the two, i.e. Rs. 22,665 as a capital gain and levied tax of Rs. 7.139
only at the rates applicable to capital gains. The correct procedure
should have been to levy a tax of Rs. 42.310 on the business profits
of Rs. 96,020 and to carry forward the capital lcss of Rs. 73 355 for
being set off against capital gains, if any, earned in the succeeding
years. By adopting an irregular procedure there was an under-
assessment of Rs. 42,310.

1.114. The Committee asked how the I.T.O. treated a clear item
of business profit (Rs. 96,020) as a capital gain. The Chairman of
the Central Board of Direct Taxes stated that this profit had been
wrongly considered as a capital gain. It had been shown as such
by the assessee himself and the 1.T.O. failed to check this. The
IT.0. had expressed regret for the mistake. Asked whether the
Inspecting Assistant Commissioner checked the case before or after
the assessment, the witness replied in the affirmative and added that
they could not get his explanation as he had retired. To a questicn
whether the internal audit had checked the assessment, the witness
replied in the negative. In reply to a question, the witness stated
that the additional demand was for Rs. 46,073 but this was reduced
to Rs. 39,907 in appeal and it had been fully recovered.

1.115. The Committee regret to note that in the present case
neither the 1.T.0. who made the assessment, nor the Inspecting
Asstt. Commissioner who checked it, was able to detect that a clear
item of business profit was shown as a capital gain. This indicates
that scrutiny made by the two officers was perfunctory. The Com-



32

mittee desire that the officers should be more careful while
scrutinizing the accounts of companies, even though these might
have been certified by qualified accountants. .

Failure to compute properly the total income by applying the pro-
visions of section 16(3) of the Income-tax Act, 1922 correspond-
ing to section 64 of the Income-taxr Act, 1961:—-para 70,
pages 62-63.

Sub-para (a)

1.116. According to certain tax avoidance provisions of the In-
come-tax Act, if a minor child is admitted to the benefits of partner-
ship in a firm in which the father or mother is also a partner, the
income of the minor child had to be included in the total income of
the parent. On disruption of a Hindu Undivided family in July,
1946, the erstwhile Karta started two firms taking two of his minor
sons as partners in one firm and the third minor son as a partner in
the other. Contrary to the provisions of the Act, the share incomes
of the partners were assessed separately instead of beirg assessed
in the hands of the father. As a result of this, a tax revenue of
Rs. 66,145 was lost to Government for the years 1947-48 to 1951-52
as the time for initiating action had become barred.

1.117. According to Audit, the same defect as mentioned in the
Audit para was found in the subsequent assessments i.e. upto 1955-
56. Rectification action taken by the Department for the subsequent
years (viz.. 1952-53 to 1955-56) was held as barred by time by the
High Court. The Department was stated to have appealed against
this judgment. The Committee desired to know the result of this
appeal. In evidence, the Chairman of the Central Beard of Direct
Taxes stated that appeals were pending. There were nine officers
involved in this case out of which two had retired and one expired.
Asked about the explanation of the officers, for the mistake. the wit-
ness stated that all of them had stated that it originated some time
before their time. In case of those officers who were still in Depart-
ment, warning memos. had been placed in their confidential rolls, for
it was found that their neglect was more. Asked if this case was
looked into by the internal audit party the witness stated that this
was looked into by the internal audit party for five years. The De-
partment could not obtain the explanation of the official as he had
retired. In reply to another question, the witness stated that the
provision for inclusion of income of the minor child in the total
income of the parent came intc force from 1939 and the mistake in
this case came to be ccmmitted from 1947-48. On being pointed out
that the mistake once committed had been persistently continued for



33

several years, the witness stated that they had been repeatedly tel-
ling the officers not to follow the basis of the earlier assessments,

but still this did happen. He urged that this did not mean that the
officers did not know the law.

1.118. Th.e Committee regret to note that the same mistake, ie,
failure to apply the provisions of the income-tax Act to assess the
income of miners in the hands of parents, was persistently committed
by nine Income-tax officers, over a period of eight years from
194748 to 1955-56. Once the mistake occurred, the succeeding
officers repeated it without independently going into the basis of
assessment. It is most unfortunate that inspite of this Board telling
their officers repeatedly not to follow the basis of the earlier assess-
ment a mistake like the present one has happened. This shows the
routine or casual treatment which is given to the Boards instruction/
advice. The Committee suggest that based on the defects noticed in
this case suitable instructions may be issued to all 1.T. officers to he
more careful in such cases. The Committee would also like to know
the result of the appeal made by the Department.

Sub-para (b)

1.119. An assessee created four trusts in 1950 and two in 1957 for
the benefit of his family including his wives and minor children.
From the assessment year 1955-56 onwards the income derived
from these trusts by the beneficiaries was assessed separately in the
hands of those beneficiaries except in the case of one wife whose in-
come was assessed in hands of the assessee till her death in February,
1955. Audit pointed out that under the law, separate assessments
of the wife and minor children were irregular, but in reply the
Department contended that excepting one, the other three ladies
were not legitimate wives of the assessee and therefore, their minor
children were not legal children of the assessee. But a scrutiny of
the trust deeds and the relationship mentioned in these documents
revealed that the other ladies were also shown as wives of the
assessee. Hence, Audit suggested that the income derived from the
trusts by these wives and their minor children should be taxed in
the hands of the assessee in accordance with the provisions of the
Income-tax Act. The Ministry have replied that the necessary recti-
fication action has been initiated for the years 1955-56 to 1958-59 to
reassess the escaped income. The tax effect involved for these years
is Rs. 9.96928. It is, however. reported that the assessee has filed
a writ petition challenging the Jurisdiction of the Income-tax Officer
to reopen the assessments.

\



84
1.120. As regards the earlier years, namely 1851-52 to 1954-53, it

has been reported that action to revise the reassessments has be-
come time-barred involving a loss of Rs. 38,486,

1.121. The Committee asked how the income of the beneficiaries
under several trusts was treated for the purpose of assessments for
sveral years from the date of creation of the trusts. The witness
stated that in 1953-54, this matter was first examined by the Com-
missioner, as to whether all of the ladies concerned were legal wives
of the assessee or ‘ladies in position’ as they were called then. The
officer came to the conclusion on the basis of the materials available
at that time that there was only one legally wedded wife and the
others were ‘ladies in position’. This matter was reconsidered in
1959-60 on the basis of some fresh materials available. It was at that
stage that the Law Ministry stated that the circumstances showed
that there was presumption of marriage and they were not ‘ladies
in position’ but were wives. The Department then started clubbing
up the incomes. Asked how the Commissioner’s ruling of 1953-54
could be applied to the two trusts created in 1957, the witness replied
that the ladies concerned were the same. When it was pointed out
that according to the trust deeds, some ladies had been shown as
wives, some as ‘ladies in position’ and some as mistresses, the wit-
ness replied that it was in consideration of this inference that the
Law Ministry came to the conclusion that they were wives. The
witness added that earlier there was a mistake of fact in coming to
a finding whether they were ‘ladies in position’ or wives. There was
an crror of judgment on the part of the Commissioner. Asked. if,
in view of a large amount of revenue involved and complicated
nature of trust cases, it was not proper for the Commissioner to refer
the matter to the Board. The witness agreed that this should have
been done. He added that the officer concerned was probably pro-
ceeding on the basis of the facts, where there was no need to refer
it to the Beard; he could refer a matter involving a point of law to
the Board. The witness urged that in the good old days, very f.w
references were made to the Board and the Lew Ministry were not
consulted.

1.122. The Committee are surprised that in 1953-54 the Commis-
sioner at his own level gave a ruling that the ladies in question were
not wives of the assessee but ‘ladies in position’. As the case was
complicated and unique, without any parallel, and also invelved »
large amount of revenue, the officer should have referred it to the
Board and the Law Ministry. This omission on the part of the
officer has resulted in jeopardising considerable revenue (Rs. 38.496)



35

Tor itiee ysars 1951-32 to 1934-53, the assessments for wauicn nave
Secome time-barred, and Re, 906,928 for the subsequent years
185556 to 1958-59,

1.123, The Commiittee would like to know the outcome of writ
-petition filed by assessee in the High Court challenging the jurisdic-
tion of the 1LT.O. to reopen the assessments for 1955-56 to 1958-59
‘involving tlx offect of Rs. 5,96,928.

Irregular exemptions,—para 71(b), pages 63-64:

1.124. The Income-tax Act specifies that rebate on account of in-
surance premia should be allowed in respect of insurance policies
taken on the lives of the assessee or of their spouses only and that
the total of the life Insurance premia, General Provident Fund con-
tributions, etc., for which the rebate is allowable should be restrict-
ed to 1j4th of the total income or Rs. 10,000 whichever is less.

1.125. It was nnticed that in 130 cases test-checked in sixteen com-
‘missioners’ charges this rebate was incorrectly allowed on: —

(i) insurance policies taken on the lives of the song and
daughters of the assessee;

(ii) premia financed from General Provident Fund:

(iii) premia in excess of the restricted amount of 25 per cent
of the total income; and

(iv) amount in excess of the sum claimed.

Under-assessment of tax involved in these 130 cases amopunted to
Rs. 44,995,

1.126. According to Audit, besides 130 cases mentioned in the
Audit para. there were 25 other cases involving a tax effect of
Rs. 19,705 wherein similar mistakes were found in Audit bringing
the total number of cases to 155 with a tax effect of Rs. 64,700.

1.127. The Ccmmittee desired to know the latest position of the
disposal of these cases. The Chairman of the Central Board of
Direct Taxes stated that out of 149 cases, 137 objections had been
accepted, 9 had not been accepted, 2 were partly acceptable and one
was pending. The Department had already carried out rectification
in 130 cases: in which the demand raised so far was Rs. 44158 and
the amount collected was Rs. 32,850.



36

1.128. Asked how the mistake regarding rebates to be allowed
for insurance were committed by the L.T.Os., the witness stated that:
there was no complication in the procedure but some times these:
mistakes escaped the notice of some officers. The Committee point-
ed out that these insurance rebate cases indicated occurance of a
general type cf mistake as in the case of depreciation allowance,.
even though they were not 50 complicated as the depreciation cases.
The witness stated that these 149 cases ‘were umformally spread all
over the country, except in UP. and Bombay when these numbered
50 and 33 respectively. The C. & A.G. stated that these cases re-
sulted frcm the examination by Audit of the charges of only 16
commissioners and that tco out of a very small number of cases. He
suggested if this type of general mistake occurred, some steps would
be necessary to simplify the law or the procedure. The Chairman
of the Central Board of Drect Taxes stated that the law had been
simplified in the last budget and now straight deductions were
allowed instead of rebate. The witness expressed the hope that
as a result of this, the mistakes would be substantially less in future.
if not completely eradicated.

1.129. Asked if any mistakes were detected by the Internal Audit
Department, the witness replied that they did not check individual

cases, because their number was large and the small amounts were-
involved in each case.

1.130. The Committee feel concerned to note that even though
these cases of allowance of insurance rebate were not so complicated,
there appeared to be a general type of mistake committed by the
LT.Os., as judged from occurence of 155 defective cases out of a
small number of cases checked in test audit in the charges of 16
commissioners. The Committee hope that with the simplification of
the law by providing for straight deductions instead of rebates, the
mistakes would be substantially reduced, if not completely eliminat-
ed. The Committee suggest that the matter should be kept under
review with a view to introducing further simplification in pro-
cedure, if necessary. For this purpose it would be desirable that
some percentage of cases is checked by the Internal Audit also.

1.131. The Committee asked how in certain cases, rebate was:
allowed on the amount in excess of the sum claimed, the witness
agreed that it was an extraordinary thing and promised to look into
these cases. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note
showing in how many cases, the amount in excess of the sum claim-
ed was incorrectly allowed, the amount of tax under-assessed and
how the mistakes took place. In their note®*. (Appendix IV) the

*Not vetted by Audit.




37

Mrnistry have stated that there are about 40 cases which fall under
this category. Full particulars in respect of these cases have been
called for from the Commissioners and their replies are still awaited.

1.132. The Committee find it surprising that in these 40 cases,
rebate was allowed on the amount in excess of the sum claimed by
the assessees. They hope that these cases will be scrutinized care-
~ fully and action taken against the delinquent officers.

Sub-para (c)

1.133. In paragraph 39 of the 28th Report of the P.A.C. (3rd Lok
Sabha), two cases were pointed out where under-assessment result-
ed by working out the figure of average capital employed in new
industrial undertakings on an incorrect basis. Similar cases came
to the notice of Audit during the period under review also.

1.134. In the case of two companies dealing in dyes and chemi-
cals claiming relief as new industrial undertakings, average profits
were added to the average capital employed even thcugh under the
method of computation made by the Income-tax Officer the average
capital itself had already been taken with reference to all the assets
and liabilities of the undertakings as they appeared in the balance
sheets. This resulted in short levy of tax of Rs. 4:09 lakhs for the
year 1957-58 to 1961-62. As a result of deeming the dividends to have
been paid to the shareholders of the companies from out of the
exempt profits, which included the inadmissible amount referred to
above, excess tax relief to the extent of nearly Rs. 392 lakhs was
allowed to the shareholders. The Ministry have accepted the mis-
takes and have stated that rectification for the assessment years
1957-58 and 1958-59 has become time-barred resulting in a loss of re-

venue of Rs. 33,411, As regards the other years. necessary rectifica-
tion action was stated to have been initiated.

1.135. The Committee asked how the 1.T.O., ignored the compre-
hensive instructions issued by the Ministry in 1961 while completing
the assessment. The Chairman of the Central Board of Direct Taxes
stated that the assessments for the year 1957-58 to 1960-61 had already
been completed before the Board’s circular was received by him.
However, the assessment for the year 1961-62 was made in January,
1962, but the point escaped the LT.O’s notice. The witness added
that the assessments of the two companies had been rectified for all’
the years except 1957-58 and 1958-59 in one case, because they had
become time-barred. The amounts realised in the two cases were
Rs. 3,33,279 and Rs. 47,000. The amount involved in the time-barred
assessments was Rs. 33,411. The Committee pointed out that the
Board’s circular of 1961 was only of a clarificatory nature and did
not refer to any new law. They asked why the 1.T.O. did not follow



tthe law in the earlier years and, if he had any doubts, why he did
not refer the matter to the higher authorities before completing the
assessment of a big company like this one. The witness stated that
the point involved was difficult and agreed that the LT.O. should
have referred the matter to the higher authorities. The witness
urged that sometimes the officers did not appreciate that a point was
difficult. !

1.136. Asked about the position of rectification of the assessments
vof the shareholders of the companies, the witness staled that neces-
sary action was under way but the exact position was not known.
In reply to another question, the witness stated that the internal
Audit Party had not checked these cases. Some of these assessments
were looked into by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner, but he

«did not report anything.

1.137. The Committee regret to note that this is another case where
although a difficult point was involved, the 1.T.Q. did not consider
it necessary to refer the matter to the higher authorities before com-
pleting the assessment of a big company like the one in the present
«case for the years 1957-58 to 1960-61. What is more regrettable is
that even after the Beard issued a circular in 1961 containing com-
prehensive instructions regarding computing of capital emploved in
an undertaking, the 1.T.0. made the same mistak * '+ January, 1962
while making the assessment for the year 1981-62. The mistakec
‘made in 1961-62 merits serious notice. The Committee also view
-with concern the omission on the part of the Inspecting Asstt. Com-
missioner who looked into some of these assessments, but did not
-report anything. But for the point taken up by Audit, a tax revenue
of Rs. 3-80 lakhs would have remained unrealised in these two cases
of companies and Rs. 3-92 lakhs in the cases of shareholders. The
Committee suggest that the Board of Direct Taxes should take a
serious view of such omission and cases involving an under-assess-
ment of tax of Rs. 10,000 or above should be investigated in detail
with a view to remove any defects in procedure as also to see that
no malafide was involved. They should also fix responsibility for

such lapses.

1.138. The Committee asked whether, in view of the fact that
these mistakes appeared to be common in all circles (two cases re-
lating to Maharashtra had been reported in the Audit Report, 1964
and two cases relating to Gujarat had been reported in the Audit
Report, 1965), the Board had considered the question of issuing spe-
cial instructions to conduct a genera) review of such cases and carry
out rectifications where necessary to prevent loss of revenue to



39

Government. The wiiness promised to consider this question very

soon. The Commitiee would like to know the result of this exami-
nation.

1.139. In para 39 of their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha) the Com-
mittee had expressed the hope that as a result of introducing refresh-
er course angd creating of 36 more company circles, the assessing
officers would be fully conversant with the provisions of the Income
Tax Act and other intricacies of assessment in regard to companies,
So that mistakes are not committed. The Committee desire that the
performance of the Income Tax officers in company circles should
be assessed from time to time in order to apply any further cor-
rectives,

Sub-para (d)

1.140. Under the Income-tax Act, 1922 if any business which had
paid tax under the Income-tax Act, 1918, is djscontinued during
the course of any year, the assessee is given an option to substitute
the income of the broken period of the year of discontinuance for
the income of the year preceding it and get a refund of the differ-
ence of tax arising from this substitution. This provision applied to
supertax only where the businesss was assessed to super tax for the
first time for the years 1920-21 or 1921-22.

1.141. While making the assessment for 1951-52 of three partners
of a registered firm which discontinued its business in March 1952.
the concession of substitution of the income in the year of disconti-
nuance was given to the assessee and refund was allowed both for
income-tax and super tax. As the firm was not assessed to super
tax for the first time during the years 1920-21 or 1921-22 the refund
of super tax was irregular. The amount of such irregular refund
came to Rs. 3-12 lakhs. The mistakes have since been rectified and
the irregular refund of Rs. 3-12 lakhs recovered from the assessees.

1.142. The Committee asked how the 1.T.O. concerned omitted
the basic fact that the assessee was not entitled to relief in respect
of super-tax when he issued the refund. The Chairman of the Cen-
tral Board of Direct Taxes stated that the mistake was not in the
1.T.O. failing to appreciate the matter. The point had been men-
tioned by him in the body of the order itself. But in the end, the
refund was wrongly calculated. The witness agreed that the 1LT.O.
should have checked the calculation of the refund which amounted
to more than Rs. 1 lakh in this case. Asked if the refund was check-
ed by the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner, the witness replied
that the (IAC) could do so only at the t'me of inspection and pro-
bably that inspection was not taken up. The witness added that
instructions had been issued in July. 1964 that in all cases where
tax refund as a result of revision of assessment consequent on an



40

appzllate order exceeded Rs. 1 lakh, the 1LT.O. should obtain prior
appreval of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner.

1.143. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the Deptt.
had recovered more than the super-tax rcl'ef because they had been
contesting that the assessee was not entitled to the relief under Sec-
tion 25(3). The Department took the case to the High Court and
the entire amount of Rs. 4,61,712, including the super-tax relief was
recovered. B

1.144. The Committee regret to note that although in each of these
three cases, the excess refund involved was more than Rs. 1 lakh,
the calculation was not checked by the LT.O. concerned as required
under departmental instructions and the mistake remained unnoticed
for about 30 months, till it was pointed out by Audit. The Com-
mittee hope that the LT.Os will strictly observe the instructions
issued by the Board in July, 1964 that in all cases where refund
granted as a result of revision of assessment consequent on an
appellate order exceeded Rs. 1 lakh, the LT.Q. should obtain prior
approval of the Inspection Asstt. Commissioner and such cases of
large excess refunds will be strictly avoided. The Committee
suggest that the Inspecting Asstt. Commissioner should specifically
check during these inspections as to how far the departmental
instructions wiere carried out by the Income Tax Officers so far as
assessment of taxes was concerned. Failure to carry out depart-
mental instructions should be viewed seriously.

The Committee also desire that adequate action should be taken
against the LT.O. for his negligence and failure which jeoperdised
the Government revenue to this Jarge extent.

Mistakes committed while giving effect to appellate orders, para T2
page 65:

Sub-parg (a)

1.145. While completing the assessment of an electric company
the Income-tax Officer disallowed development rebate claimed on
‘Main and Service connections’ to the extent of Rs. 34-98 lakhs. This
amount of Rs. 34-98 lakhs, however, included a sum of Rs. 8:08 lakhs
added twice over on account of service connections. The assessee
pointed this out to the Income-tax Officer who thereupon passed a
rectification order restricting the development rebate disallowance
to Rs. 26-90 lakhs. The assessee, however. went on appeal and the
Appellate Asstt. Commissioner held that the Income-tax Officer was
not justified in disallowing the development rebate and that the



41

development rebate should be allowed on both mains and service
connections. While implementing this appellate order, the Income-
tax Officer allowed development rebate on the amount of Rs. 34-98
lakhs instead of the correct amount of Rs. 26:90 lakhs, giving the
assessee an excess refund of Rs. 508 lakhs on an-excess allowance
of Rs. 8:08 lakhs. The Ministry have stated that the mistake has
since been 1ectified and the sum of Rs. 5-08 lakhs recovered.

1.146. In the case of the same assessee another short levy of
Rs. 1049 lakhs was pointed in para 27 of the Sixth Report of the
P.A.C. (Third Lok Sabha). The Committee asked whether it was
the same LT.O. who had committed mistake in the present case also.
The witness stated that officers were different.

1.147. The Committee desired to know how the mistake occurred
in the present case. The Chairman of the Central Board cf Direct
Taxes stated that on a representation from the assessee. the 1.T.O.
rectified the error under Section 154 reducing the disallowance to
Rs. 26-90 lakhs, because there was an arithmetical error in adding
a sum of Rs. 8-08 lakhs twice over in the original disallowance.
Later when the assessee appealed against the original orders of the
1.T.O. regarding disallowance of development rebate, the Appellate
Assistant Commissioner granted the claim for development rebate,
but in his order by mistake he mentioned the amount allowed
Rs. 34-98 lakhs instead of Rs. 26-90 lakhs. The LT.O. while giving
effect to order of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner went by
the fizurc of Rz 34-98 lakhs w'thout looking into the fact that this
firure had already been reduced by him to Rs. 2690 lakhs. The
Comptroller and Auditor General stated the 1.T.O. should have got
the mistake rectified by the Appellate Asstt. Commissioner when
the order of the Appellate Commissioner was received by him. The
Chairman of the Central Board of Direct Taxes stated that the L.T.O.
had since left the Deptt. and this case was not looked into either by
the Internal Audit partv or the Inspecting Staff. The tax had been
fully recovered.

1.148. The Committee consider it unfortunate that Appellate
Asstt. Commissioner mentioned the figure of development rebate as
Rs. 34-98 lakhs instead of Rs. 26-90 lakhs. What is more regrettable
is that the LT.O. who had himself earlier corrected the arithmetical
error of a sum of Rs 808 lakhs having been added twice over did
not check up the amount of allowance while giving effect to the
order of the Appellate Asstt. Commissioner, and this resulted in an
excess refund of Rs. 5-08 lakhs. The Committee are surprised to
know that although this case related to a big company involving a



42

substantial amount of refund, it was neither checked by the Intarmal
Audit Party nor the Inspecting Staff,

Sub-para (b)

1.149. In the case of a company it was held by the Income-tax
Appellate Tribunal that deduction on account of royalty was admis-
sible only to the extent of the minimum amount payable by the
company and that any amount paid in excess of this minimum was
to be added back. The Income-tax Officer, however, did not give
effect to these orders correctly with the result that the expenditure
of Rs. 34,884 for the year 1948-49 and 1949-50 which should have
been disallowed was not assessed to tax. On this being pointed out,
the Ministry have stated that the mistake has since been rectified
and a further demand of Rs. 49,412 has been recovered.

1.150. The Committee asked how the mistake occurred and what
action was taken against the assessing cfficer. The Chairman of the
Central Board of Direct Taxes stated the L. T.O. concerned had ex-
plained that the mistake occurred partly on account of heavy pres-
sure of work. At that time he was holding five comparatively im-
portant charges. because four officers had gone on leave. Asked
if a limit had not been fixed on the number of charges to be held
by an IL.T.O. at a time. the witness stated that it was very rare that
such a situation developed where an 1 T.0. held more than two
charges; that could happen temporarily for a week or so and nat
for a long period. Normally the 1..T.Os were not allowed leave
simultaneously at a particular place. The witness added that the
tax had been fully realised.

1.151. The Committee regret to observe that in this case the orders
of the Appellate Tribunal were not properly given effect to resulting
in an under-assessment of tax to the extent of Rs. 19,412, The Com-
mittee consider it very unsatisfactory that the L.T.0. who committed
the mistake was so much over-burdened with work at the particular
time that he had to hold five important charges. The Committee
hope that suitable administrative arrangements will be made to avoid
such instances in future.

Failure to levy the additional super-tax in the case of companiies,
para 73, pages 66-67.

Sub-para (a)

1.152. Under section 23A of the Income-tax Act. 1922, companies
in which the public are not substantially interested have to distri-
bute to their shareholders a statutory percentage of the distributable



8

income of any previous year within 12 months of the close of that
year. Where the dividend distributed falls short of such statutory
percentage, the Income-tax Officer has to levy an additional super-
tax at the prescribed rate on the undistributed balance of the dis-
tributable surplus of that year. In one case, while passing orders
to levy the, additional super tax for three assessment years 1957-58
to 1950-60, the penal super tax was levied on the difference between
the statutery percentage of the distributable income and the divi-
dend declared instead of on thz difference between the distributable
income and the dividend declared. This had resulted in a short levy
of tax to the extent of Rs. 3,14,756. The Ministry had stated that
steps were being taken to rectify the mistake.

1.153. The Committee asked about the explanation given by the
I T.O. for the short-levy of tax in this case. The Chairman of the
Central Board of Direct Taxes stated that the I.T.O. had said that
there was a bona fide error committed in spite of the best care hav-
ing been taken, for which he had deeply regretted. Asked if in view
of the large amount involved. the assessment was looked into by the
Assistant Commissioner, he replied that he did not take the calcu-
lations into amount. When it was pointed out that the case involv-
ed a question of application of law, the witness agreed that it was a
mistake of principle. The Committee pointed out that if the L.T.O.
had any doubts, the Assistant Comm‘ssioner should have seen whe-
ther the basis was correct or not. The witness stated that instruec-
tions had been issued to the Commissioners in September, 1965 on
this point that such mistakes should be avoided.

1.154. The Committee feel concerned over the mistakes made by
the L.T.0. in the levy of additional super tax involving short-levy of
tax to the extent of Rs. 3,14,756. It is regrettable that the Assistant
Commissioner who checked up this case, could not detect the mistake,
although it involved a question of application of law. The Com-
mittee hope that the Central Board of Direct Taxes would take
suitable steps to ensure that such mistakes are avoided in future.

Para 73(b)

1.155. Where the dividends distributed by a company cther than
an investment company fall short of the statutory percentage cf not
more than 5 per cent.. the Income-tax Officer is required under sec-
tion 23A (2) of the Income-tax Act, 1922 to give notice to the com-
pany to make a further distribution of dividend to cover the shert-
fall. In such a case, no order under secion 23A levying additional
super tax is to be passed. Where the short-fall is more than 5 per



“

«<ent., an order under section 23A levying additional super tax on
the entire difference between the distributable income ‘and the
dividend declared is statutorily necessary.

1.156. The dividends distributed by a private limited company
‘were less than the statutory percentage by more than & per cent in
the assessment year 1956-57 and 1957-58. In spite of the difference
-exceeding the prescribed percentage the Income-tax Officer issued
notice to the company to declare further dividends equal to the
short fall and the company also complied with the notice. The in-
correct issue of the notice contrary to the provisions of the law re-
sulted in the foregoing of revenue by way of additional super tax to
the extent of Rs. 47,900 for the assessment years 1956-57 and 1957-58.
The Ministry have accepted the objection but have stated that since
the assessee had acted upon the opportunity given to it and declared
further dividends to make up the short fall, it did not appear possible
%o invoke section 23A in this case.

1.157. The Committee asked if the wrong notice was not issued
to the Company to make good the short-fall after obtaining the ap-
proval of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner. The witness stat-
ed that this did not require the approval of the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner. The witness further added that the I1.T.O. did not
know that there was a limit of 5 per cent and he thought that where-
ever there was no declaration, he could issue a notice. Since the
company had declared further dividends in pursuance of the notice,
it was not considered appropriate to pursue the case further and
withdraw the notice. Asked if the explanation of the LT.0O. had
been obtained. the witness stated that the officer had admitted the
mistake committed through a mistaken impression and over-sight
and had expressed his regret. The Department were not satisfied
with the explanation for ignorance of law and a warning had been
placed in his confidential roll.

1.158 The Committee regret to observe that the incorrect notice
issued b - the Income-tax Officer to the company to declare further
dividends resulted in clear loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 47,900.

1.159. In their earlier Reports (Para 53 of 21st Report and para
41 of 28th Report—Third Lok Sabha), the Committee have adversely
commented upon non-levy of additional super-tax under Section
23-A of the Income-tax Act, 1922 and desired that the procedure
should be tightened, and the Board should keep close watch on the
position. The Committee are concerned to find that the Audit
Report, 1985 had also disclosed under-assessment of super-tax of



&5

Rs. 2557 lakhs involved in 80 cases. The Committeo would like to
know about the action taken by the Board of Direct Taxes to tighten
the procedure with a view to eliminate such cases.

Income escaping assessment, para 74, pages 67-68:
Sub-pare (a)

1.160. A°joint stock company had a paid-up capital of Rs. 3879
lakhs, Rs. 38°74 lakhs of this share capital stood registered in the
name of one person and the balance of Rs. 5,000 was held by another.
Of the sum of Rs. 3879 lakhs, Rs. 38°05 lakhs represented prefes-
ence shares entitled to a fixed rate of dividend of 10 per cent. Nb
dividend was however, paid on these shares ever since 1948. Though -
the shares stood registered in the name of the two persons, they
were actually transferred under blank transfer from time to time
to certain other companies belonging to the same group.

1.161. On 31st May, 1955, a block of these shares held by one of
these companies was transferred by it to a second company within
the group which, in turn, sold all these shares to a third company
belonging to the same group. On 31st October, 1955. dividend for
7 years was declared and the third company which held the shares
at that time became entitled to the entire dividend of Rs. 26- 64 laklm
The dividend income of Rs. 26- 64 lakhs became assessable in the hands
of the third company for the assessment year 1956-57 but that
company did not submit its return of income for this year on the
plea that its books had been seized by the Special Police. An e»-
parte assessment was. therefore, made on 17th March, 1958, estima#-
ing the income of the company at Rs. 86,488. The dividend incom®
of Rs. 26-64 lakhs thus escaped assessment in the hands of that
company.

1.162. The Company made an application for reopening the e»-
parte assessment but this application was rejected. The company
went also in appeal against this assessment and claimed certain em-
penditure against the estimated income of Rs. 86,488. The Appellate
Assistant Commissioner allowed these expenses estimating them al
10 per cent and reduced the assessment to Rs. 77,837. Thus, there
was an escapement of income to the extent of Rs. 26-64 lakhs invole-
ing approximately a tax of Rs. 11-56 lakhs.

1.163. The Member (Income-tax) stated that in this case the
mistake arose from the fact that the company which filed the -
turn did not disclose the dividend declared and they did not know
about the declaration of the dividend from the company which decla»-
ed the dividend. The matter was now under consideration in the -

2730 (Aii) L8—8.



”
Deépit. of Compaoy Law Administration. The witness added that on
further investigation it appeared that the company had not eno
profits to declare the dividends and it took a loan rom anothet ¢
their groups, and the question whether the detlaration of the divi-
dend was proper was being enquired into by the Deptt. of Company
Law Administration. Asked how the dividend escaped the notice
off the Deptt, the witness stated that the main reason for the
fatlure of the machinery was that the company which declared the
dividends, did not file a statutory return which it was required to
da. The witness agreed that this omission on the part of the com-
pany was a criminal offence and added that the whole matter had
ta be laoked into.

1164. Asked about the reasons for delay in taking action in the
case which related to the year 1958, the Member (Income-tax)
stated that the Board came to know about it only after the receipt
o? audit objection. The Comptroller & Auditor General stated that
Andit came to know about this because they tried to trace the divi-
dends from the second company holding those shares. The Chair-
rman of the Central Board of Direct Taxes stated that the matter
came to the notice of the Director of Invesatigation as early as 1962
awd was being pursued by him. The Committee asked whether
apart from the investigation by the Director of Investigation who
looked into individual cases, a system existed in the Department to
pursue such inter-group transfers. The Member (Income-tax)
stated that in respect of dividends exceeding Rs. 5,000, companies
were required to file a statutory return, but in the present case
this was not done. The LT.O. who made assessment of the com-
pany declaring the dividend for the particular year should have
verified whether this information had been passed on to the officer
concerned. To that extent there had been a failure. The Com-
miitee pointed out that there was further failure inasmuch as the
LT.O. assessing the third company made an ex-parte assessment
Indpite of the non-submission of return by it on the plea that its
beoks had been seized by the Special Police. The Chairman of the
Ceiitral Board of Direct Taxes stated that the L.T.O. tried to get the
books but these were not made available to him. The witness
sgreed that there was no need of hurry in completing the assess-
ment without looking into the books as the case was not getting
time-barred, and the officer could have waited,

.;1.165. The Member (Income-tax) stated that in order to prevent -
rectrrence of such cases, the system had been changed. Previously
the dividends return used to be sent to the Collation Branch in .



".

Délht, Which tsed to towmnunicate the information to the various
1.T.0s. concerned. Now this collation was being done in the Cotn-
missioner’s charge itself, so that there would be coordination bet-
ween the 1LT.O, in the Commissioner’s charge assessing the com-
pany and the ITO communicating the information regarding the
dividends deglared. In reply to a question the witness stated that
in the past also there was a system of concentration of the com-
panies belonging to the same group under charge of the same LT.O,,

but in the present case it was not considered necessary to include
the company which declared the dividends under the same charge.

1.166. In reply to another question, the witness stated that third
company in this case did not have any assets to pay the tax. At
the time of the declaration of the dividend, the shares had been
registered in the name of some other persons. The Deptt. were
taking action against both the company and the registered share-
holders, and the proceedings had not yet been completed,

1.167. The Member (Income-tax) stated that the 1.T.O. assessing
the second holder, who knew about the declaration of dividend had
written to the IT.O. in January, 1961 assessing the company to
verify the transfer of shares from that company holder and that he
treated the transfer of shares as sham and collusive transaction.
The assessee filed an appeal against the I.T.0.’s order and succeed-
ed before the Appellate Asstt. Commissioner who held that such
transactions constituted genuine share dealing. The Deptt.’s appeal
before the Tribunal failed and ultimately even the High Court
upheld the transfer of shares as a genuine transaction. The Com-
mittee desire to be furnished with a detailed note on this case.

1.168. In their note the Ministry have stated that on 15th Octo-
ber, 1955, i.e., 15 days before the declaration of dividends, the shares
had been transferred to another company (companv No. 4) belong-
ing to that group, although in the books of the company declaring
the dividend, the dividend in question stood credited to the account
of the company No. 3. The payment for these shares were made
by the individuals to whom the shares were ultimately allotted.
So on the crucial date when the dividend was declared i.e., 31st
October, 1955, the shares in question were held beneficially by the
group holding company No. 4, although the originally registered
shareholders on the records of the company continued to be the
same as before.



1.169. The action takenbytheGovernmentmthiscasehu
follows:—

(1) The Company Law Administration have claimed before
the Companies Tribunal that the declaration of the divi-
dends itself was illegal and not in conformity with com-
pany law and that the company had unlawfully depleted
its funds to this extent. It seems that at the time of

_ declaration of dividends the company had no profits but
on a mandate from the previous chairman. who was also
the registered shareholder of these shares, the company
made the payment (towards dividends) out of sum of
Rs. 30 lakhs borrowed from another company, but with-
out complying with the prescribed procedure for ap-
proval and declaration of dividends according to com-

pany law,

(2) As a precautionary measure action under gection 147(a)
- has been taken to reopen the assessment of company
No. 3 for 1956-57.

(3) Action is being taken to tax the dividends in the hands
of the members of company No. 4 because at the time
of declaration of dividend they were the beneficial owners
of these shares.

(4) Instructions have been issued to assess the dividend in
the hands of the two persons in whose names shares were
originally registered, since they were the registered
sharehelders on the date of declaration of dividend.

1170 The Committee feel that this was a deliberately devised
and planned scheme to evade tax and defraud the Government.
They also feel that special care is necessary in assessing the com-
panies of this group and there should be proper coordination bet-
ween the LT.Os. dealing with them,

1171. The Committee regret to note that in this case there was
failure on the part of the LT.0. who assesses the company declaring
the dividend to verify that the company had filed a statutory return
to this effect as required under the law. The officer also failed to
inform the LT.O. assessing the other companies to whom shares
were transferred about the declaration of dividend. The result was
that the LT.0. assessing company No. 3, in whose name the dividend
stood credited on the crucial date and whose books were with the
Special Police Establishment, was not aware of the ‘declaration of



49

the dividend while making the assessment on the basis of the pre-
vious year’s income. It is also regrettable that the LT.O. assess-
ing the third company made unnecessary hurry in completing the
assessment without looking into the books of the company which
were with the SPE. It is surprising that the SPE kept the hooks
for seven years from September, 1955 to September, 1962. It is
also surprising that the 1.T.0. made no efforts either to obtain copies
of relevant entries or even to inspect the books while they are in
the SPE's custody.

1.172. The Committee note the remedia]l action taken by the
Deptt. to establish better co-ordination among 1.T.Os. in communi-
cating the information about the declaration of dividends. Further,
the companies controlled by the same group are concentrated in
the same charge at various stations. The Committee desire .that
Government should consider what further measures are necessary
to prevent recurrences of such cases. They would also like to
know the outcome of the present case. The Committee suggest
that necessary investigation should be made to discover the possi-
bility of collusion between the assessee Group of companies and
the revenue officers.

1.173. The Committee also suggest that cases pertaining to the
other companies of this group referred to in this case should
be reviewed.

Para 74(b):

1.174. A husband and his wife entered into a separation agree-
ment pursuant to which the wife was paid in the previous year
relevant to the assessment year 1959-60 an amount of Rs. 4 lakhs
as maintenance allowance. This receipt which had flowed from an
agreement and consequently assessable as income was omitted to
be taxed for the year 1959-60. This omission was pointed out in
audit. On reassessment, an additional amount of Rs. 3.18 lakhs
would accrue to Government.

1.175. The Committee desired to know whether the assessment
had been revised and what was the demand raised and recovered
The Chairman of the Central Board of Direct Taxes stated that the
additional demand raised was for Rs. 3.18 lakhs which was pending
in appeal before the Appellate Assistant Commissioner. The Com-
missioner had allowed the assessee time for payment till the appeal
was decided.



50

1.176. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the origi-
nal aasessment was made on 28th February, 1962 and the revision
on 28th October, 1964; the appeal had not yet been heard. Asked
if ‘any special steps had been taken to expedite the disposal of the
appeal, the witness stated that the Board had written to all com-
missioners recently that where substantial amounts were involved
pending decision on appeals, the Appellate Assistant Commissioners
should take up such cases quickly so that the matter was closed

early.

L177. The Committee are not happy over the delay in the dis-
posal of the appeal filed by the assessee in this case, resulting in a
large amount of demand (Rs. 3.18 lakhs) outstanding. They hope
that the Commissioners will strictly follow the recent instructioms
of the Board that where substantial amounts were involved pend-
ing decision on appeals, the Appellate Assistant Commissioner

would take up such cases quickly.

Para 74 (c):

1.178. In the course of assessment of the income of an assessee
for the assessment year 1957-58 the Income-tax Officer came across
a dividend warrant of Rs, 44.000 the income from which was includ-
ed by the assessee in his return for 1957-58. The accounting year
of the assessee was Diwali year and the dividend income was not
considered by the Income-tax Officer for the purpose of the assess-
ment of the total income for the assessment vear 1957-58 on the
ground that the dividend pertained to the period prior to the pre-
vious year. Accordingly, the assessment for the year 1956-57
should have been reopened for taxing the dividend income. This
was, however, not done and the entire income of Rs. 44,000 thus
escaped assessment. The tax involved on this account is Rs. 23,000.

1.179. The Committee asked if the assessment had been rectified.
The Chairman of the Central Board of Direct Taxes stated that the
re-assessment proceedings had been initiated but not yet complet-
ed. Actually, in this case investigations were also afoot conse-
quent upon some searches and seizures. The Committee asked how
such mistakes escaped even the Special Investigation Circle which
was supposed to deal carefully with a kesser number of cases than
others. The witness stated that although the number of cases dealt
with by that circle was less than those by other circles, these were
much more than what they should have. In the present case the
LT.O. concerned completed the assessment on the 30th March, 1962,
at the end of the financial year and was transferred in April 1962.
He did not find time to initiate reassessment proceedings in the



81

short period that he had at his disposal. The witness added thad
the explanation of the officer had not been accepted and he had
been warned. The Comptroller & Auditor General pointed ou
that the same LT.O. was concerned with another case of under
assessment of Rs, 67,000.

1.180. Asked if any steps were being taken to improve the work-
ing of the Special Investigation Circles, the witness stated that
their work load was being substantially reduced by transferring
back a large number of cases from the circles to the regular 1.T.Os.
In the case of Special Circles the normal disposal was 100 to 200
cases per I.T.O. whereas in the case of other it was 1000 to 1200.
Asked if in the present case the assessment was checked by tne In-
ternal Audit, the witness stated that according to the information
received from the Commissioner, it had not been checked by them.

1.181. The Committee regret to observe that this is a clear case
of omission to tax the income when all the facts were available om
record. The Committee rather feel concerned over such omissions
occurring in the Special Investigation Circles who have to deal with
comparatively less number of cases.

1.182. In the present case before the LT.O. relinguished chargm
in April, 1962, he should have mentioned in detail the action requi»-
ed to be taken to his successor, so that the assessment for the year
1956-57 could be reopened. This apparently was not done. It is
all the more regrettable to note that the same 1T, Officer was com-
cerned with another case involving an ' under-assessment eof
Rs. 67,000. The Committee suggest that this case may be invesfi-
gated in detail with a view to fixing responsibility, and taking dis-
ciplinary action against officers concerned.

1.183. Other lapses—para 75(a), pp. 68-69—Under the Income-
tax Rct, 1922 as it stood prior to 1st April, 1960, a proportionats
amount equal to the tax paid by a company on its profits was deem-
ed to have been paid on behalf of the shareholders and this amount
was added to the net dividend and credit given for it in the share-
holders’ assessment. This proces was known as grossing up. This
grossing up was limited only to the proportion of the actual tax.
paid or certified as payable by the company on its profits. There-
fore the correct figures of taxed and untaxed portion of the fundw
used by each company for declaration of the dividend were the
determining factors for finding out the quantum of tax credit
admissible to the shareholders. To obtain this information it was
Provided under the rules that the percentage oi taxability of the



53

profits was to be indicated in the dividend warrant itseif by the.
company declaring the dividend and the departmental regulations
aso provided for information being furnished by the Income-tax
Qfficer assessing the company declaring the dividend regarding the
percentage of taxed profits to all the other Income-tax Officers.

1.184. It was noticed that in the case of a non-resident company
slthough the percentage of taxed profits was indicated as nil in the
dividend warrant filed by it, the net dividend was grossed up by
taking 100 per cent of the profits as taxable. This resulted in net
&xcess credit of Rs. 34,276 being allowed for the assessment year
1959-60. In the case of the same company the dividend warrants
in respect of the assessment years 1955-56 to 1958-59 indicated that
the dividend came out of 100 per cent taxable profits. A compari-
gion of the dividend warrant with the assessment records of the
gompany declaring the dividend indicated that in respect of the
dividents taxable in the assessment year 1955-%6, only 31 per cent
of the dividend came out of the taxable profits and that in respect
af the assessment years 1956-57 and 1957-58 only 20 per cent came
out of taxable profits while in respect of the dividends taxable in
the assessment years 1956-57 and 1957-58 only 20 per cent came out
of taxable profits while in respect of the dividends taxable in the
assessment year 1958-59 no part of the dividend came from taxable
profits. The grossing up of the dividends at 100 per cent in respect
af all these years resulted in a net excess credit of Rs. 1,24,677.

1.185. In the case of another two companies the net dividends
#ssessable in the assessment years 1957-58, 1958-59 and 1959-60 were
likewise grossed up taking 100 per cent of the profits as taxable
an the basis of the certificates furnished by the companies concern-
ad on the dividend warrants. A comparison of the assessment re-
cords of the company declaring the dividend which was assessed
in the same Income-tax office revealed that th2 percentage of tax-
able profits out of which dividends were declared was less than
100 per cent and consequently a net excess credit of Rs. 1,47,956
was allowed to these two companies.

1.186. In all these three cases, there has, thus been an excess re-
fund of more than Rs. 3 lakhs. While accepting the mistakes point-
ed out the Ministry informed Audit that a recovery of a sum of
Rs. 98,439 has become time-barred. As regards the balance, neces-
sary rectification actions were stated to have been initiated.

1.187. Explaining the circumstances under which the irregularities
In prossing up occurred, the Chairman of the Central Board of Direct
Taxes stated that in one of the three cases, the assessee submitted
his return for a number of assessment years stating income from



53

dividend grossed up at hundred per cent, claiming thereby that the
payment of tax at source was made at hundred per cent. The LT.O.
concerned did not verify the percentage of taxed profits frc')m the
Company. Normally the I.T.O. got the percentage of taxabﬂity. of
profits from the L.T.O. assessing the company. Generally the divi-
dend certificates were not wrong as had been found in the present
case. Adequate details were not availgble in the dividend certifi-
cate from which the 1.T.O. could find out the taxable and non-taxable
percentage. It showed that 100 per cent profits were taxed at source
and this was a wrong information. The witness further stated that
the form of the certificate had been changed requiring the details

to be shown therein and there were less chances of such mistakes
occurring.

1.188. On his attention being drawn to the fact that in the first
case for the assessment year 1959-60 even though the taxed profit
had been shown as ‘nil’, in the dividend warrant filed by the com-
pany, the net dividend was grossed up by taking 100 per cent of the

profits as taxable, the witness admitted that that was a mistake
which occurred in one year.

1.189. The Committee further pointed out that in the case of the
same company, the dividend warrants in respect of the assessment
years 1955-56 to 1958-59 showed that the dividend came out of 100
per cent taxable profits, but actually a comparison of the dividend
warrant with the assessment records of the company declaring the
dividend, indicated that 31 per cent of the dividend came out of
taxable profits in the assessment year 1955-56, and 20 per cent in
1956-57 and 1957-58, and in respect of the dividend taxable in the
assessment year 1958-59 no part of the dividend came from taxable
profits. The Chairman, Board of Direct Taxes, stated that that infor-
mation could have been called for and that the 1.T.O. made a mistake.
The Member (I.T.) stated that necessary particulars would not be
available in the old form of the certificate. The form of the certi-

ficate was revised in August, 1957 and it became operative from the
assessment year 1958-59.

1.180. The Committee pointed out that the company filed the cer-
tificate which was false even though it was in the prescribed form
and the 1.T.O. did not verify the statement of the company and that
was the reason for the mistake. To this the Chairman, Board of
Direct Taxes, replied that that was entirely correct. In 1957 they
had issued instructions to the Commissioners of Income-tax that each
officer assessing the company should intimate the percentage to the
other officers assessing the shareholders. Asked whether the com-
Panies which furnished wrong information could not be prosecuted



54

for furnishing false certificates, the Chairman of the Board replied
that the possibility of this was being looked into by the Commis-
sioner. The Board had written to the Commissioner on 27th Sep-
tember, 1965 whether the question of taking action against the com-
pany had been considered. The Commissioner had replied in Octo~
‘ber, 1965 that this had not been considered and was under examina-
tion. In reply to a question, the witness stated that action against
the company included crimnal lability.

1.191. The Committee enquired whether the entire amount had
been recovered. The witness stated that the demand of Rs. 47,198
had been recovered in two cases and in one case the demand of
Rs. 2,36,344 had been raised but not yet collected. As regards the
balance, the witness stated that in two cases it had become time-
barred and the only remedy lay in prosecution which aspect was
being examined. Asked about the reasons for delay in taking action,
the witness stated that this aspect of criminal liability had not
-occurred to them earlier. The witness promised to have the matter

expedited.

1.192. The Committee asked whether the explanation of the 1.T.O.
concerned had been obtained, the witness stated that they wrote
to the Commissioner in August, 1965 but no reply had yet been re-

ceived.

1.193. Asked about the delay in asking the Commissioner, the
witness stated that there were general instructions also that as soon
as the Commissioners received audit paras, they should obtain neces-
sary explanations and details without the Board asking for them.
In the present case since it had not come, the Commissioner was
asked why it had not been sent. The Committee desired to be fur-
nished with a note on the explanation of the LT.O. who failed to
gross up the dividend correctly. In a note* (Appendix V) sub-
mitted to the Committee, the Ministry have stated that the full facts
regarding the first company are being collected and a further note
will be submitted as soon as these are received.

1.194. The Committee regret to note that in the case of the first
company the Income-tax Officer failed to gross up dividends correct.
ly, though the assessment records of the company declaring dividends
were available in the same income-tax office.  What is more serious
is that although the percentage of taxed profits was indicated as ‘nil
im the dividend warrant filed by the asseasee for the year 1955-89,
the LT.O. concerned grossed up the net dividend by taking 100 per
-cemt of profits as taxable. The lapse on the part of LT.Os. resulted

*Not vetted by Audit.




inexeeueroditdns 2,36,344 in respect of the years 1955-56 to
1959-60, a part of which has become a loss as the rectification of as-
sessments had become time-barred.

1.195. Another unsatisfactory aspect of this case is that there was
delay in investigating into this after it was brought to the notice of
the Board by Audit. The Committee would like to know about the
action taken against the company for filing false certificates and also
against the L.T.O. for his omission. The Ministry should also examine
what further remedial measures are necessary to guard against the
shareholder filing false returns.

1.196. As regards the other two companies, it has been stated in
the note furnished by the Ministry that the dividend declared was
much less than the book profits and assessed profits of the company
declaring the dividend. There is nothing to show that the company
had not paid tax on its entire profits out of which the dividends were
declared. However, as a result of objection by Revenue Audit, the
assessments in both the cases were revised by the Income-tax Officer
for the assessment year 1959-60. Both the companies appealed
against the order of the 1.T.O. and the Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioner has given them relief as he has held that the book-profits and
the assessed profits of the dividend payment company being much
higher than the amount of dividend declared, it could not be said
that any part of the dividend has been distributed out of untaxed
profits. The Appellate Assistant Commissioner therefore, held that
the grossing up of the dividend at 100 per cent instead of 97-2 per
cent was correct. The Commissioner of Income-tax was contesting
the correctness of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner’s order be-
fore the Tribunal. The Committee would like to know the outcome
of the appeal before the Tribunal.

1.197. The Committee were informed during evidence that inter-

- nal Audit Party which looked into two assessments could not detect
the mistake because the files of the company were not with them

at the time of checking and they also went by the certificates of the

' companies. The Committee are surprised that the Intermal Audit
Party did not even check that the LT.O. had got the certificates fur-

nished by the Companies verified. The Committee were informed

that instructions would be issued to the Internal Audit to conduct



this type of examination. They trust that in future the Internal
Audit would be careful so that such mistakes may not go undetected.

Para 75 (b), p. 69:

1.198. In paragraph 65 of the Audit Report on Revenue Receipts
for the year 1964, it was pointed out that in 126 cases a total amount
of interest of Rs. 1'30 lakhs leviable for non-payment of ‘advance tax
was neither levied nor waived under orders of the competent autho-

rity.

1.199. During the year under review, a test check of 347 cases re-
vealed such non-levy of interest to the extent of Rs. 8,32,529 for fail-
ure to pay advance tax,

1.200. The Committee enquired if the assessments had been recti-
fied in all the cases pointed out by Audit and the amount of non-
levy of interest recovered. The witness stated that at the end of
August, 1965 there were only 84 cases left. In all the other cases
rectifications had been carried out. As regards the five cases in
which over Rs. 3-19 lakhs was involved, the Committee were inform-
ed that in one of the cases involving Rs. 50,475, the Income-tax Offi-
cer had waived it with the permission of the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner. The Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out
that at the time of audit, the 1.T.O. had accepted the Audit objection.
The Committee desired that a note might be furnished stating whe-
ther this interest was waived before the receipt of audit report or
after its receipt in this case. In their note®* (Appendix VI) the Minis-
try have stated that the approval of the Inspecting Assistant Com-
missioner for waiving the interest chargeable was obtained on 3list
January, 1964 whereas the audit, objection was raised by Revenue
Audit Party during the period 17th July, 1964 to 28th July, 1964.

1.201. The witness added that in the other case involving a sum
of Rs. 90,000 the amount was due to be recovered and the explana-
tion of the LT.O. in that connection was awaited. The third case
involving an amount of Rs. 72,329 could not be rectified because of
statutory time-bar. That particular case related to the years 1953-54
and 1954-55 and the assessments were made in 1958-59. The expla-
nation of the officers concerned had been called for. As regards the
other two cases, the witness stated that the mistakes were being
rectified. In one of these two cases involving Rs. 50,872 the Inspect-
ing Assistant Commissioner had been asked to fix the responsibility
and a further report was awaited; and in the other involving
Rs. 5:;798 the explanation was being called for from the officers con-
cerned.

*Not vetted by Audit.



oy

1.202. The Committee enquired about the steps taken to avoid
.omission to levy the penal interest in future. The witness stated
that instructions. had been issued to Commissioners of Income-tax
to ensure that penal interest would be levied in all the cases wher-
ever it was leviable. The Income-tax Officers had also been asked
while making assessment, to look into the earlier assessment also
and to see whether there had been any mention of it in earlier year
also. In view of those steps the witness hoped that chances of such
omissions would be reduced.

1.203. Asked how the 1.T.Os., who were required to do 250 cases
more in a year, would be able to follow the instructions the witness
added that the internal audit had also been instructed to carefully
look into those matters but the amounts involved were not generally
much. Another difficulty had arisen that according to the Supreme
Court's recent decision the penal interest could not be levied where
it had not already been levied, because the presumption was that
the L.T.O. had considered it. So the I.T.Os. were being impressed
upon to be careful in those matters and charge interest according to
law,

1.204. The Committee are unhappy to note that in spite of their
-earlier recommendations—para 66 of 21st Report (Third Lok Sabha)
and para 44 of 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha)—there had been omis-
sion to levy penal interest. Out of the 347 cases reported in the
audit para, in five cases alone the penal interest omitted to be levied
was about Rs. 3-19 lakhs. This resulted to the loss of revenue to
Government as in one case Rs. 50,475 were waived and in another
case Rs. 72,329 could not be rectified because of time-bar. The
Committee desire that such lapses should be strictly avoided and
penal interest, wherever leviable should be levied, unless waived by
the competent authority, for adequate reasons to be recorded.

1.205. During evidence, it was stated that instructions had been
issued to Commissioners of Income-tax to ensure that penal interest
would be levied in all the cases wherever it was leviable. The 1.T.0s.
bad also been asked while making assessment, to look into the earlier
assessment also and to see whether there had been any mention of
it in earlier year also. They hope, that with the issue of these in~
structions, such lapses will not occur in future.

Para 715(e), p. 70:

1.206. In the case of an assessee whose assessment for the year
1957-58 was completed on 30th March, 1962, the tax demand amount-
ed to Rs. 5,179-89. The total amount of tax paid by t:e assessee in-



¥
dluding the advance tax of Ks. soizswmenbymmpmt

as Rs. 7,922'37 and after adjusting the demamd of Ra. 517989, the:
balance of Rs. 274248 vwas rehunded to thé dtsexste.

1.207. It was found in Audit in June, 1962 that the assessment
file contained only one chalan for Rs. 60425 in support of the pay-
ment made by the assessee as against the total amount of Rs. 7,922.57
shown to have been paid by him in the Demand and Collection Re-
gister. The Department was requested to investigate about the mis-
sing challans for the balance amount of Rs. 7,418.12. In June, 1963,
the Department reported that vouchers for another sum of Rs. 582 19
were available and the balance amount of Rs. §,835-93 was recovered
from the assessee on 15th November, 1962. The incorrect entries
in the Demand and Collection Register and non-verification of chal-
lans in support of the payments actually made by the assessee at the
time of granting the refund resulted in an excess refund of
Rs. 6,83593 which might have gone unnoticed but for the Audit
scrutiny in June, 1962.

1.208. The witness stated that the case under discussion was re-
ceived by one 1.T.O. on transfer from another. The transfer memo
did not show any outstanding demand. The receiving officer started,
therefore, with a nil arrear demand in the case. The witness further
informed the Committee that in every case of transfer, there was a
form in which the transferring officer was to state if there was any
demand pending. In this case the demand of Rs. 6,835°93 was pending
but the transferring officer failed to note it in the transfer memo
and so the receiving officer thought that there was no demand pend-
ing. In reply to a question, the witness admitted that the records of
the transferring officer were wrong. The demand raised had been
shown as though it had been collected, though it had not been fully
collected. The Demand and Collection Register had been posted
with wrong entries. The witness added that the Commissioner was
locking into the case as to how the mistake occurred and his report
was awaited. Asked if it was not a case of possible collusion with
the assessee, the witness stated that they had looked into the matter
at the receiving officer’s end and promised to look into the matter
at the transferring officer’s end.

1.209. The Committee desired that a note might be furnished
stating how the mistake occurred in this case and whether an enquiry
had been made in the matter by the Commissfoner.



%
1.210. The mote® received from the Miiilstry is at Appéndix VIL
Frem this note the Committee observe that the excess refund wai.
recoveved in this case on 15th November, 1962 by adjustment against.

other refunds due to the assessee.

1.211. They however, regret to note that such a glaring mistaks
bad taken place smd yet it was mwot detected at any level in Incoime-
tax Departimént. It is surprising that even though this irregularity
was pointed owt by Audit in June, 1962, yet the Commissioner who
was looking into the case had mot submitted this final report. The
Committee desire that the report in this case should be finalised early
and suitable action sheuld be taken agninst persons respomsible for
the lapses.

Over-assessments—Para 76(d), p. T2:

1.212. For the taxation of individuals the Finance Act provides
slab rates both for income-tax and super-tax upto certain limits of
income. In respect of that portion of the total income which ex-
ceeds these limits tax is payable at a fixed rate. In three cases
assessed by the same Income-tax Officer where the total income ex-
ceeded these limits, the fixed rates of 25 per cent for income-tax and
45 per cent for super-tax were applied to the entire total income for
the assessment year 1958-59 ignoring the slab rates which applied to
part of the total income. The resultant cver-assessment of tax in
these cases amounted to Rs. 66.072.

1.213. The Committee were informed that the acceptance of the
audit objection was intimated to the Comptroller and Auditor
General in November, 1964. The assessment had been rectified.
There was also some correction and additional demand was under
recovery. As against a refund of Rs. 66,000 in this case. the addi-
tional demand amounted to Rs. 92,000 because at the time of rectifi-
cation it was noticed that only provisional share income had been
taken into consideration and not the actual share income determined
subsequently.

1214. In reply to a further question, the Committee were inform-
ed that the mistake in calculating the tax was made by a U.D.C. who
had been warned for that. The head clerk who checked it had since-
expired,

[N e ——— — it

*Not vetted by Audit.



6o

'1.215. When the Committee enquired whether any of the three
cases  was checked by internal audit, the witness replied that the
Commissioner had informed that the internal audit had not checked
them, but he added that the officer might have made a mistake, in
reporting to the Board. The Committee desired to be furnished with
information whether out of three cases any one was checked by
internal audit. If so, whether this fact was brought to the notice
of the Board of Direct Taxes. In their note, the Ministry have stat-
ed that one of the cases was looked into by the internal Audit Party
in June, 1964, i.e. about 8 months after the Revenue Audit had point-
ed out the mistake in November, 1963.

1.216. The Committee further enquired whether any of the three
assessees had approached the Board for rectification. The witness
stated that there was nothing on record to indicate that.

1.217. In reply to another question, the witness stated that some-
times there were cases of over-assessment which were time-barred.
The Committee, therefore, desired to be furnished with a list of cases
of over-assessment where the rectification had become time-barred
and as a result of which relief could not be given to the parties con-
cerned. The Ministry have furnished a statement giving particulars
of 66 cases. In one of the cases, the amount of tax over-assessed
was Rs. 67,167, the refund of which has become time-barred.

1.218. Explaining the steps taken to avoid assessments becoming
time-barred after four years, the Member (Income—tax) stated that
the internal audit was arranged in such a way that assessments were
checked within a period of three years so as to allow one year for
rectification.

1.219. The Committee are not happy over the cases of over-assess-
ments which are as serious mistakes as under-assessments. The
Commiittee feel that for no fault on the part of the assessees, they
had been penalised. The Committee take a serious view of the cases
of over-assessments which have become time-barred,

1.220. The Committee appreciate that in order to avoid assessments
‘becoming time-barred after four years, the Internal Audit is arranged
in such a way that assessments are checked within a period of three
years so as to allow one year for rectification. But at present the
Internal Aundit Parties checked only a limited number of assessments
and even out of a few cases checked by them in some cases mistakes
escaped their notice. The Committee therefore, feel that remedy lies
in improving the efficiency of the assessing machinery and the vigi-
dance by the Internal Audit Department.



61
Other topics of interest—Para 77 (a), page 72:

1.221. Under the Income-tax Act, any reasonable sym expended
for the purpose of realising interest on securities is to be allowed as
a deduction in computing this income. For this purpose of deter-
mining the reasonable amount the Act provides that in the case of a
banking company the expenditure that can be set off against interest
on securities shall be an amount proportionate to the total expenses
incurred in respect of all its sources of income. This provision which
is applicable only to a banking company was made applicable by a
departmental circular issued in November, 1962 to all Cooperative
Societies carrying on the business of banking. A co-operative bank
is not a company under the provisions of the Income-tax Act or the
Companies Act. It is registered under the Co-operative Socie'ies
Act which enjoins that the provisions of the Companies Act
shall not be applicable to such Co-operative Societies. The ex-
penses towards realisation of interest cannot therefore be computed
on proportionate basis as is done in the case of banking companies.
This view point is also reiterated in a judgment delivered by the
Madras High Court in July, 1962. On account of following the in-
structions in the circular which are contrary to law, there has been
an under-assessment of Rs. 629 lakhs in 13 cases.

1.222. The Chairman of the Central Board of Direct Taxes express-
ed the view that the circular issued by the Board in November, 1962
was not wrong. All the same, the Board had accepted the legal posi-
tion as enunciated by Revenue Audit. But intention of the circular
was to apply the same yardstick for determining the reasonable
amount in relation to the Cooperative banks as was provided in the
Act for banking companies. The witness expressed the view that
the circular need not be changed.

1.223. The Comptroller and Auditor General pointed out that in
the case of banking companies, the Parliament had authorised to
make the deduction at a flat rate, while in the case of others, it was
to be male on the basis of actuals. So the reasonable sum in the
case of Cooperative Banks had a reference to the actual expenditure.
The C.& A.G. added tha' the Audit view had been accepted in that
th» law itself had been amended. This view also upheld by the
Madras High Court. The Member (Income-tax) stated that in the
particular case referred to the Madras; High Court, the I1.T.O. had
mentioned that he was making th's allowance under explanation in
clause (a) of Section 8. The Madras High Court had held that co-
Operative societies carrying banking business were not banking com-
Panies and clause (a) of Section 8 of Banking Companies Act was
not applicable. The witness expressed the view that according to
2730 (Aii) LS—8.



62

High Court only the Explanation to Section 8(a) was not applicable.
The C.& A.G. pointed out that the decision of the High Court was
based on an earlier decision of the House of Lords which envisaged
the principle that the authority administering tax law could not
impose a method by an executive fiat without the sanction of Par-
liament. The Chairman of the Board held the view that since the
amounts were not ascertainable from the books, the provision for
reasonable sum was made in the Income Tax Act. The C. & AG.
pointed out that Audit would have had no objection if the instruc-
tions issued to the I.T.Os. had been that they should check the
accounts and in case the amount was more than what was allowed
to the banking companies, they should scrutinise them more care-
fully. The Member (Income-tax) admitted that this had been men-
tioned in the circular but the way the instructions were issued was

wrong.

1.224. The Committee are sorry to note that the Central Board of
Revenue issued a circular in November, 1962 giving a concession to
the cooperative banks, which had not been authorised by Parliament
in the way it was given

In evidence, it was admitted that the way the instructions were
issued by the Department of Revenue was wrong. The Committee
note that the law has since been suitably amended to fill up this
lacuna. The Committee trust that the Board would review their in-
structions if not already done, in the light of the amended law.

Para 77(b), pp. 72-73:

1.225. According to Rule 3 of Income-Tax Rules framed under
the Income-tax Act, 1961 corresponding to Rule 24A of the Income-
tax Rules framed under the Income-tax Act, 1922, salary includes
bonus or commission payable monthly or otherwise for the purpose
of calculating the value of rent free accommodation. It is consider-
ed that the word ‘otherwise’ is intended to cover variable bonus or
commission as the word ‘monthly’ would account for the bonus or
commission drawn reguiarly at a fixed rate. It was, however, notic-
ed in audit that in certain cases, variable commission or bonus was
not taken into account for the purpose of calculation of the value of
rent free accommodation. This resulte! in an under-asse:sment of
tax to the extent of Rs. 2.40,954 in 55 cases relating to four Income-
tax Offices in one charge. The aforesaid under assessment was notic-
ed in the course of test check of selected cases only. The Commis-
sioner of Income-tax justified the exclusion of the variable bonus
and commission on the basis of the instructions issued by the Cen-
tral Board of Revenue in their circular No. 2D of 1956 and No. 15D



63

of 1960 according to which bonuses and commissions not paid on a
fixed basis or by way of regular addition to the employees’ pay should
be excluded from salary for the purpose of calculating the value of
rent free accommodation. The circulars in question are not in accord-
ance with the provisions of Rule 24A of the Income-tax Rules, 1922,
or Rule 3 & the Income-tax Rules 1962. The Ministry have stated
that the audit object on is correct and that the circulars of 1956 and
1960 are being withdrawn.

1.226. In the Audit Reports on Revenue Receipts for the years
1963 and 1944 also two instances were pointed out where certain
orders of the Board had to be rectified later at the instance of Audit.
The Revenue Depariment does not follow the general practice of the
Expenditure Department in previously consulting audit in regard to
orders relating to modifications and interpretations of financial rules.

1.227. The Committee were informed by the Chairman of ‘he
Board of Direct Taxes that instructions in regard to the provisions
of law were issued by the Board generally after consulting the Min-
istrv of L.aw. The Board did not usually issue executive instructions
modifyving the provisions of law and such instructions were issued
only rarelyv vrith a view to mitigate the hardships not intended under
the rrovisions of law. Although the Board did not follow the prac-
tice «f Exponliture Department in con-ulting the Audit before issu--
ing ‘he instructions relating to modifications and interpretation of
financial rules, the copies of the executive instructions issued were
forwarded to C. & A.G.

1128 O be’ng susgested to examine to desirability of following
a uniform neocedure as obtaining in the Expenditure Department
the Secreiary, Department of Revenue and Co-ordination promised 1o
look into the matter further. The Committee desired that a note
might be furnished on this point. The note* has been received and
is at Append x VIIL In this note the Ministry have stated that the
genersl prectice of the Expenditure Department of previousiy con
sulting Au it in regard to orders relating to modifications and inter-
pretation; of Rules and Regulations cannot provide a proper compari-
son in thisx regard. The Department of Expenditure is concerned
with modfications and interpretations of the Financial Rules with
regard to which the Comptroller and Auditcr General is the final
arbitratar.  Interpretation of the provisions of the Income-tax Act
and other direct taxes enactments, on the other hand rests cn the
view which the various High Courts and the Supreme Court may
take of these provisions. In view of this position, it is not necessary
for them to consult any other authorlty except the Mmlstry of Law

‘Not vetted by Audit



64

beigre issuing general instryctions interpreting the provisions of
these enactments. '

1.229. The Committee note the stand taken by the Ministry. How-
ever, the Committee have come across several instances, where in-
structions have been issued and because of Audit subsequently ob-
jecting to them, the Government had to withdraw or change those
orders. It seems to the Committee that instead of starting on wrong
lines and rectifying them later, it would be advantageous to all con-
cerned to have an independent check to ensure that the instructions
issued are well within the four corners of the law and the rules. On
a consideration of the cases before them, the Committee are salisfied
that it would be better if such instructions are issued in consultation
with the Comptroller and Auditor General. This procedure need not,
of course, extend to Administrative instructions with which the
C. & A.G. is not generally concerned. The Committee would accord-
ingly urge the Government to reconsider the matter,

Sho:t; levy of super profits tax due to erroneous computations of
capital—Para 78, pp. 73-74:

1.230. Under the Super Profits Tax Act, 1963, the tax is leviable
on the amount by which the chargeable profits of a company exceed
the amount of standard deduction, which is computed at 6 per cent
of the capital of the companyv as defined in the Second Schedule of
the Act or Rs. 50,000 whichever is greater. According to Rule 1 cited
the capital of a company shall include such ‘reserves’ as those to
which the amounts credited have not been allowed in computing its
profits for the purpose of Income-tax. In their circular No. 1.D
¢SPT) of 1963 dated 28th October. 1963, the Central Board of Direct
Taxes have clarified that amounts designed to meet any liability,
contingency, commitment etc., which are known to exist as at the
date of the balance-sheet are not to be treated as reserves for this
purpose. In three cases it was noticed that the assessing officers
had included in the computation of capital ‘provision for taxation’
and ‘provision for dividends’ neither of which could be construed as
a re-erve, being the amounts set apart to meet specific liabilities
known to exist on the date of the balance-sheet. Consequently a
larger figure of standard deduction had been arrived at with corres-
ponding reduction in the amount of profit subjected to tax. The tax
short levied in the-e three cases amounted to Rs. 1,41,700 apnroximate-
ly. out of which the Income-tax Officer has so far agreed to revise the
assessments in two cases involving tax effect of Rs. 1,20,000 approxi-
mately.



1.231. During tviden e thé witness stated that the additional de-
mand of Ks. 1,341,700 had been collected.

1.232. The Committee asked whether in view of the complicated
nature of cases of computation of capital for the purpose of super
tax, sur tas etc., and special officers were appointed for this purpose.
The witness stated that the company cases were mostly assessed in
company circles where generally efficient officers were posted. Those
officials were given a reasonably small number of cases, i.e. roughly
150—200 assessments a year. In some cases where revenue involved
was very large the number of assessments had been reduced to 120
or 130, depending upon the revenue, and type of the cases etc.

1.233. In reply to another question, the witness stated that it was
beyond the scope of internal audit to check computation of capital.
But they would be instructed to check up super profit tax cases.

1.234. The Committee feel concerned over the type of mistake
committed by the assessing officers in these three cases, even though
they were dealt within company circles where generally efficient
officers are posted. The concerned officers included in the computa-
tion of capital ‘provision for taxation’ and ‘provision for dividends’,
neither of which could be construed as reserve, being the amounts
set apart to meet specific liabilities known to exist on the date of the
balante sheet. This resulted in short levy of tax amounting to
Rs. 141700 which was realised after being pointed out by Revenue
Audit. The Committee were informed that, at present, it was beyond
the scope of the Internal Audit to check computation of the capital.
The Committee were, however, assured that the Internal Audit De-
partment would now be instructed to check up the super profit tax
cases also. The Committee desire that suitable instructions extend-
ing scope of Internal Audit to such cases may be issued and the cases
already completed may also be reviewed.

Income-tax demands written off by the Revenue Department during
the year 1963-64*-—Para 79, pp. 74-75:

1.235. The Income-tax Department had written off a total demand
of tax Rs. 1,60,37,681 of which Rs. 24,05,481 relate to companies and

*The figures in this paragraph arc as furnished by the Ministry.



66

the balance relates to assessees other than companies. The reasons
for write-off as furnished by the Ministry in the case of both compan-
ies and non-companies are as follows:—

Companies Non-Companies Total
Num- Amount Num- Amount Eum- Amount
ber ber ber‘
1. Asxsessees having  died Rs. Rs. Rs.
leaving behind no assets,
or have gone into liqui-
dation or become insol-
vent,
(u) Assessees having died
leaving behind no
assets . . - .. .. 38 477,938 88 4.77.935%
(b) Assessees having
gone into liquidation 37 16,66,964 e .. 37 16,66.964
(c) Assesees having
become insolvent . .. .. 27 2,60,484 27 2,60,484

37 16,66,964 115 7.38,419 152 24,0%,383

II. Assessees being un-
traceable . L. 1S 1,05.85¢ 941 14.05.991 956 15.11,846

III. Assessees having left
India . . . 1 12,574 78 $,78,431 29 £,91,00%

IV. For other reasons :

(i) Assessees who are alive

but have no attachable

assets - . . I 2,39,978 381 32.49,921 392  14,89,89¢
(ii) Amount being petty

cte. . . . 2 4 461 10,355 463 10,359
(iit) Amount written off

as a result of settle-
ment with assessees . 2 2,41,008 21 76,32,277 23 78,73,282

(ivy Demands rendered
unenforceable by
subsequent  develop-
ments such as duph-
cate demands, demands
wrongly made, de-
mands being protective
cte. . . . 3 1,39,101 11 16,003 14 1,55,1C4

18 6,20,088  ¥74 1,09,08,556 892 1,15,28,644




Companies Non-Companics Total
ﬁ;f—;m;\;‘t— :1:;“ Amount Num- Amount
ber ber ber
~~~~~~~ Rs - Rs. Re

V. Amount written off on
grounds of equity or as
a matter of international
courtesy or where the
time labour and expense
involved in legal remedies
for realisation are consi-
dered  disproportionate
to the amount for reco-
very . . . ... .. 3 803 3 803

ToraL ) 71 24,05,481 2,011 1,36,32,300 2,052 1,60,37,681

1.236. The Committee desired to be furnished with a note giving
information on the following points:

(a) The highest amount written off relates to 37 companies
which have gone into liquidation. Of the sum of Rs. 16.66
lakhs written off, in how many cases assessments were
completed after the companies had gone into liquidation?
The particulars of the Companies where the amount
written off has exceeded Rs. 3 lakhs may be furnished

(b) In the cases of 15 companies it is stated that the assessees
are not traceable. The names of the companies may be
given with a brief note as to how these companies became
untraceable.

(¢) In respect of assessees who are alive but have no attach-
able assets (Non-companies) Rs. 32.49 lakhs has been
written off. What is the latest year to which the demands
included in the list relate? The particulars of cases
where amounts exceeding Rs. 5 lakhs have been written
off under this head mayv be furnished.

(d) The list of 23 assessees in whose cases amounts have been
written off after settlement may be furnished. The parti-
culars of the original demand raised, the amount collected
and the amount written off with brief reasons for coming
to a settlement may be indicated.

1.237. The Mini:try of Finance (Department of Revenue) fur-
nished the information to the Committee. The Committee desired
*o be furnished with further information on the points arising from



03
the Ministry’s note. The Ministry havé al§6 furnished the required
1nformation.

1238 The Committee find from the Ministry’s notes that out of
37 companies which have gone into liquidation, in respect of which
a sum of Rs. 16.66 lakhs was written off during 1963-64, there were
four cases where amounts written off exceeded Rs. I lakh involv-
ing Rs. 11.74 lakhs. Out of those in two cases the assessments were
completed after the Company had gone into liquidation. In case of
33 companies the amount written off was less than Rs. 1 lakh in each
case. Out of these, in six cases, the assessments were completed
after the companies had gone into liquidation.

1.239. During the year 1964-65 the total amount of tax liability
written off has been stated as Rs. 97,47,072. There were 16 cases

where the sum of above Rs. 1 lakh was written off involving a sum
of Rs. 77,60,097.

1.240. With regi¥d to the procedure followed in write off of
demands, thé Ministry have stated that if it is found that arrears
of tax cannot be recovered such arrears of tax can be written off
under the powers of write off of the LT.O.1.LA.C!C.LT. as follows:

(i) All LT.Os (Class II) if empowered by the CLT. upto
Rs. 100}- in each case.

(i) All 1.T.Os (Class 1) (if empowered by the C.1T.) upto
Rs. 250}- in each case.

(iii) All 1.A.Cs upto Rs. 2,000 in each case.
(iv) Thé CIT. can wtite off without any limit.

 HowevVér ciisés, wharé proposed write off extéeds Rs. 1 lakh, are
referred to a specidl Committee which sends its recommendations to
the Board which examines fHe proposals for stich write off and {f
satisfied with the refisonableness of the proposals, give its concur-
rence. Cases involving write off of Rs. 5 lakhs or above are consider-
ed by the full Board. Cases involving write off of above Rs. 25 lakhs
are referred to the Finance Minister, Cases in which arrear
demands exceeding Rs. 1 lakh are to be written off are referred by
the C.LT. to the Special Committee, which consists of the Commis-
sioner concerned having jurisdiction over the case, one more
Commissioner and a Director of Inspection as a representative of
the Board. The procedure for referring the cases to a special
committee was laid down in January, 1957. After examining the



6

cask for write off ahd after satisfying themselves that every conceiv—
able avenue of approach to the problem of recovery in a given casé
has been explored fully and finally, they forward their recommen=-
dations to the Board for their consideration and for issue of neces-

sary orders in the matter. ’

1.241. From the statement furnished to them, the Committee
regret (o note that there was inordinate delay in making assess-
ments, which ultimately resulted in writing off of the tax demands.
In some cases assessments were completed after the companies had
gone into ligyuidation. The Committee emphasize the need for mak-
ing timely assessments and recoveries in cases of companies involv-
ing large tax liabilities, as dclay in such cases is fraught with risks
of huge losses to Government. The Committee also suggest that in
future, cases of abnormal delays in making assessments should also
be investigated with a view to finding out the failure of the Depart-
mental officers.

1.242. Details of two cases where tax was written off as a result
of settlement with assessees are given below.

1243 In one case the amount written off was Rs. 1967,120. A
sum of Rs. 22.61 lakhs was outstanding against an assessee, a cashew
nut exporter of Quilon for the assessment years 1119 M.E. 1123 M.E.
to 1125 M.E. and for the assessment years 1950-51 to 1953-34. According
to Audit this demand included a sum of Rs. 1,32,276 raised by the
Investiga‘ion Commission for the assessment vear 1119 M.E. Under
an agreement entered into with the Commissioner the assessee had
to pay the sum of Rs. 132,276 in six instalments beginning from
30th June, 1958 but even the first instalment was defaulted. In the
meanwhile, he complained against over assessments by the Depart-
ment and submitted a petition stating that he was in financial diffi-
culties and that the dues outstanding against him should be sealed
down so that he may be in a position to pay the tax demand.

This matter was initially examined by the Directorate of Inspec-
tion (Investigation) but latér om, a special Committee examined his
contention that several over-assessments and overlapping additions
were made and that if these were set right. the demand could be
considerably reduced. On a review, the net liability on the assessee
was found to be Rs. 7.44.271 as against Rs. 22.89 lakhs. As there were
difficulties in the realisation of this amount, the special committee
went into the question of recovery. It analysed the assets of the
assessee and his financial position and found that the assedsee’s total
linbilities were over Rs. 22 lakhés for income-tax, and Re. 21 lakhs



70

for other creditors as against the assets of Rs. 15 lakhs which includ-
ed a residential house worth Rs. 1.25 lakhs alienated in favour of
his wife and children. The assessee had made an offer to pay Rs. 3
lakhs in full and final settlement for the tax due from him upto-
date. The special committee had also to consider a letter from the
Kerala Government which stated:
“The Company apprehends that the case will be prolonged
further and that they will not be in a position to re-start
‘the business with the State aid. The closing down of the
factory will mean unemployment to labourers numbering
about 7000. Hence it is in the interest of this Govern-
ment also to see that the Income-tax proceedings are dis-
posed of as quickly as possible. 1. therefore, request that
the Directors of Inspection (Income-tax) will be so good
as to dispose of the case of the Company at an early date
so as to facilitate the Company to reopen their Factory and
to begin work.”

1.244. The Ministry have further stated that if the assets of the
.assessee valuing Rs. 15 lakhs were put to forced auction sale, the
realisation was expected to be much less than Rs. 15 lakhs. More-
-over. all the properties (excluding certain properties given to the
Income-tax Department as securitv and certain shares total valuing
at Rs. 3.14,450) were encumbered and the secured creditors would
be entitled to priority of pavment over debts to Government.

1.245. Having eonsidered all the facts of the case. the Special
Committee came to the finding that if the assessee paid a sum of Rs. 3
lakhs against the net reasonable demand of Rs 7.44 lakhs, the
settlement would be fair and reasonable in the circumstances of the
case. The assessee agreed to pay a sum of Rs. 3 lakhs in 2} years
«of which a sum of Rs. 1} lakhs was to be paid during the financial
yvear 1960-61 by the 15th March, 1961 and the balance in six quarterly
instalments. The settlement was approved by Minister of Revenue
‘(Civil & Exp.). The demand outstanding at the time of settlement
was Rs. 22.67,120. After settling the case for Rs. 3 lakhs the balance
Rs. 19.67,120 was written off.

1.246. The Committee regret to note that the tax Hability of
‘Rs. 22:67 lakhs created initially was over estimated and that “if
over-assessment and over-lapping additions were set right, the tax.
demand of Rs, 2289.867:45 could be fixed at Rs. 7-7p lakhs.” The



n

‘Committee emphasize the need for curbing the tendency on the part
of officers to inflate the assessments as such a tendency weuld result
in undue hardship and harassment to the assessees,

1.247. It is also surprising to the Committee that in the present
case even after the net liability was fixed at Rs. 7-44 lakhs, the
Special Committee while analysing the liability of the assessee again
took the tax liability as Rs 22 lakhs against the assets of Rs. 15 lakhs.
Ultimately however, the Special Committee came to the finding that
if the assessee paid a sum of Rs. 3 lakhs, the settlement would be
fair and reasonable. The Committee do not find adequate justifica-
tion in settling the tax liability of the assessee at Rs. 3 lakhs when
the assessee had preperty worth Rs. 15 lakhs. In their opinion Gov-
ernment should have realised Rs. 7°44 lakhs which was considered
as reasonable assessment.

1.248. In another case the amount written off as a result of settle-
ment with the assessee was Rs. 14,28366. The Special Committee
went into the financial position of the assessee and reported that
with the abolition of the Zamindari System in 1951, the major
source of the assessee’'s income had disappeared. The  Speciai
Committee analysed the statement of the assets and liabilities
and after making adjustment for various liabilities which were not
admissible. they came to the conclusion that against the assets of
Rs. 16 lakhs the liability would be Rs. 12 lakhs. The Special
Committee, therefore, recommended that the assessee should pay
a sum of Rs. 4 lakhs in a period of 2 vears. Since the assessee insisted
on being allowed to pay the amount in a period of 7 vears, his offer
was rejected. The assessee then came forward with a proposal to
make an immediate payment of Rs. 3 lakhs. The Special Committee
to whom the case was again referred, recommended that the
assessee’s offer of Rs. 3 lakhs, down cash. should be accepted in
view of the fact that it was brought to their notice that the financial
position of the assessee had further deteriorated on account of consi-
derable fall in the value of the shares of the Company which had
been valued at Rs. 710 per share. and a decree had also been passed
by the Civil Court. The Finance Minister. however, directed that
Government should insist on payment of Rs. 4 lakhs which the
assessee accepted. The Committee are surprised how the Special
Committee recommended that the assessee’s offer of Rs. 3 lakhs
should be accepted. Actually when the Government insisted on the
payment of Rs. 4 lakhs, the assessee accepted to pay the amount.
The Committee desire that the Special Committee should not be
unduly liberal in recommending writs off of tax demands.



72
Arrears of tar dethands®, para 80, pugés T8-77:

1.249. As at the end of 31st March, 1964 a total demand of Corpo-
ration Tax and Income-tax, amounting to Rs. 277.76 **crores was
outstanding. The figure for the corresponding period last year was
Rs. 271.71 tfcrores. The years to which this arrear demand relates
are as follows:—

(In crores of Rs.)

Arrears of 1953-54 and ecarlier years . . . . . 38-51
Arrears of 1954-55 to 1961-62 . . . . . . 106-43
Arredrs relating to 1962-63 . . — . . . 3568
Arrears relating to 1963-64 . . . . . . . 9744

ToTtaL . . 27776

1.250. One of the reasons for the amounts remaining outstanding
is stay of collections of tax granted by the various appellate autho-
rities on appeals and revision petitions. The figures relating to the
number of cases in which the tax has been stayed together with the
amounts of tax stayed as on 30th June, 1964, are given below:—

No. of Amotmnt
cases in  of tax
which stayed
tax wds

stayed

(In crores of rupees)
(4) before Appeliste Assistant Commissioners . 3,78% 12-37

(b) before Tribunals . . . . . . 480 3-90
(c) before High Courts . . . . . 357 3-44
{d) before Supreme Court . . . . 22 044

" (e) Revision petitions before Commissioners . 252 023
4,896 2038

*The figures in this paragraph are as furnished by the Ministry.
**The final figure i> Rs. 282.37 crores.

+This figure of 271.71 h#s sinte been corrected pro fdrma as 27043
mentioned at page 61 of PAC.’s 28th Report



73

1.251. The number of cases pending with the Appellate Assistant
Commissioners as on 30th June, 1964 is 84,736. The year-wise
break-up of the pending appeals with reference to the year of insti-
tution of appeals is given below:—

Year of institution Pending
as on
30-6-1964
1948-49 1
1951-52 1
1952-53 8
1953-54 2
1954-5$ . . . . . . . . . 5
1955-56 . . . . . . . . . 24
1956-57 . . . . . . . . 34
1957-58 . . . . . . . . . 71
1958-59 . . . . . . . . . 190
1959-60 . . . . . . . . . 323
1960-61 . . . . . . . . 440
1961-52 . . . . . . . . . 1,652
1952-63 . . . . . . . . . 8,111
1963-54 . . . . . . . . . 43,027
196.4-65 . . . . . . . . . 30,847
Torar . . . . 84.726

1.252. In a note (Appendix IX) submitted to the Committee at
their instance, the Ministry have stated that the final figures of
arrea - as on 3lst March, 196! after treasury adjustments and after
checking by Internal Audit Parties amounts to Rs. 282.37 crores,
out of which the effect ve amounts were Rs. 161.41 crores. The Com-
mittee asked for reasons for the increase of the arrears from
270.43 crores as on 31lst March, 1963 to Rs. 28237 crores as on 31st
March, 196t. They were informed that formation of arrears was a
conlinuoys process. There was a gap between the dates when
demand was raised and the tax collected. And, during the last
two-three years these demands had been rising.

1.253. The Committee enquired about the reasons for nun-
recovery or non-write off of sum of Rs. 38.95 crores pending from
1853-54 and earlier years. The witness stated that there was some
better progress in write off. There was a substantial elemen. of



74

bad debt type of arrears in the old arrears list. That was being
scrutinised and by writing off, these amounts were being eliminated.

1.254. Asked to what extent the total arrears containeq inflated
demands. the Chairman of the Board staied “It is difficult io say,
but some portion of it may be inflated. We have not calculated and
gave inlo it in that way, bul 1 suppose a faiv portion of this would
be irrecoverable™ The Member (Income-tax) stated that thid was
not w thstanding the fact that we are making a very fair and very
equitable assessment. On being suggested that the old arrears
shonld be reviewed with a view o reducing them to o realistic
figure. the Chairman of the Doard stated that “the only way will
be to expcedite the writing off business”. The witness added that
under the piesent system even if out of a demand of Rs. 50 lakhy,
only Rs. 1 lakh was realisuble. the balance of the demand could not
be written off until Rs. 1 lakh had been aciually realised which
migiat take two to three years. As a result of a recent dircussion
with the Comptroller & Auditor General. instructions had bheen
issued to write off such demands pariiiily leaviag a sufficient margin
for possible recovery. So this proce:s would be expedited.

With regard to the steps taken to avoid over-assessments and
inflated dermands, the witness stated that it had been impressed upen
the officers tha! over-assessment wus worse than under-wssessment.
The Assistunt Commissioners recorded in the confidenticl reports of
the assessing officers whether they were in the habit of makine
reasonable z:isessment, over-assestment or under-assessment. The
Commissioner then evaluated the work of the officers on the ba.is
of "he reports of the Appellate Assistant Commissioner, wh»y wus
specifically asked to state whither the officer made reasonable
assessment.

1.255. When questioned whether any such record was kept about
the work nof the officers the wiiness stated that keeping of record
of each officer in case of each assessment made by him and then
its ‘follow up’ was really tremendous task. The work of the ITO
wa. to be judged as a whole. The Committee pointed out that there
should be a method by which the performance of the officer making
over assessmonts or under-assessments over a long perind could be
specificallv iaken into accoun! in forming a judgment about him.
The witness stated that he had come across certain cases where the
Commissioners had mentioned in the confidential report, that a
particular officer was prone to over-assessment; such remarks were
communisaied to the officer concerned.



75

1.256. The Secretary of the Department of Revenue and Coordina~
tion stated that introduction of a system of evaluating the work of
individual officers on the basis of a record of over-assessments or
under-assessments was a very complicaled question. which had to
be considered much more carefully.

1.257. The Committee feel concerned to note that the gross arrears
have increased from Rs, 270.43 crores 25 on 31st Mach, 1963  to.
Rs. 282.37 crores as on 31st March. 1964 out of which effective arrears.
are stated to be Rs. 161°41 crores. What is more, an amount of
Rs. 3895 crores relates to the period prior to 31st March, 1954, out
of which Bombay and West Bengal charges account for Rs. 1321
crores and Rs. 13:86 crores respectively (about 75 per cent.).

1.258. The Committce have repeatedly impressed that in the-
context of the present national emergency and cconomic develop-
ment, it is imperative that the past arrears should be realised by
intensifying the collection effort and current collections should
not he allowed to accumulate (of para 31 of 6th Report, Para 72 of
21st Report and para 67 of 28th Report—Third Lok Sabha). But
there is no perceptible improvement in the position. They hope that
efforts will continue te be made to liquidate the arrears.

1.2539. During evidence the Committee were informed that a fair
portion of the arrears would he irrecoverable on account of the
demands being inflated. It was stated that only course to reduce
the arrcars was to expedite the writing off process. The Committee
hope that as a result of the instructions issued recently after con-
sultation with the Comptroller & Auditor General., to write off
inflated demands partially leaving a sufficient margin for recovery,
the arrcars would be substantially reduce:l. The Committee desire
that the process should be kept under review. The Committee also
recommend that at the time of agreeing to scale down the demand
whirh is accepted as inflated, fuil pavment of the balance or
security in lieu there of should as far a< possible, be insisted upon.
Then, the inflated portion of the demand as well as the correct
of arrears would disappear. They would watch the results through
future Audit Reports.

The Committee feel that the root cause of inflated demands ie.
over-assessment by the ITOs should be effectively dealt with. They
were informed during evidence that it had been impressed upon the
officers that over-assessment was worse than under-assessmeat; but
that the introduction of a system of evaluating the work of indivi-
dual officers on the basis of a record of over-assessments or under-
assessments was a very complicated question, which had to be con-



76

sidered much more carefully. The Committee hope that some more
effective procedure would be devised with a view to ensuring that
reasonable demands are raised by the ITOs, and any tendency
towarlls over or under-assessments is rooted out.

1.260. In reply to a question, the witness stated that there was a
‘provision in the Income-tax law to stay recovery of demands pend-
ing in appeal before Appellate Assistant Commissioners, but there
was no such provision in regard to the appeals pending before High
Courts or Supreme Court. The witness promised to examine
whether a similar provision should be made in the case of appeals
with High Courts or Supreme Court. The .Committee would like
to know the results of this examination,

1.261. The Committee enquired about the latest position of the
appeals pending with Appellate Asstt. Commissioners. The Com-
mittee were informed that as on 1st September, 1965, 1,16,356 cases
were pending. The number was increasing because the number cf
appeals was also going up year by year and the number of assess-
ments was also going up. In order to dispose of these cases, 40 more
Appellate Asstt. Commissioners had been asked for; their present
numbe~ was 107. The wtness als» gave figures of annual disposal
of appeals:

1962-63 . . . ) - . : - 1,19,801
1963-64 . . - . : : . . . 1,18,610
1964-65 . . . . : : : . . 1,20,3§2
1965-66 (31-7-1965) : - : : - 38,241

1.262. As regards the latest posmm of appeals pending, the
“ommittee were informed that no appeal for the vear prior te
1953-54 was pending. All appeals filed in 1952-53 and earlier had
been disposed of. Onlv one appeal each for the year 1953-54 and
1954-55 was pending. 341 appeals for the period 1953-54 to 1959-60
were pending as on 1st September, 1965. On the same date, pending
appeals were 723 for 1961-62, 2646 for 1962-63, 8230 for 1963-6% and
51,548 for 1864-65.

1.263. The Committee feel concerned 1o find that the number of
pending appeals increaséd from 74,120 as on 31st March, 1963 to

84.736 as on 30th June, 1971 ani 1.16.3% as on 1st September, 1965,
This indicates that the position has heen steadily deteriorating. The
oldest case relates to 1953-54. In their 2Ist and 28th Reports (3rd
Lok Sabha) the Commniittee had observed that early and adequute
action should be taken to bring down the arrears with the Appellate
Amt Oompiadmm 30 as not fo exceed four months work load, as



K

smggested by the Direst Taxes Administration ~ -~y Committee,
The Committee hepe thet with the proposed bucresse in the number
of Appellate Asstt. Commissioners the numbher of appeals pending
disposal would be reduced and special attention would be given te
dispose of old outstanding appesals which have heen pending disposal
since 1863-54. The Committee also suggest that the number of the
Appellate Assft. Commissioners should be increased to the sanction-
ed strength without any further delay.

Arrears of assessments, para 81(a), pages 77-78:

1,264. It was noticed that as on 31st March, 1964, 12-26 lakhs of
cases were outstanding with Income-tax Officers pending assess-
ment. The approximate tax involved in these cases could not be
ascertained. The years-wise break-up of the outstanding cases is
indicated below:—

Year Number
of Assess-
ments

1959-60 2,789
1960-61 37,341
1961-62 87,534
1962-63 2,68,084
1963-64 8,31,058
ToTaL : . 12,26,406

1.265. Analysis status-wise of the case that are pending is as
follows:—

Status No. of
Assess-
ments
pending

Individuals . 9,0%,004

Hindu undivided families 1.05.952

Firms . 1,51,007

Other Associations of persons 30,835

Companics 33,608

ToTtAL . . . . 12,26,406

2730 (Aii) LS—1. ' T




78

1.266. The number of assessments completed out of the arrear
assessments and out of the current assessments during the past five
years are given below:—

Financial Year  Numberfor (Number of assessments completed)  No. of
Assessmen

ts assessments
for Out of Out of Total pending at
disposal current arrears the end of

the year

1 2 3 4 5 6
1959-60 . 16,72,001  2,20,550  4,33,674 11,63,224 (69°6 %)  5,08,777
1960-61 . . 18,26,012  7,32,248  4,74,647 12,06,895 (66°1 %)  6,19,117
1961-62 . . 20,21,330 8,06,265  5,02,658 13,08,023 (64°'8 %)  7,12,407
1962-63 . . 22,518,376  7,96,815  §,12,902 13,090,717 (59°4%)  9,08,659

1963-64 . . 27,09,107  9,22,670  5,60,031 14,82,701 (54°7 %) 12,26,406

(Figures in brackets in column § represent percentage of cases disposed of to total
number of assessments for disposal).
Arrears continue to increase both in absolute terms and in per-
centages.

1.267. The Committee were informed that the approximate
amount locked up in 12:26 lakhs cases pending assessment was
Rs. 25 crores. Out of these, 883 lakhs were small cases and the
others were average cases. The reason for the accumulation of
small cases was that while the number of cases went up the number
of officers remained the same.

1.268. When the Committee enquired of the number of cases of
business income exceeding Rs. 15,000 out of 40,130 cases relating to
1960-61 and earlier years, the witness stated that the required infor-
mation was not readily available. The Committee enquired as to
why the percentage of number of assessed cases was going down.
The witness stated that this was due to the increase in the number
of tax payers. As regards the steps taken to liguidate arrears, the
witness stated that the number of officers was being increased.
Sanction had been received for another 300 posts of income-tax
Officers in 1964-65. Certain methods were also being devised to
reduce the time taken by officers for disposal of cases of small
incomes. They were also introducing mechanisation of tax calcula-
tion in respect of salary cases. When the Committee pointed out
that the arrears had doubled since 1959-60 and the percentage of



79

disposal had gone down from 69'6 per cent in 1959-80 to 54'7 per
cent. in 1863-64 the Secretary, Deptt. of Revenue and Company Law
stated that the problem could be tackled with the help of mechani-
cal aids of certain kinds, improvement of staff, further training and
categorising of cases requiring less attention etc. It also required
more vigorous and purposeful planning by the Board itself. The
Board were trying to strengthen their planning. The witness added
that although no targets for disposal had been fixed for the coming
years, it was expected that the increasing trend of arrears would
be reversed. He added that they would examine, if it was possible
to lay down any targets and try to keep up to them.

1.269. The Committee regret that the percentage of disposals of
assessments had been progressively declining from 1959-60. The
percentage has declined from 69:6 in 1959-60 to 54-7 in 1963-64. The
pending assessments have increased from 5,08,777 at the end of
1959-60 to 12,26,406 at the end of 1963-64.

1.270. They trust that with the proposed addition of 300 Income-
tax Officers and introduction of mechanisation, the position will
improve. The Committee hope that the Board will carefully
examine various aspects while planning the assessing machinery, so
that the past arrears and increasing future assessments are tackled
effectively. In this connection the Ministry should also examine
the feasibility of laying down targets to complete the arrears of
assessments. The Committee would like to watch the progress made
by the Department of Revenue in this direction through future Audit
Reports.

Pendency of Super Profits Tax assessments, para 81 (b), page T8:

1.271. The figures relating to the disposal of the Super Profits
Tax assessments as on Ist April, 1964 are as under:—

(1) No. of cases for disposal during 1963-64 . . . 3,918
(2) Number of cases disposed of provisionally . . . 1,051
(3) Number of cases digsposed of finally . . 451

(4) Amount of demands raised on provisional assessments Rs. 2,236 lakhs

(s) Amount collected on provisional assessments . Rs.2,093 lakhs

(6) Amount of demand raised on final assessments . Rs. 156 lakhs

{7) Amount of demand collected out of that in item (6)  Rs. 121 lakhs

(8) Number of cases pending as on 31-3-1964 - . . 2,416

Thus out of 3,918 cases, only 451 cases were completed finally
during the period ending 31st March, 1964.



1.272. The Committee were informed that the approximais
demand locked up in 2416 super profit tax cases as on 31st Mareh,
1964, was Rs. 543 crares, out of which about Rs. 4.05 crores had been
collected upto August, 1965. There were already instructions thas
the disposal of the pending cases should be expedited. The witness
added that the out of 3,918 cases for 1963-64, 451 cases were finally
disposed of in 1963-64 and 767 in 1964-65. All the cases had been
provisionally assessed.

1.273. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the number
of pending cases upto end of March, 1965 was 1476. Asked about
the position of sur-tax cases under the new Act, the witness stated
that the infarmation was not available.

1.274. The Committee are not satisfied about the progress of dis-
posal of super profit tax assessments. They desire that vigorous
efforts should be made to expedite the final assessments. At the
same time utmost care should be taken in dealing with these com-
plicated cases involving large amounts of tax.

Refunds*—para 82, page 79:

1.275. The number of refund applications outstanding as on 31st
March, 1964 is 6317 involving an amount of 3144 lakhs. The
break-up of the refund applications with reference to the period of
pendency is as follows:—

No. of Amount

cases involved
(in thousands of rupees)
(i) Refunds outstanding for less than a ycar as
on 318t March, 1964 . : 6,333 2,594
(ii) Refunds outstanding between 1 and 2 ycars
as on 31st March, 1964 . . 803 528
(iit) Refunds ousstanding for 2 yeers and more as
on 3ist March, 1964 . 59 129
(iv) Interest paid to assessees for delayed refunds .. 14

1.276. Under section 243 (I) of the lncome-tax Act 1961 the Cen-
tral Government has to pay interest at 4 per cent per annum on
all refund claims outstanding for more than six months.




o

1.271. During evidence, the Committee were informed that eut of
59 cases outstanding for more than two years, 25 had already been
disposed of. The year-wise break up of 31 cases out of the re-
maining 34 was as follows:——

a’

1957-58 . . . . . . - . 2
1958-59 . . . . . . . . . 2
1959-60 . . . . . . . . . 1
1961-62 . . ) . . . . 3 . 3
1962-63 . . . . . . . . . 23
ToTAL 3;—

There was no information available for the rest of the three cases.

1.278. With regard to the steps taken to grant refunds within
the prescribed period to avoid payment of interest om account of
delay, the Committee were informed that instructions had beem
tssued to expedite their disposal. The Commissioners had also
been impressed upon in the matter. ‘Refund weeks’ were also
observed here and there all over India. The witness stated that
considering the number of cases for disposal, the number pending
was small. The reason for pendency of these cases for a long
time would be gone into.

1.279. The Committee then desired to be furnished with a nete
stating (i) in how many cases interest totalling Rs. 14000 was paid
and what was the highest amount paid and (ii) what are the reasons
for delay in the settlement of refund cases which have been out-
standing for more than 2 years. The interim note* furnished by
the Ministry is at Appendix X.

1.280. The Committee feel concerned over the delay in disposal
of applcations for refund. 862 applications for refund involving
a refund of about Rs. 6,57,000 are outstanding for more than a year.
The Committee desire that necessary steps should be taken to ex-
pedite disposal of applications for refunds. The Ministry may also
consider ¥ it is necessary te simplify the procedwre in this regurd,

*Not Vette; b;' Audit.



82

Frauds and evasions, para 83, page 79:

1.287.(1) Number of cases in which penalty under section 28(1)
(c)271(X)(c) was levied in 1963 54 . . . " 6,678

(2) No. of cases in which prosecution for concealment of
income was launched . . . . Nil

(3) - .o. of cases in which composition was effected without

launching prosecution . . . . . .o
(4) Concealed income involved in (1) to (3) - . Rs. 13,49.47,847
(5) Total amount of penalty levied on (I) . . Rs. 1,56,55,373
(6) Extra tax demandcd on concealed income (I)

to (3) . . Rs. 2,18,58,707
(7) Cases out of (2) in which convictions were

obtained . . . . . .

(8) Composition money levied in respect of cases in (3)
(9) Nature of punishment in respect of (7)

1.282. The Committee were informed that 1963-64 was the second
year after the enforcement of the Incom-tax Act, 1961. There was
no prosecution in cases of concealment of income and fraud because
there were no fit cases to be proceeded against. But after the obser-
vation of P.A.C. in their 21st Report (February 1964) there were 28
cases of prosecution in 1964-65. For this purpose an intelligence
wing had been created in the Board. There were 2 experts from
U.S.A. to help in prosecution. Besides, 3 officers had also been sent
to US.A. for training in that particular aspect of work and 6 others
for other purposes. The foreign experts were helping the Board to
look into what organisational or legal changes were necessary to
make prosecution more effective. They were looking into the cases
and suggesting where prosecution should be launched.

1.283. The experts had submitted some reports for certain orga-
nisational changes. They have been asked to furnish more details
which were awaited.

1.284. In reply to a question, the Committee were informed that
the estimated concealed income involved in the cases of searches was
about Rs. 100 crores. Quite a number of these cases came under
the disclosure scheme 60:40, subsequent to the searches., The
largest amount involved in single case was Rs. 1 crore approximate-
ly. About 600 raids and searches had been carried out.

1.285. The Committee are alarmed at the amount of concealed in-
come (Rs. 100 crores) disclosed as a result of about 600 raids anq
searches carried out by the Department. The largest amount in~
volved in a single case was Rs. 1 crores. The Committee fecl that



the existence of large scale concealed income indicates that the
Income-tax Department has not been fully effective in assessing the
income correctly and preventing their concealment. The Commit-
tee suggest that immediate steps should be taken by the Govern-
ment to devise means to prevent such concealment and evasion of
taxes,

1.286. The Committee are glad to note that Ministry is looking,
inty the question of introducing organisational and legal changes in
consultation with experts to make prosecutions more effective and
that officers have also been sent to the U.S.A. for training in this
particular aspect. The Committee hope that the matter would be
kept under constant review.



n
OTHER REVENUE RECEIPTS
Ministry of Transport and Aviation

Review of the Accounts of the Director of Transport, Delhi—Pura
84, pages 80—83:

2.1. Under the Delhi Motor Vehicles Taxation Act, 1862 which
came into force with effect from 1st April, 1863 the Directorate of
Transport, Delhi collects taxes on motor vehicles. Certain irregu-
larities in the accounts of the Department mentioned in Delhi Audit
Report, 1955 and 1956 were examined by the Public Accounts Com-
mittee in para 31 of their 13th Report (1958-59). The system of
payment of tax in court fee stamps was found to be defective and
was replaced by Cash-cum-cheque system on 1lst September, 1960.

The total collection on this account for 1963-64 amounted to
Rs. 1.7 crores.

2.2. A general review of the working of the cash-cum-cheque
system conducted in August, 1964 brought out certain unsatisfactory
icatures which are dealt with below.

23. Loss due to short l:vy of tax sub-para (i).—Under the Act a
tax at the rate of Rs. 100 for every tonne or part thereof should be
levied and collected annually on all Motor Vehicles registered laden
weight of which exceeds 10 tonnes. It was noticed that in respect
of vehicles the laden weight of which exceeded 10 tonnes the tax
was being recovered on these vehicles at the rate of Rs. 700 for the
first' 10 tonnes resulting in an under-assessment of Rs. 300 per wvehi-
cle per year. The number of such vehicles used or kept for use in
Delhi during 1963-64 and in the first two quarters of 1964-65 were
over 2500 and 2140 vehicles respectively and the short-assessment
during this period would thus work out to about Rs. 10.71 lakhs.

24. The Ministry stated in December, 1964 that the pruposal of
the Delhi Administration was to levy the tax on goods vehicles the
registered laden weight of which exceeded 10 tonnes at the rate of
Rs. 700 for the first 10 tonnes and at the rate of Rs. 100 for every
additional tonne or part thereof. The word ‘additional’ was stated
to have been omitted inadvertantly at the draft stage from the Act.

2.5. The Committee desired to know why the tax was not levied

84



ateoding Yo the provisiohs of the Delhi Motor Vehteles Taxatiom
Act, 1962. The Secteétary, Ministry of Transport (now Deptt. of
Transport, Shipping and Tourism) stated that the intention behind
the Act was not brought out in the Act and the Act was drafted in-
accurately. Subsequently it was amended with retrospective effect.
The Comimittee enquired whether the officers were justified in col-
lecting tax on a basis different from that authorised by Parliament.
The witness replied that if the provision of the Act had been ap-
plied then it would have led to “absurd conclusion”. To avoid that,
they implemented the intention. The intention was that for every
additional ton over 10 tonnes Rs. 100 was to be charged. The Chief
Secretary, Delhi Administration added that in January, 1965, the
Ministry of Transport had ordered an enquiry into this matter and
within a fortnight the report would be submitted to the Govern-
ment of India. The concerned Officer had submitted his ex-
planation.

2.6. As regards the provision of the Act, the witness added that
there was no intention on the part of any Government servant to
flout the authority of the Parliament. It was omly the rationale
behind it that guided them. It was in that light that they submit-
ted an amendment to the Government of India which was ultimate-
ly approved by the Parliament. The witness admitted that as far
as the letter of the law was concrned, it was not observed.

2.7. The Committee rousider it very unfortunate that a serious
mistake cropped up while drafting the Delhi Motor Vehicles Taxa-
tion Act, 1962. What is more serious was that officers concerned
while giving effect te the provisions of Act as passed by Parliament
failed to implement the provision regarding levy of tax at the rate
of Rs. 100 for every tonne part thereof on all vehicles with a laden
weight exceeding 10 tonnes. The Commitiee take a serious note of
the action of the officers which was not in conformity with the pro-
visions of the Act as passed by the Parliament.

2.8. The Committee were given to understand that an enquiry
had been ordered in the case. The Committee understand from the
Demhi Administration that as a result of the enquiry made into this
case, action is being taken against the officers concermed who have
been found negligent in performance of their duties. The Conmmit-
tee desire that the Acts of Parliament once passed must be imple-
mented by execative without any change or modification by them-
selves. 1If they find any mistake or ‘absurd’ situation arising from
such implementation, they must come to Parliament for the neces-
sAYy correction. The Committee also hope that the officers concern-
ed with the drafting of various bills having financial impWeations



86

would give utmost care in embodying the intentions of Govern-
ment therein before bringing them to Pacliament,

2.9. Unauthorised delegation of powers sub-para (ii) —Under
the Act, any person or authority may be appointed by the Chief
Commissioner by notification in the official gazette to exercise the
powers and perform the duties of a taxation authority. It was
observed that an Automobile Association was performing and exer-
cising the powers of a Motor Licensing Officer, without any notifi-
cation by the Chief Commissioner, empowering it to do so.

2.10. The tax collected by the Association amounted to about
Rs. 416 lakhs and Rs. 5.79 lakhs during 1962-63 and 1963-64 res-

pectively.

2.11. It has been decided by the Administration (December, 1964)
to obtain security of Rs. 37,000 from this Association. According
to Audit, on a representation from the Automobile Association and
keeping in view the standing of the Association, the security was re-
duced to Rs. 25,000 for the whole year and additional security in
such amount and such period as the Chief Commissioner may
specify from time to time.

2.12. The Committee enquired why an Automobile Association
was performing the functions and exercising the powers of a Motor
Licensing Officer, without any notification by the Chief Commis-
sioner, empowering it to do so. The Chief Secretary of the Delhi
Administration admitted the delay in issuing the notification. He
added that the delay took place in drafting the agreement which
was a very difficult and complicated one. It had to go round the
Ministry of Law, Finance Deptts. of Delhi Administration, the Gov-
ernment of India and the Automobile Association. Ultimately it

had been finally signed.

2.13. The Committee are not happy over an Automobile Associa-
tion exercising the powers of a Motor Licensing Officer for the years
1962-63 and 1963-64 without any notification by the Chief Commis-
sioner empowering it to do so as required under the Act. The Tax
collected by the Association amounted to about Rs. 4.16 lakhs and
Rs. 5.79 lakhs during 1962-63 and 1963-64 respectively. Notification
authorising the Association, to collect the tax wag issued by the
Chief Commissioner only on 26th February, 1965. Even no security
was obtained from the Assogiation till March-April 1965. (Accord-
ing to Audit, the security actually obtained from the Association
was : Ten Year Defence Deposit Certificates Rs, 22,000; cash,
Rs. 3,000; and Bank guarantee which was under consideration of



87

Ministry, Rs. 12,600). The Committee are surprised to find that the
financial interest of Government was not safeguarded during this
‘period.

214, The Committee are not convinced of the reasons for the
"delay in drafting the agreement with the Automobhile Association.
In all cases where the financial interests of Government are involy-
ed in transactions with private bodies, agreement should be finalis-
ed in advance. The Committee hope that in future such cases will
not occur.

2.15. Defective maintenance of Account Books etc. sub-para
(iii)) —While the instructions regarding procedure and safeguards
prescribed by the Delhi Administration for collection were ade-

quate, it was noticed that these were hardly observed or enforced
as indicated below.

2.16. (a) No security had been obtained from the cashiers (Nine
in number) even though they handled large amounts of cash rang-
ing upto Rs, 78,000 per day.

2.17. The Committee desired to know about the amount of secu-
ritv obtained from the each of the 9 cashiers. The Chief Secretary,
Delhi Administration stated that when the cash system came into
vogue in 1960, they were given 8 cashiers of the ranks of Lower
Division Clerks. There was no extra allowance for their duties.
There was correspondence between the Delhi Administration and
the Government of India to grant extra allowance to cashiers.
Ultimately Delhi Administration suggested to the Government of
India that the cashiers might be given Rs. 10 towards the fidelity
bond. This was turned down by the Government of India. There-
after, they compelled the cashiers to execute the fidelity bonds
from their own resources, but no one wanted to work as cashier.
In reply to a question, the Secretary of the Department of Trans-
port, Shipping and Tourism stated that they would be prepared to
sanction Rs, 10 and promised to look into the matter.

2.18. The Committee feel concerned over the delay in finalising
the question of obtaining security from the cashiers who handled the
Iarge amounts of cash ranging upto Rs. 78,000 per day. They desire
that final decision should be taken in the matter without further loss
of time. The Committee are surprised that the Government should
not have agreed to pay Rs. 10 towards fidelity bond. The Commit-

tee cannot understand why Clerks utilised to work as Cashiers should
be penalised for this work.



" 210 (b) Cesh Boeks.—Cash collactions are made through 8 to 23

<hsh counters ahd esch counter cashier maintains a subsidiary cash
book wherein entries numbering between 1000 to 3000, involving
total receipt of Rs. 60,000 to Rs. 2,00,000 or more are made every day.
It was observed that the rules regarding authentication of individual
etitries by the Motor Licensing Officer, checking of the totals of
subsidiary cash books etc. were not being observed.

2.20 The Committee enguired why entries made by the Cashiets
in cash books were not authenticated by the Motor Licensing Officer.
The witness stated that the work was enormous and it was physically

impossible for a single officer to carry out authentication of indivi-
dual entries. In 1960 the maximum collections in a day were
Rs. 70600. In 1965 the maximum collections in a day were
Rs. 5,25,000.

2.21 Entries to be verified had gone up from 2,960 to 5,000 in
1965. To cope with this work, more officers were required. In
reply to a question, the witness stated that due to emergency
extra staff could not be sanctioned. The Committee desired that a

note might be furnished on the following points:

(i) When did the Delhi Administration ask the Home Ministry
for more staff for authentication of entries made by the

cashiers in cash books.

(ii) How many times the Home Ministry was reminded for
the sanction of the staff.

(iii) What was the reply of Home Ministry and what was the
latest position.

The information is stil awaited.

2.22. The Committee feel concerned over the persistent non-obser-
vance of the rules regarding authentication of individual eatries by
the Motor Licensing Officer, checking of the totals of subsidiary cash
‘beoks etc.

2.23. They are surprised how, in the absence of anthentieation of
individual entries by the Motor Licensing Officer and checking of
totals of subsidiary cash books, it was ensured that there was no
leakage of revenue.

2.24. The Committee desire that the staff should be adeguately

supmentod as necessary to cope with the work as the mon.ebservance
of the rules in this behalf is likely to reswit in defulcations, losses ete.

225 (c) Reconciliation: —Daily reconciliation, as prescribed
under the rules, between the total amounts for which tax tokens,



permits etc. had been issued according to registers maintained for
the purpose and the total amount collected in cash by cheques and
by deposits into Treasury, etc. was not being made. A test check
of ene months’ account showed that there were 13 cases of cash in
excess and 23 cases of shortage of cash as compared with the entries

of the subsidiary cash books.

It has been explained (December, 1964) that due to shortage
of staff it was not found possible to carry out daily reconciliation as

prescribed under the rules.

2.26 The Committee enquired why daily reconeciliation, as pres-
cribed under the rules, between the total amounts for which tax
token, permits etc. had been issued according to registers maintained
for the purpose and the total amount collected in cash by cheques
and by deposits into Treasury, etc. was not being made and why
there were discrepancies in the accounts. The witness stated that
during the period, the taxes due had to be collected from 32 collec-
tion counters. Improvised Centres had to be established and they
were put in charge of temporary staff mobilised from various sources
including the police. The staff who did the work got no extra remu-
neration. They had to handle a very large number of motorists.

2.27 In reply to a question, the witness stated that they had not
been permitted to employ seasonal staff as was being done in Bombay.
There was shortage of staff. No extra staff had been sanctioned for
this work. The shortages had been noted down in a register and
were being made good by the concerned cashier when he got his
salary. He was a man with a low salary and he could not make up
short collection immediately.

2.28. The Committee feel concerned to note that a test check of
one month’s account showed 23 cases of shortages of cash and 13
cases of cash in excess. This points to the need of having daily re-
conciliation, as prescribed under the rules, between the total ameunts
for which the tax token, permits, etc. had been issued and the total
amount cellected in cash by cheques and by deposits into Treasury
etc. They desire that adequate staff should be provided for doing
this reconciliation work. ‘

2.29 Arrears of Tax sub para (iv).—The Department started main-
taining registers for some series to watch recovery of arrears of tax
only with effect from 1960-61. The maintenance of this register was
discontinued  subsequently. The Department has therefore nc
effective machinery to assess the demand and watch its recovery.



1t is, therefore, not possible to know the extent of total outstanding
till a complete review of the accounts is done by the Department.

2.30 It has been stated that for locating cases in which tax has
not been paid a very elaborate machinery was required and that
action to recover the arrears could be taken only after it was known
for certain that tax had not been paid in respect of particular vehi-
cle either in Delhi or in any other part of the country (December,
1964).

231 The Committee desired to know how in the absence of
records, wherefrom it could readily be ascertained whether or not
the total outstanding amount of tax on vehicles had been recovered,
the Delhi Administration was able to find out whether tax h=d or
had not been paid in respect of a particular vehicle either in Delhi
or in any part of the country. The witness stated that the motorists
in Delhi were of a shifting nature. Quite a high percentage of them
did not remain in Delhi for long time. They went on changing. It
had not been possible to maintain an uptodate record of tax arrears.
They were not keeping any statement of cases relating to arrears,
But Registers were being maintained by them. The only method
to check as to whether the register was correctly maintained or not
was by undertaking special drives.

2.32 In reply to a question, the witness stated that they tried to
introduce the card indexing system to check the non-payment of
tax. But the Ministry of Finance had turned down the proposal due
to lack of funds at their disposal. The card indexing system would
have cost them Rs. 15 lakhs while the annual tax collection was
Rs. 1-25 crores.

2.33 The Committee enquired whether the cuost of collection in
Delhi had been compared with other cities. The witness replied
in the affirmative but added that the difficulty was that exact sta-
tistical analysis was not possible because in other States, there were
districts whose collection cost was mixed up with that of the head-
quarters.

2.34. The Committee regret to note that there is no effective machi-
nery in Delhi to assess the demand of tax on motor vehicles and to
watch its recoveries. The Committee desire that the system follow-
ed in other States especially in Bombay city and Calcutta city should
be studied with a view to devising an effective machinery in Delhi
without adding much to the cost of collection.

2.35 Internal Check sub para (v).—No system of internal check
calculated to prevent and detect errors and irregularities in the



81

financial proceedings of the subordinate officers exists in the Depart-
ment.

2.36. It was explained by the Department that such a system could
be introduced only after accounts knowing staff was provided in ade-
quate number.

2.37 The Committee desired to know whether staff having know-
ledge of accountancy had been provided in adequate number to pre-
vent and detect errors and irregularities in the financial proceedings
of the subordinate officers. The witness replied that no arrange-
ment had yet been made. The witness replied that no arrange-
this work. In reply to a question, the witness stated that the pro-
posals for more staff had not been sanctioned. The witness added
that proposals for more staff were sent to the Ministry of Home
Affairs.

2.38. The Committee emphasize the need for introducing a system
of internal check in the Department in order to prevent and detect
errors and irregularities in the financial proceedings of the subordi-
nate officers. They desire that the necessary action should be taken
to provide adequate (accounts-knowing) staff in the Department.

Ministry of External Affairs (now under Ministry of Home Affairs)
(North East Frontier Agency)

Loss of Forest Revenue—Para 85 (a)-—Page 83.

2.39. A lease agreement was entered into by the NEFA Adminis-
tration with a Company effective from 1st October, 1952, for extrac-
tion of trees from a forest mahal located in the NEFA area. The
agreement was signed by the lessor and the lessee on the 25th July,
1962. It was for a period of 15 years. and provided for revision of
the rates of royalty payable by the contractor, initially after 5 years
and thereafter at intervals of every three years.

2.40. After the first five years (September, 1957) the Administra-
tion accordingly informed the company of its intention to enhance
the rates of royalty with effect from 1st October, 1957. The Com-
pany did not agree to the enhancement on the ground that it was
incurring losses even at the existing rates of royalty. Thereupon,
the accounts of the company were got checked by the Administra-
tion by a firm of Chartered Accountants, who reported in August,
1960 that the companry was in a position to pay the increased royalty.
The Administration was, however, advised by its Legal Adviser in
March, 1960 that in the absence of any agreement or other documents
to which either the company or the then Managing Agents might



a2

bave subscribed, the Government could not make the company liable
for payment of royalty at rates higher than those originally stipulat-
ed, by any unilateral action on the part of the Administration. The
Administration thereafter issued orders in March, 1961 enhancing
the royalty rates from 1st October, 1859, estimated to earn an increas-
ed revenue of Rs. 0:75 lakh annually. Non-enhancement of royalty
from 1st October, 1957 resulted in a loss of revenue of Rs. 1:50 lakhs
(for the period from 1st Oectober, 1957 to 30th September, 1959).

2.41. The Company had paid (March, 1964) one instalment of
Rs. 21,142 out of the enhanced royalty of Rs. 75,000 due for the
period from 1st October, 1959 to 30th September, 1960. It has been
stated by Government that the balance amount would be paid by
the Company on 31st March, 1965 and 31st March, 1966.

2.42. Giving a brief history of the case, the Adviser to the NEFA
Administration stated that there was a lease drawn in 1921 for 30
years between the company and the Assam State. This lease was
due for renewal on 8th July, 1951. By that time NEFA had come
into being and the portion of forests in which this company was
operating became part of NEFA. In 1949, the Assam Government
had been in correspondence with the company and they mutually
decided to extend the lease by another 20 years i.e. from 1951—1971.
In 1951 NEFA actually took over this particular forest area and the
draft lease of the Assam State and also the terms and conditions ex-
changed between Assam State and the company passed on to the
NEFA Administration. In January, 1952 the decision was taken that
the veneer mill unit might be installed at the place, Namsai in NEFA
where company was then located.

2.43. The next phase after January, 1952 was concerned with the
royalty question. As regards the details of payment of royalty, the
witness stated that in the 30 years lease which had been signed ccv-
ering the period of 1921—51, one of the clauses provided that royalty
would progressively increase after the lapse of every five years and
it would be 5 annas per cubic foot in the last five years of the lease
i.e. during the period 1946-51. So, when the lease was to be renewed
on 8th July, 1951, the royalty rate was 5 annas per cubic foot and that
continued upto 30th September, 1951. Meanwhile the new schedule
of rate was declared by the Assam Government according to which
various species of wood were categorised as ‘A’, ‘B’ etc. and the rates
for veneer speeies went up ranging between 44 annas and 7 annas per

cft. This new rate came into being and became operative from Ist
-October, 1951.



93

2.44. When the Committee enquired whether the original agree-
ment of 1921 continued till 1951, the witness replied in the affirma-
tive. He added that when the original agreement expired on 8th
July, 1951, NEFA Administration had to settle the question of pay-
ment or royalty because the company was pressing time and again
that the rafe was high. From 1st October, 1952 the NEFA Adminis-
tration had raised the rate of royalty to 11} annas per cft. which
remained in force till 31st March, 1954. To this increase in the rate
of royalty the company objected on the ground that their finished
goods might cost more.

2.45. The Committee enquired as to how the rate of 114 annas per
cft. was determined. The witness stated that the rate of 114 annas
was adopted by the NEFA Administration as it was operating in
Assam area. In this matter the Administration followed the rate
schedule of the Assam Government which was only the guiding line
for the Administration in fixing the rate of royalty subject to certain
special consideration in NEFA e.g. communication etc.

2.46. The Committee enquired as to how the draft lease which was
not signed, was binding upon the Administration. The witness stat-
-ed that the company was in physical possession of those forests prior
to NEFA coming into being. The Assam Government and the com-
pany had exchanged certain letters and discussed matters. The legal
opinion was that the Administration was bound by the earlier com-
mitment that the Assam Government had made with the company.
The Administration had the matter examined by the Legal Remem-
brancer of the Assam State. According to the legal opinion it was
a commitment and the Administration was bound by what the Assam
Government had committed.

2.47. The Committee were further informed that between 1952 and
1962 the draft lease was gone into between the NEFA Administra-
tion and the company and certain changes were made. The previous
draft lease was between the Assam Government and the company.
In 1952 when NEFA Administration came into being the Administra-
tion went through the draft lease again and decided in 1962 that that
was operative upto 1967.

2.48. The Committee are surprised to know that because of change
-of Administration only, there was a delay of 10 years in finalising the
‘agreement between the Administration and the company. The Com-
‘mittee feel that a delay of 10 years in finalising an agreement with
the company cannot be justified on any account. In the absence of
-any agreement in force, the Administration had to act on the provi-
sion of the old agreement which was not legally binding on any of
‘27130 (Ail) LS—8.



9

the parties. The Committee desire that the circumstances leading
to such delay in renewing the agreement be examined with a view
to fixing the responsibility.

2.49. The Committee enquired as to why the lease was renewed
when according to the legal opinion obtained by the Administration
in 1952, the draft lease (as drawn up between Assam Government
and the company) was binding upon the Administration. The Dir-
ector of Forests NEFA stated that when the lease was referred tc
the NEFA Administration by Government of Assam, the Adminis-
tration felt that the rate of royalty as fixed by the Government of
Assam in the draft lease was low in consideration of the fact that the
Assam Government had been given 35 per cent of the shares in the
company. As NEFA Administration had no shares in the company,
it was felt that the whole thing should be revised. However, if the
Company had insisted on retaining that agreement, then the Admin-
istration would have been in a difficult position.

2.50. The Committee were informed that the agreement which
was legally binding on the Administration was ultimately changed
by mutual negotiations and a new lease was entered into which was
to be operative from 1st October, 1952. The negotiation for the new
lease were concluded in 1956. Then it was sent to the Ministries
of Agriculture, Law etc. Between 1952 and 1956 there was no agree-
ment and the company was functioning on the basis of mutual under-
standing. So far as the royalty rate was concerned, there was ex-
change of letters between the Administration and the company in
which the company had agreed to the rate of 114 annas per c.ft. The
adviser addressed a letter to the company in this respect on 18th
November, 1952. Upon this the company represented that that was
a very high figure and the Administration should also take into con-
sideration the non-availability of road link. Finally the company
accepted the rate in their letter dated 29th November, 1952. Copies
of this correspondence has been furnished by the Ministry of External
Affairs vide their O.M. No. Q/BF/11/7340,/15/65, dated the 7th Decem-
ber, 1965 and are at Appendices XI and XII.

2.51. The Committee cannot approve of this ad hoc method of a
private company working Government properties without any valid
agreement but merely on mutual understanding as in the opinion of
the Committee such a procedure is not only irreguiar but also fraught
with risks and should always be avoided.

2.32. The Committee were further informed that from lst April,
1954 to 30th September, 1955 the Administration kept the rate at 11}
annas per cft. by informal agreement. The justification to continue



95

the same rate of 114 annas per c.ft. etc. was that the Assam rate was
also 114 annas. Secondly, the Company was representing time and
again that they were not making any profits and emphasized that
Namsai was cut off from the places of business. There was also
some disruption due to floods during that period. So the Adminis-
tration kept the royalty at the same level. Then from 1st October,
1955 to 30th September, 1956 it was again as per the Assam Govern-
ment rate i.e. 11} annas per cft. The witness gave the following
rates of royalty as fixed from time to time in this case:

St. No. Period Rate Remarks

I 1-10-59 t0 30-9-60 Re. 1/- per c.ft.

2  1-10-60 to 30-9-63 Re. 1/6/- per c.ft. Re. -/6/- per c.ft.
wavied due to lack
«f road link.

3 1-10-63 onwards . Rs. 1/6/- per c.ft. Irrespective of the
consideration of lack

of road.

2.53. The Committee enquired about the basis { - raising the rate
from 114 annas to Re. 1 from 1st October, 1959. The Adviser to the
Governor. NEFA Administration stated that the Assam Government
had raised it to Rs. 2 but reduced it to Rs. 1/6/- retrospectively from
the 1st October, 1956 in 1959. Upto 1st October, 1956 the Adminis-
tration was following the Assam Government rates. Even when the
Assam Government reduced its enhanced rate of Rs. 2 to Rs. 1/6/-,
Administration rate continued to remain at 114 annas per c.ft. be-
cause of the representations from the Company and on the conside-
ration of lack of road link. In their representations, the company
were pleading that their finances were not in sound positicn and that
area was quite far off and so transport charges were auite heavy.
The Director of Forests (NEFA) stated that the revise? -te of Re. 1
from 1st October, 1959 was based on certain figures wh ch the com-
pany had given regarding the extra expenditure incurred by the
company. The Administration accepted their figures without veri-
fying them.

2.54. In reply to a question the witness admitted that when they
checked up the balance sheet of the Company for the year 1954-58,



96

they did not check it up with the Income Tax return. They accepted
the balance sheet as correct.

2.55. The Committee regret to note that the Assam rates of royalty
which were followed by the NEFA Administration upto 30th Sep-
tember, 1956 were given up without any reason w.e.f. Ist October,
1956. Further, the profitability of the company and consequently its
capacity to pay the enhanced rates was not investigated at the time
when the royalty rates required revision w.e.f. 1st October, 1957 and
when this was investigated in August, 1960 by the Chartered Ac-
countants it was found that the plea of the company that they were
unable to pay enhanced rate of royalty due to the fact that they were
incurring loss even on the old rate of royalty, was found to be incor-
rect. It is all the more surprising that when the Administration in-
creased the rate of royalty from 114 annas to Re. 1 w.e.f. 1st October,
1959, they went only by the figures which the company had given
regarding extra expenditure incurred by them, and the Administra-
tion accepted those figures without any verification. The Committee
cannot therefore, view with equanimity the various lapses on the
part of the Administration viz. (i) failure to follow the Assam rates
from 1st October, 1956 (ii) non-examination of the profitability of
the company and not taking action when it was investigated by the
Chartered Accountants that the Company was in a position to pay
enhanced royalty (iii) acceptance of the figures of extra expenditure
furnished by the Company without any verification and (iv) non-
checking of balance-sheet of the company with their income-tax
return.

2.56. Explaining further about the increased rate of rovalty after
1960, the Adviser to the NEFA Administration informed the Com-
mittee that royalty rate from 1st October, 1960 to 30th September,
1961 was 1/6/- but there was a provision for waiver of 6 annas be-
cause of lack of road. As soon as the road was made available the
royalty rate would rise to Rs. 1/6/- per c.ft. From 1st October, 1961
to 30th September, 1963 it was again Re. 1 and from 1st October, 1963
to 30th September, 1966 the rate was fixed at Rs. 1/6|- irrespective
of the availability of road. The road would come up in another year.
The royalty rate was increased from October, 1963 as the sale pro-
ceeds had gone up.

2.57. The Committee are unable to appreciate the action of the
NEFA Administration about the fixation of royalty from time to time,
There is neither logic nor consistency in the way the rovalty has been
fixed. The royalty rate was Rs, 1/6/- per c.ft. from 1st October, 1960
to 30th September, 1961 with a provision of waiver of 6 annas per



87

c.ft. for lack of road but again from 1st October, 1961 to 30th Septem-
ber, 1963, the royalty was Rs. 1, while from 1st October, 1963 to 30th
September, 1966, the rate has again been fixed at Rs. 1/6)- irrespec-
tive of absence of road. Although it was stated in evidence that the
rate would increase by 6 annas per c.ft. as soon as road was provided,
this increase has taken place because of increase in sale proceeds,
though the’road is not yet there.

2.58. The Committee pointed out that the rate was reduced to Rs. 1
from Rs. 1/6/- per c.ft. by the Administration after they had receiv-
ed the Report of the Chartered Accountant appointed by them which
showed that the claim of the company that it was not in a position
to bear higher rates of royalty, was not correct. The Director of
Forests stated that conclusions of the Chartered Accountant were
not absolutely correct. He added that the earning of the company
had to be taken into consideration in fixing the royalty, as well as
the time taken by the Company to re-establish their sales after they
went out of market for five years in 1950 as a result of earthquake
which washed out their whole factory.

2.59. When the Committee pointed out that the Chartered
Accountant had stated in his Report that the company were not
keeping the accounts and proper records to show the extraction ex-
penditure of each variety of timber, the witness stateq that the figure
of Re. 1 was based on the difference in the cost of extraction as bet-
ween a mill situated at railhead or within 10 miles of the forests
and another mill situatzd in the forest twenty five miles away from
the railhead.

2.60. The Committee then enquired as to how the profits of the
company came down from Rs. 2:63 lakhs in 1951 to Rs. 90,000 in
1952. The witness stated that in 1952 there was no work except
construction of houses. In 1951 the whole factory was washed away.
Upto October, 1952 there was no work in the veneer mill. The Advi-
ser to NEFA Administration gave the figures of royalty paid by the
company and the loss suffered by the company as follows: —

1953—Royalty Rs. 1,61,965 . . . . Loss Rs. 1,73,279
1954—Royalty Rs. 3.14,523 . . . . Loss Rs. 2,908,408
1955—Royalty Rs. 3,84,303 . . . . Loss Rs. 97,045
1956—Royalty Rs. 4,09,796 . . . . Profit Rs. 19,018
1957—Royalty Rs. 4,00,000 . . . . No profit or lose

were worked out
in chat year.



98

2.61. The witness added that any increase in the royalty, as pro-
posed, would have put the company into liquidation. The cost of
extraction was so high because of lack of link road and also due to
.dislocation caused by the floods. It was for this and other reasons
that the NEFA and Assam Government had agreed for the construc-
tion of an all weather road. The Financial Adviser, NEFA stated in
evidence that there was a nothing in the file where it was stated
that the company would have to close the mill if the enhanced royal-
ties were imposed. There was also discussion that it might lead to
lot of unemployment in the area.

2.62. The Committee pointed out that the revision of royalty was
due in October, 1957 but when the company disputed the rate, a
Chartered Accountant was appointed who said that the firm was
making profit. But even then it was decided to revise the royalty
from October 1959 and not from October, 1957. The Director of
Forests stated that according to the balance sheet of the company
it was incurring a loss of Rs. 2,20,000 in 1957-58. Upon this, the Com.
mittee point out that the Administration did not accept the findings
of the Chartered Accountant that the company was in a position to
pay but they were going by the balance sheet of the Company. The
witness, however, stated that the figures upon which the chartered
accountant based their conclusion were wrong. He added that the
chartered accountant had taken the market rate of timber at Rs. 3-6-0
but actually the price of timber was not that. The Committee poin-
ted out that in their own letter the Administration had stated that
the price at which the timber (logs) was being purchased by the ply-
wood companies in the Upper Assam was not less than Rs. 3-8-0 per
cft. The witness stated that that rate was for delivery at the mills
at a railhead. In this case the company was situated 25 miles away
from the raithead. The rate mentioned in their letter was for deli-
very at a veneer mill.

2.63. Asked why the Administration did not write to the party if
the rate was not Rs. 3-8-0 and the timber required further transpor-
tation, the Director of Forests, NEFA stated “We had to justify cer-
tain demand which was made.” Asked if it was a deliberate wrong
statement, the witness stated “We had demanded Rs. 2 we hag to
justify that” He added “It was a negotiating plea. We know that
we could not get that rate.”

2.64. The Committee fail to understand as to why the NEFA Ad-
ministration considered the market rate of Rs. 3/6]- per c.ft. adopted
by the Chartered Accountant excessive as they themselves had in-
formed the company that the market rate was not less than Rs. 3|8)-
per cft. H the Administration considered the rate of Rs. 3/6- per
cft. adopted by the Chartered Accountant as too high, they should



L

have explained the same in detail to the Chartered Acconntant
giving the reasons therefor. The Commiitee regret to note that
this was not done. The Committee are not impressed hy the argu-
ment that this rate of Rs. 3/8/- per c.ft. was a ‘negotiating plea’.
‘Since there is nothing to support this argument they feel that this
is put forvyard now te cover up their lapse.

2.65. In reply to the question as to what were the reasons for re-
ducing the rate of royalty from Rs. 2 to Re.1 even when the
Chartered Accountant had pointed out that the company was in a
position to pay increased royalty, the witness stated that the Admi-
nistration gave notice of increase in royalty at the rate of Rs. 1-6-0
following Assam Government. Later, in 1959 the Assam Govern-
ment, however, reduced it from Rs. 2 to Rs. 1-6-0 retrospectively
from 1st October 1956. Then a fresh notice was given to the com-
pany saying that they also had to pay Rs. 1-6-0. After further con-
sultation the Administration asked them in 1961 to pay at Re. 1 per
c.ft. The Administration followed the Assam Government rates for
a number of years, but certain other factors and handicaps had to be
taken into consideration. The Adviser, NEFA added that in the
various draft agreements either with the Assam Government or later
on with the NEFA administration, that was the condition that the
rate of royalty had to be agreed mutually. It could not be a uni-
lateral decision. Upto 1956 they had the right and they had kept
up with the Government of Assam royalty rates. When the Com-
mittee pointed out that according to the signed documents the royal-
ty may be revised by the lessor after discussion with the lessee, the
witness stated that this clause was added by the Adininistration in
1960 af'er legal opinion was obtained. The Committee then point-
ed out that though the Chartered Accountant’s findings were in
favour of the Administration, the enhanced rate was not charged.
Instead it was reduced to Rs. 1-6-0 from Rs. 2. The Director of
Forests stated that even before the Chartered Accountant came in
the picture, they had issued revised notice to the company asking
them to pay Rs. 1-6-0 following the Assam Government rate. In
1959 Assam adopted that rate viz. Rs. 1-6-0 per c.ft. with retrospec-
tive effect from 1st October 1956.

2.66. The Committee then desired to be furnished with a copy of
the Jetter dated 31st December 1964 addressed to A.G.C.R. with re-
gard to the report of Chartered Accountant wherein it was pointed
out that his conclusions were based on inadequate date. This has
been furnished. (Appendix XIII).

2.67. Coming to the question of incomplete examination of records
by the Chartered Accountant (who had stated that all the records



100

at Namsai could not be checked) the witness stated that there wers
two head offices one at Dibrugarh and the other at Calcutta. After
a certain time all the records were sent to those two places. The
Committee then pointed out that according to the report of the
Chartered Accountant, due to lack of communications and as per the
directions from Director of Forest, the Chartered Accountants could
not go to Namsai. All the records thus could not be cnecked and
therefore examination was limited to Calcutta and Dibrugarh. As
such the Administration could not blame the Chartered Accountant
for this incomplete examination. The witness stated that the
Accountant could not go because of floods. Asked if the Accountant
was advised to go later, the witness stated that the whole report
would then have been delayed.

2.68. The Committee regret to note that while in fixing the
royalty rates, the Administration wholly depended on the figures.
supplied by the company and claims made by them without any
complete or proper verifications; they totally ignored the findings
of the Chartered Accountant specially appointed by them to look
into the affairs of the company.

2.69. What is more objectionable, is the fact that in rejecting the
findings of the Chartered Accountant, the Administration took up
the argument that the examination was not complete and Govern-
ment of India justified that action to Audit by criticising the find-
ings of the Accountant, whereas the Accountant was prevented
from examining the complete records, being asked not to yo to
Namsai.

2.70. In view of th: fact that the Chartered Accountant’s report
was; not acceptable to the NEFA Administration and further in view
of the fact that the Administration did not verify in detail the
figures of extra expenditure supplied by the company, for determin-
ing their claims for royalty, the Committee feel that the werking of
this contract needs thorough and independent investigation. The
Commiittee, therefore, suggest that the working of this contract
sheuld be investigated in detail taking into consideration the re-
ports of the Chartered Accountant, the balance sheets of the Com-
pany, and the Income Tax returns of the company with a view to
finding out whether the rates of royalties were fixed correctly from
time to time.

2.71. Asked if the royalty could be further increased on completion
of the road if the company made further profits, the Director of
Forests stated that it could be increased, but if the company did not
agree, then the matter would have to be referred to a Board of Arbi-
tration. When the Committee pointed out that according to the



101

agreement the rates could be raised unilaterally by the Administra-
tion, the witness stated that according to the legal opinion, the Admi-
nistration being the beneficiary could not have the right to increase
the rate unilaterally as then the other party would have no pro-
tection for itself. The Committee wanted to know, if the position
that the increase in rates is to be negotiated, had been accepted by
the Government of India. The witness stated that this point was not
specifically referred to the Government of India. They sent a copy

of the agreement to the Government of India, and the Ministry of
Law approved the same.

2.,72. The Committee strongly deprecate the tendency as has
been quite evident in the present case to continue to act on old
agreements/contracts which had expired without entering into new
ones resulting in a loss of public revenues. They desire that
the Ministry of Finance should issue suitable instructions on the
subject so that this tendency is totally curbed.

2.73. The Committee then enquired about the position of arrears.
The witness stated that the company were to pay the arrears in
three instalments of Rs. 21,000 each. Two instalments had already
been paid according to the orders of the Administration. The Third
instalment was due to be paid within 3ist March, 1966. The com-
pany were paying the current dues regularly.

274. In reply to another question the witness stated that the
present lease agreement would expire on 30th September, 1967.
The Committee suggest that on expiry of this lease, a fresh agree- .
ment may be entered into after inviting open tenders. Necessary
action in this connection may be initiated well in advance. The
rates prevalent in the neighbouring areas of Assam should also be
duly taken into consideration when fixing the rate of royalty. The
agreement should also include a clause regarding revision of royvalty

rates at intervals of 3 to 5 years.
Ministry of Home Affairs
Arrears of Sales Tax of Delhi Administration, para 86, pages 84-85:

2.75. The position of arrears of tax demands both under the Cen-
tral and Local Act as on 1st April, 1964 was as shown below: —

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Local Central

As on 1-4-1963 95-14 11-61

Demand raised during the year 1963-64 -37'92 1600



102

Collection during the ywar 1963-64 . . 3206 1326
Adjustment by write off during the year 1963-64 10-17 3-45
Readjustment due to rectification of errors . (—00:19  (+)0°67
Balance Arrears on 1-4-64 . . . . 9065 14'57

There were 27 cases in which the amount due from individual
.dealers was more than Rs. 50,000 and the total amount involved in
those cases was Rs. 48.20 lakhs.

2.76. The Department informed Audit that out of the amounts the
-effective recoverable arrears both under Local and Central Act as
-on 1st April, 1964, were only to the extent of Rs. 30.72 lakhs and
Rs. 11.67 lakhs respectively, the balance of Rs. 59.93 lakhs and
‘Rs. 2.90 lakhs being accounted for as under:—

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Local Centr;i—

(i) Recovery stayed by High Court . . . 417 0069
(ii) Amount involved in insolvency cases . 1-38 00-18
(iii) Amount proposed to be written oft . . 5438 02-03

2.77. The year-wise break of the outstanding amount exceeding
Rs. 50,000 is as follows: —

(In lakhs of Rupees)

Local Central

Year
1952-53 t0 1957-58 41 -00 00-54
1968-59 . . . . . . . . 1-35 0062
1961-62 . . . . . . . . .. 0090
1962-63 . . . . . . ] . 00°39
1963-64 - . . . . . . . 340

46-14 0206




103

2.78. The Committee desired to know the reasons for the proposal
to write off Rs. 5641 lakhs, a large proportion of the-arrears. The
:Chief Commissioner informed the Committee that the question of
Sales Tax arrears and collections in Delhi had figured before the
P.A.C. last year. The main reason was that a large number of people
who were not dealers at all had registered themselves as dealers
liable to Sales Tax. Though sales were made to the public yet in
order to get away from sales tax, the transactions were shown as
transfers from dealers to dealers who were not in existence at all
The staff employed were inexperienced and did not know the intri-
cacies of the sales tax. While the adjustments and arrears were
being worked out it was found that most of the firms were bogus
and nonexistent and therefore, recovery of arrears became a prob-
lem. Orders laying down the conditions of write off had been re-
ceived from the Ministry of Finance in May, 1964 and the process
of write off of was proceedings. A sum of Rs, 13:65 lakhs had been

written off during the period between 1lst April, 1964 and 31st May,
1965. ]

¢

2.79. On being asked about the Delhi Sales Tax Bill, the Chief
Commissioner stated that on the loopholes being noticed in the
Sales Tax Act, an amending Bill had been drawn up and was likely
to be introduced in the Parliament soon. That would make the
people liable to pay sales tax in cases of transfer of business, dis-
solution of firms etc. Provision had also been made for penal action
such as retaining registration certificates, demanding securitv from
new dealers, cancellation of registration ete. Cancellation was pro-

vided, if the dealers were at fault, or if they gave false declaration or
did not give security.

2.80. In reply to a further question, the Committee were informed
that an assessment on Bharat Sevak Samaj had been completed. A
sum of Rs. 35,000 was outstanding as on 1st Julyv, 1965. Out of the
total amount of Rs. 75,000 against the Samaj, a sum of Rs. 35,000 was
outstanding as on 1st July, 1964 against Bharat Sevak Samaj. The
Samaj was paying the amount in instalments of Rs. 2.500 per month.

281 In reply to a further question, the witness stated that a
sum of Rs. 14 lakhs had been written off and the balance to be
written off was Rs. 40 lakhs.

2.82. On being asked as to how a person could be called a bogus
dealer, when the person concerned had to furnish his return on sales
tax due from him, the Commissioner of Sales Tax, Delhi informed
the Committee that a dealer was required to pay sales tax only on
his sales to a consumer or to an unregistered dealer. The pasition



104

was that the sale from one dealer to another was not liable to sales.
tax. The bogus dealers by their false declarations to certain whole-
salers had shown that they had purchased goods from them when
actually the bogus dealers had not made any purchases, and the
wholesale dealer had actually effected their sales to other unregis-
tered dealers who should have been charged to sales tax. There were
other bogus dealers also who had shown that they wete not liable to:
any sales tax because they had effected their sales to other register-
ed dealers also. It was found on verification by the Department that
the dealers had not effected sales to registered dealers and hence the
demand was raised, as they were liable to pay sales tax.

2.83 The Committee drew the attention of the witness to para 76
of their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha) and desired to know the
position regarding the question of shifting the burden of sales tax
from the last to the first point in respect of more commodities in
order to prevent evasion of tax. The Chief Commissioner informed
the Committee that action was being taken progressively to shift
the burden of sales tax from the last to first point and that had been
done in the case of cement, tyres and tubes, motorcycles etc. dur-
ing this year. Other items were under consideration.

2.84. The Committee note that out of the arrears of Rs. 54.38 lakhs
stated to be irrecoverable, a sum of about Rs. 14 lakhs has been
written off so far. The Committee also note that the need for writ-
ing off arose because of the bogus dealers coming into existence for
the purpose of evading sales tax liability. In this connection the
Committee would like the administration to investigate and make
special efforts to find out whose nominee these bogus dealers were
ie.,, who had created them for evading sales tax.. It is only there-
after that the question of write off should be considered.

2.85. The Committee also desire that the Bill to amend the Delhi
Sales Tax Acts should be finalised early, so that loopholes in the
administration of Sales Tax may be plugged. The Ministry of Home
Affairs should also keep under review the question of shifting the
burden of sales tax from the last to the first point in respect of more
commodities in order to prevent the evasion of tax. The Committee
also suggest that a census of dealers registered under the Sales Tax

Act should also be taken periodically with a view to detect bogus
dealers. '

2.86. The Committee note that in pursuance of the recommenda-
tions made in para 76 of their 28th Report the Ministry are taking
certain remedial measures to prevent accumulation of arrears eof



105

'sales tax and current demands. They hope that the matter will be
kept under review. The Committee would like to watch the pro-
gress made in this matter through future Audit Reports,

Ministry of Food & Agriculture
(Department of Agriculture)

Arrears of Land Revenue in the Union Territory of Delhi--Para 87,
page 85.

2.87. The position of arrears of Land Revenue in the Union Terri-
tory of Delhi as on 1st April, 1964 is given below:—

Year Amount
Rs.
(1) Arrears of Land Revenue on 1-4-1963 . . . 39,76,879
(2) Demand raised during 1963-64 . . . . . Nil
{3) Collection during the year . . . . . 476,342
(4) Adjustment and write off etc. during the year . . Nil
(s) Balance arrears on 31-3-1964 . . . . - 35,00,537
{6) Etfect:e arrears out of {s) . . . .. 19,33,729

The Department informed Audit in January, 1965 that the de-
mand for the vear 1963-64 had not vet been assessed for want of
certain statements which were stated to be under preparation.

2.88. Explaining the reasons for arrears in collections, the Deputy
Commissioner, Delhi, stated that arrears accumulated during the
period 1954 to 1964. After the introducticn of land reforms in July,
1954, the entire record of rights of the new Class of proprietors had
to be prepared afresh. Implementation of these reforms was un-
fortunately delayed because of the stay orders issued by the High
Court as a result of a writ petition. It took sometime to get these
High orders vacated. The land reforms, therefore, could not be im-
plemented before 1960. The work relating to the preparation of the



1068

relevant revenue records and raising of demand, therefore, received
a set back and remained held up during this period. The demand
covering a period of eight years could be raised ultimately in 1962.
At that time, natural calamities had become a kind of annual fea-
ture in Delhi. This retarded the progress of recovery. Last year,
unprecedented floods inundated a very large portion of the rural
areas, leaving the peasants with no capacity to pay the land revenue.
He added that all efforts were now being made to make the recover-
ies and it was hoped that a substantial portion of the arrears would
be recovered during the next few years. It could not be done in one
year. It had to be done in small instalments. Out of the present
arrears a sum of Rs. 2 lakhs to Rs. 3 lakhs might in fact have to be
remitted because of damage to crops. The statements were under
preparation and they had already remitted Rs. 50,700 but further
statements were still to comec. The witness further stated that the
incidence of land revenue in Delhi on the cultivators worked out to
Rs. 2-2 per acre which was not at all heavy. Therefore, they hoped
to recover all these arrears in course of time without difficultv. The
witness added that for raising the current land revenue they had to
get the signature of the Chief Commissioner. That formality had
still to be gone through. Before that. they always checked up all
the figures very carefully as onc~ the demand had been raised, they
considered it must be collected. This had since been dcne and the de-
mand had been raised for a sum of Rs. 3,99.000. In reply to a ques-
tion, the witness stated that the entire sum of Rs. 35 lakhs was re-
coverable barring the amount that might have to be remitted. The
Committee enquired why the demand for the year 1963-64 had not
been assessed. The witness stated that it had since been done and
the demand was under preparation. It was being collected. In
reply to a question, the witness stated that the total demand raised
during 1963-64 was Rs. 3-99 lakhs. There would be no difficulty in
collecting it. It would be done in instalments. At present they
had divided the Union Territory into two parts—flood areas and non-
flood areas. For the flood areas they were collecting the land reve-
nue for that year and for the previous year. For the non-flood areas
they were collecting land revenues for the year plus for the two

earlier years.

2.89. In reply to a question, the witness stated that their collec-
tion for the year 1964-65 was Rs. 2'04 lakhs. He added that it was
the fasli year and the year was not over. His estimate was that this
year it might cross Rs. 5 lakhs limit. The Committee pointed out
that since their annual demand was Rs. 4 lakhs they would be re-
covering only Rs. 1 lakh extra every year. The witness stated that
for part of the year there was flood and they could not collect any



107

thing. In reply to a question, the witness stated that in the non-
flood areas they hoped to recover the whole amount in four years

and in the flood areas in eight years.

2.90. The Committee trust that arrears of land revenue would be
recovered proniptly and that such arrears would not be allowed o
accumulate in future.



GENERAL

‘While examining the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts,
1965, the Committee came across a few unsatisfactory features of
the administration of tax laws. In this connection, they would like
to draw specific attention to the following paragraphs of their Re-

port.

L Dilution of authority of Parliament by executive fiat-—Paras 3.208-—
3.218 of Forty-fourth Report of the P.A.C. (1965-66).

3.2. (a) In that case fixation of the lower tariff value resulted in less
collection of excise duty on carbon dioxide and cellophane to the
extent of Rs. 10-74 lakhs and 4-85 lakhs respectively. Apart from
the loss of revenue suffered by Government, the firing of the lower
tariff rates amounts to forestalling Parliament’s intention by Exe-
cutive fiat. In this connection, the Committee would also like to
invite the attention of the Government to Para 61 of their 27th Re-
port where they had come across a similar case of fixing of tariff
value of motor vehicles.

3.3. (b) In Paras 3.33 to 3.40 of their Forty-fourth Report (1965-66)
the Committee have commented upon a case involving non-levy of
additional excise duty on jute batching oil. In that case the Board
of Excise and Customs issued a notification giving retrospective
effect to the exemption and that resulted in foregoing a duty of
Rs. 33-40 lakhs. The Committee also noted the opinion of the Min-
istry of Law that Government notifications could not be given retro-
spective effect in such cases unless that power was expressly confer-
red by the Statute. Even the witness agreed that the issue of the
notification giving the retrospective effect to exemption was only a
practical expediency and that under the powers d-legated by the
Parliament, exemption could be allowed only prospectively.

11. Non-carrying of the intention of Parliament as per letter of law.

3.4 In paras 2.3 to 2.8 of this Report the Committee have com-
mented upon a case where a loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 1071
lakhs has taken place due to short levy of tax under the Delhi Motor
Vehicles Taxation Act, 1962. This took place as the Delhi Adminis-

108



109

tration did not levy tax in accordance with the schedule appended
to the act as passed by the Parliament in cases of vehicles having
laden weight of 10 tong and above. This had to be regularised sub-
sequently by an amendment to the Act by Parliament.

IIl. Non-implementation of the intentions of Parliament by not
framing rules.

3.5. The Cotton Fabrics (Additional Excise Duty) Act, 1957 was en-
acted by Parliament so as to provide for the levy and collection of
additional duty of excise in those cases where the quantity of cotton
fabrics exported by any mill in any year fell short of export quota
in that year. The provisions of the aforesaid Act could not be
brought into effect even after the expiry of a period of seven years
as the rules for the carrying out the purposes of the Act had not
been framed by the Government. The Committee have commented
in detail on this case in paras 3.235 to 3.260 of their 44th Report. De-
lay in framing the rules thus, negatived the expressed intentions of
Parliament and side-tracked its authority.

3.6. The Committee take a strong exception to the dilution of the
authority of Parliament by executive fiat and/or to the non-carrying
of the intentions of Parliament as per the letter and spirit of law.
The Committee desire that the Acts passed by the Parliament should
be implemented fully in letter and spirit. If however, some difficul-
ties arise in implementing an Act, the Executive should approach the
Parliament promptly with suitable amendments to the statutes.
The Committee also desire that the Ministry of Finance should issue
suitable instructions in this regard.

3.7. Another disquieting feature pointed out by the Committee
in paras 3.173 to 3.175 of their 44th Report is regarding lack of uni-
formity in administration of tax laws. Different officers sometimes
give different interpretations of the law with the result that citizens
may be taxed differently under the same statute. This obviously
amounts to executive discrimination. The Committee cannot over
emphasize the basic need of ensuring that under the same statute
and at the same time, people are not charged different rates of tax
due to different administrative interpretations or other failures.

New Drvui; R. R. MORARKA.
March 10, 1966. Chairman,
Phalguna 19, 1887 (Saka). Public Accounts Committee.

2730 (Aii) LS—8.



APPENDICES




APPENDIX 1
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Revenue)

Further information required by the Public Accounts Committee at
their Sittings held on the 15th to 21st October, 1965 on the Audit
Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1965.

Item 24 parg 59, Results of test audit in General

A statement showing how much of the under assessment of tax -
pointed out by Audit and accepted by Government in the Audit Re-
port, 1962, 1963 and 1964 has since been realised by Government.

Reply of the Ministry:

The information was called for from the Commissioners of In-
come-tax. So far only 22 Commissioners have furnished the infor-
mation. The information received so far indicate the following posi-
tion: —

(Figures in lakhs of rupees)

Audit Repont Amount realised
1962
1963 . . . . . . ; . §7-61
1964 . . . . . . . . 59-83

Complete information in respect of all the charges will be fur-
rished to the Committee soon.

S. A. L. NARAYANA ROW.
Joimt Secretary to the Govt. of India.

113



APPENDIX 11
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Revenue)

SusJect: —Paragraph 62(a) of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue
Receipts, 1965—Failure to apply the provisions of the
Finance Acts properly—

Regarding the above, the P.A.C. desired that

“a note may be furnished about the way the Income-tax Offi-
cer concerned interpreted the law in the four cases during
the period he was in charge of these cases”.

2. The PAC also desired to know what was the treatment given
by the same LT.O. in the other cases in his charge. Was the relief
regarding section 99(1) (iv) dividends in the other cases of his
charge granted on the basis of the average rate or the flat rate?

A note (Annexure) explaining the whole position is enclosed for
P.A.C's information.

S. A. L. NARAYANA ROW,
Joint Secretary to the Gowt. of India.

Min. of Fin. (Deptt. of Rev.) F. No. 36/28/64-1T (AI) (1I),
dated 10-11-1965.

114



ANNEXURE
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Revenue)

Para 62(a) of the Audit Rzport, 1965

In the cases of the four companies there were certain intercorpo-
rate dividends on which super-tax was not payable u/s 99 (1) (iv) of
the Income-tax Act, 1961. Sec. 99(1) (iv) (as applicable for the
above years) says that super-tax shall not be payable by an assessee
in respect of certain intercorporate dividends included in the total
income. Sec. 110 says that where there is included in the total in-
come of an assessee any income on which no super-tax is payable,
the assessee shall be entitled to a deduction from the amount of
the super-tax of a sum equal to the super-tax caiculated at the
‘average rate of super-tax’ on the amount on which no super-tax is
payable. The ‘average rate of super-tax’ was defined in section 2(11)
as meaning the rate arrived at by dividing the amount of super-tax
calculated on the total income by such total income. The Inccme-
tax Officer has, therefore, allowed the super-tax relief on intercor-
porate dividends at the average rate.

2. The interpretation of the Income-tax Officer was in conformity
with the provision of law and this interpretation is further support-
ed by the decision of the Bombay High Court in the case of Burma
Shell Refineries Ltd. (56 ITR 310).

3. It has been reported by the Commissioner that the Income-tax
Officer has given relief u/s 99 (1) (iv) at the average rate in all cases
in his charge and rebate at flat rate has not been granted in any case.

113



APPENDIX HI
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Revenue)

Items on which the additional information is required.
What is the result of the action for rectification?

Page 59, para 67 of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts,
1965——Irregular set off of losses.

Action taken by Government.

The assessments have since been revised. Rectification has been
made by allocating the firm’s total income between the partners. The
speculation loss has been ignored for this purpose. No additional de-
mand was raised in the case of the firm itself but the rectifications

in the partners’ cases have resulted in an additional demand of
Rs. 24,065, which has been collected.

S. A. L. NARAYANA ROW,
Joint Secretary to the Gout. of India.
M/F (Deptt. of Revenue) F. No. 36/14/64-IT (Al), Dated 11-10-1965.



APPENDIX IV
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Revenue)

Points on which the Public Accounts Committee desired to be fur-
nished with further information at the sittings held on 15-10-65
to 21-10-65.

Information required by the Committee.

(1) In how many cases out of 130 the amount in excess of the sum
claimed was incorrectly allowed and what was the amount of tax
under-assessed?

(2) How did this mistake take place?

Para 71(b) of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1965
(Irregular exemptions).

Action taken by Govermment.

There are about 40 cases mentioned by the Audit which fall
under the above-mentioned category. Full particulars in respect of
these cases have been called for from the Commissioners of Income-
tax concerned and their replies are still awaited. The requisite in-
formation will be furnished as soon as the same is received.

S. A. L. NARAYANA ROW,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mdia..

Ministry of Finance (Deptt. of Revenue) F. No. 36/34/64-IT (AI),
dated -11-1965.

ni



APPENDIX V
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Departmeént of Revenue)

iPomts on which the Public Accounts Committee desired to be fur-
nished with further information at the sitting held on 15th
October, 1965 to 21st October, 1965.

Para 75 (a) of the Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts,
1965 (Other lapses).

Information required by the Committee.

What is the explanation of the ILT.O. who failed to gross up
«dividends correctly?

During the discussions the P.A.C. also desired to be furnished with
the results of further enquiries regarding the possibility of prose-
cuting the officials of the Companies concerned for giving false cer-
tificates.

Action taken by Government.

The facts ascertained regarding the cases of M/s.****and M/s.
4*+% (other two companies) are as follows:—

The "above two companies are shareholders of ****. From the
detaild of the assessments in the case of M/s. **** it appears that
the book profits, total income and the dividend declared were as
follows: —

Assessment year Book Assessed Dividend
profits profits declared
1957-58 . . . - 3,34,27,250  3,95,86,230 1,06,12,000
1958-59 : : - - 3,10,70,840 3,19,89,747  1,06,12,000

The dlwdends dedarcd in respect of these two years are assessable
in the hands of share holder companies in the assessment years
1957-58, 1958-59 and 1958-60.

118



119

It would appear from the above particulars that in each year the
dividend declared is much less than the book profits. The assessed
profits are also more than the book profits though it is true that the
depreciation actually allowed to the Company is more than what
the Company had charged to its profit and loss account. There is
nothing to show that the Company had not paid tax on its entire
profits out of which the dividends were declared. However, s a re-
.sult of objection by the Revenue Audit, the assessments in both the
cases were revised by the Income-tax Officer for the assessment
year 1959-60. Both the Companies appealed against the order of
the Income-tax Officer and the A.A.C. has given them relief as he
has held that the book-profits and the assessed profits of the divi-
-dend paying company being much higher than the amount of divi-
dend declared it could not be said that any part of the dividend has
been distributed out of untaxed profits. The A .A.C. therefore held
that grossing up of the dividend at 100 per cent instead of 97.2 per
cent was correct. Though the C.IT. is contesting the correctness
of A.A.C’s order before the Tribunal, from the facts stated above it
would be clear that there could not be any case for holding that M/s.
**+* had given any false certificate as the certificate is correct on the
basis to the book-profits of the Company.

2. Full facts regarding the case of **** (first non-resident com-
pany) are being collected and a further note will be submitted to the
Public Accounts Committee as soon as they are received.

S. A. L. NARAYANA ROW,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Pndia.



APPENDIX VI
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Depattment of Revenue)

Further information required by the Public Accounts Committee at
their sittings hzld on the 15th to 21st October, 1965 on the Audit
Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1965.

Item 30 Para 75(b)—Other lapses.

It was stated in evidence that in one of the five cases in which
over Rs. 3 lakhs was involved, the income-tax officer had obtained
the permission of the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner to waive
the interest. A note may be furnished stating whether the interest
was waived before the audit report or after the receipt of the audit
report.

Reply of the Ministry

It has been reported by the Commissioner of Income-tax, West
Bengal-IT1, Calcutta that the approval of the Inspecting Assistant
Commissioner of Income-tax for waiving the interest chargeable-
under section 18A (6) was obtained on 31st March, 1964 whereag the
audit objection in this case was raised by the Revenue Audit Party
during the period 17th July, 1964 to 28th July, 1964.

S. A. L. NARAYANA ROW,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mdia_



APPENDIX VII
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
{Department of Revenue)

Points on which the Public Accounts Committee desired to be fur.
nished with further information at their sitting held on 20th
October, 1965,

Point raised by the Committee

A note may be furnished stating how the mistake in this case
occurred and whether an enquiry has been made into the matter by
the Commissioner.

Action taken by Government

Para 75(e) of the Audit Report, (Civil) on Revenue Receips.
1965.

The above case was being assessed at Motihari in Bihar. The
assessment for 1957-58 was completed on 28th January, 1858 and the
total amount payable was determined at Rs. 7.922.37. Against this
demand, the following payments were made by the assessee: —

Rs.
31-10-§6—Advance Tax . . . : . , 30000
29-3-§7—Advance Tax . . . , . : 504 25
20-12-§7—Provisional Assessment Tax . . . ) 282-19
ToraL . . . . - 10B6-44

2. With the transfer of jurisdiction over Wealth tax assessees to
Income-tax Officer, Muzaffarpur the file was transferred from In-
come-tax Officer, Motihari to Income-tax Officer., Muzaffarpur on
26th November, 1958. For the assessment year 1957-58 there was
an outstanding demand of Rs. 6.835.93 and this demand should have
been transferred to Income-tax Officer, Muzaffarpur. However, this
demand was not shown as outstanding in the transfer memo and
the only demand which was shown as outstanding was a demand of

121



122

Rs. 20,011.43 for the assessment year 1956-57. The case was re-
transferred by Income-tax Office, Muzaffarpur to Income-tax Officer,
Motihari on 29th July, 1961 and naturally in the transfer memo no
outstanding demand for 1957-58 was shown. Thus, when the case
was received back at Motihari, no outstanding demand was shown
for the assessment year 1957-58. As a result of appellate orders, the
demand was reduced from Rs. 7,922°37 to 5,179-89. At that time it. -
was taken for granted that no demand being outstanding for the as-
sessment year that total demand of Rs. 7,922.37 must have been paid.
After allowing this credit to the assessee a refund of Rs. 2.742. 48 was:
granted. In fact, as the total payments made by the assessee had been
onlv Rs. 1.086- 44. The actual excess refund amounted to Rs. 6,835.93.
This mistake was pointed out.by the audit and the excess refund
‘was recovered by adjustment against the other refunds due to the
assessee on 15th November, 1962.

2. The mistake. thus, took place when the outstanding demand
of Rs. 6,835.93 was not shown in the transfer memo dated 26th No-
vember, 1958 when the file was transferred from Income-tax Offi-
cer, Motihari to Income-tax Officer, Muzaffarpur. However, in the
Demand and Collection register. the outstanding demand was shown
as transferred to Income-tax Officer, Muzaffarpur. Thus, the mis-
take occurred in omitting to mention in the transfer memo the out-
standing demand which was being shown as transferred in the D--
mand and Collection register. In respect of the demand of another
year which was also shown as transferred in the Demand and Col-
lection register, the transfer memo had been correctly filled and
the demand was taken over by the Income-tax Officer Muzaffarpur.

4. It has been reported by the Commissioner that on the basis
of enquiries made by him the indentity of the person who prepared
the transfer memo dated 26th November. 1958 has not yet been fully
established but the Commissioner is making further enquiries and
he hopes to be able to establish the concerned person’s identity soon.
He will then call for the explanation of the official concerned and
take action against him. The Commissioner is also making enquiries
regarding the person who prepared the assessment form at the time
when the refund was granted. Suitable action will be ‘aken against
the officials found responsible for the lapse.

G. S. SRIVASTAVA,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of Mdia.

Min. of Finance (Deptt. of Revenue & Insurance) F. No. 36/31/64-
IT(Al), dated -2-196.



APPENDIX ViiIl

List of points on which the Public Accounts Committee desired to be-
furnished with further information at their sittings held on the
15th to 21st October, 1965

Para T7(b)

Instructions interpreting the provisions of law are gene--
rally issued by the Board after consulting the Ministry of Law and in
aonformity with the advice given by them. Copies of such instructiong
are forwarded to the Comptroller and Auditor General. The Board
does not generally issue instructions modifying the provisions of law.
In the few instances where such instructions were issued in the past,
they were designed to mitigate hardship not intended under the provi-
sions of the law. Usually, the question of suitably amending the law
to bring it in line with the real intention is simultaneously taken up for
consideration.

2. The general practice of the Expenditure Department of previ-
ously consulting Audit in regard to orders relating to modifications and.
interpretations of Rules and Regulations cannot provide a proper com-
parison in this regard. The Department of Expenditure is concerned
with modifications and interpretations of the Financial Rules with re-
gard to which the Comptroller and Auditor General is the final arbiter.
Interpretation of the provisions of the Income-tax Act and other direct
taxes enactments. on the other hand, rests on the view which the
various High Courts and the Supreme Court may take of these provi-
sions. In view of this position, it is not necessary for us to consult any
other authority except the Ministry of Law before issuing general ins--
tructions interpreting the provisions of these enactments.



APPENDIX IX

MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Deptt. of Revenue)

.Additional Information required by the Public Accounts Committee on
Central Government Audit Report (Civil) on revenue receipts,
1965.

Item 23: Pages 716-77, Para 80: Arrears of tax demands.

(1) Out of the arrears of Rs. 277:76 crores, what are the effective
-arrears?
(2) Details of amounts due from the following categories may be
furnished;
(3) Due from companies under liquidation,
(b) Due from persons who have left India,

(c¢) Covered by certificates to Tax Recovery Officers of State
Governments.

(3) The Year-wise and charge-wise break-up of the gross arrears
-of Rs. 277.76 crores may be furnished.

(4) The amount which is proposed to be written off out of these
arrears, for the reasons given in para 79 of the Audit Report, 1965 may
be furnished.

Reply of the Ministry

(1) The figure of gross arrears of Rs. 277°76 crores given in the
Audit Report, 1965 were only provisional figures. The final figures
after checking by internal audit parties are now available. According
to these figures, the gross arrears of Income-tax as on 31-3-1964
amounted to Rs. 28237 crores. The effective arrears work out . to
‘Rs. 161.41 crores vide the statement at Annexure 1.

(2) (a) Amount due from companies under

liquidation Rs. 8.77 crores.
(b) Amount due from persons who have
left India Rs. 7.54 crores.

(c) Amount covered by certificates to tax
recovery officers of State Governments.  Rs. 157.70 crores.

124



128

(3) A statement showing the year-wise and charge-wise break-up
of the gross arrears of Rs, 282.37 crores is given in Annexure I

(4) The amount estimated to be irrecoverable out of the gross
arrears of Rs. 282.37 crores is Rs. 45.61 crores and the break-up of the
same is given below:—

(Rs. in crores)

(i) Due from persons who have left India

leaving no assets. 7.54

(ii) From companies under liquidation 6-99
(iii) From others 31.98
ToTAL: 4561

(This has been vetted by audit vide Shri Gauri Shanker’s D.O. No.
2885-Rev./265-64-Vol. 11 dated 6-10-65).

S. A. L. NARAYANA ROW,
Joint Secretary to the Govt. of India,

Authorised for Tssue
(M. M. PRASAD)
Under Secretary to the Government of India.

2730 (AH) ISR



ANNEXURE 1

Statement showing the effective arrears of Income-tax as on 31-3-1964.

(Figures in crores of Rs.)y
Gross demand outstanding . . . . . 282-37
Deduct amount not fallen due . . . . 54°49
Balance . . . . . . . . 227-88
Less deduction expected on account of—
(i) Double Income-tax Relief . . . 3-40
(ii) Appellate Relief . . . . 13°35
(iii) Protective assessments . . . 411
T 208
207-03
Break-up of the total demands in arrears
Irrecoverable demand  °
(a) From persons who left India - . . 7-54
(b) From Companies under liquidation . 6:09
(c) From cases pending before Collectors . 31-98
L
Recoverable demand . . . . . T i6141




ANNEXURE 11

121

Commissioners” Charge Arrears of Arrearsof Arrears  Arrears ‘Totsd

DR I e

earlier 1961-62

years

(Figures in thousands of rupees )
Andhra . . . 4209 21164 9740 13014 68127
Assam 2038 7036 3078 15238 273 87
Bihar & Orissa 4932 26544 11334 33612 76423
Bombay City I, 28074 100641 28467 67411 224593
Bombay City 11 33470 80740 27138 75329 235777
Bombay City III . 28627 62201 21104 75678 187610
Bombay Central 15986 75137 26064 28884 146073
Poong 6913 1682¢ 5790 25223 $4751
Delhi 27442 £§3274 15000 27770 133486
Delhi Central 28384 8803 31023 68210
Gujarat 865 18039 7566 44927 71397
Kerala . a143 16034 4570 21809  4455%
Madhys Pradesh 2866 51093 18062 36471 108492
Madras . _1015% 31966 13339 66374 121834
Mysore 1468 11983 8293 34049 55798
Punjab 6118 10611 8731 27946 53406
Uttar Pradesh 36540  ss5158 11700 44257  14765s
West Bengal . 125913 297554 104583 228786 756834
Calcutta Central 33653 103341 33783 71503 241280
ToraL 389310 1067727 367144 999301 2823682



APPENDIX X
MINISTRY OF FINANCE
(Department of Revenue)

Item 34 Para 82—Refunds:

(i) In how many cases interest totalling Rs. 14,000/- was paid?
What is the highest amount of interest paid?

(ii) What are the reasons for delay in settlement of refund cases
which have been outstanding for more than 2 years?

Reply of the Ministry

(i) The information has been called for from the Commissioners
and the same will be furnished to the Committee as early
as possible.

(ii) There were 59 refund applications which were outstanding
for two years or more on 31.3.64. Information has so far
been received from the Commissioners of Income-tax re-
garding 56 applications. It has been reported by the Com-
missioners that out of these 25 applications have since been
disposed off leaving a balance of 31. The reasons for the
pendency have been called for from the Commissioners of
Income-tax and will be furnished to the Committee goon.

S. A. L. NARAYANA ROW,
Joint Secretary to the Government of India.



APPENDIX XI

Copy of D.O. letter No. F.30/51 dt. 20-11-1852 from Shri R. K. Rus-
tomjee Adwviser to Governor of Assam & NEFA to Shri P,
Mukherjee, Assam Saw Mills and Timber Co., Ltd., Calcutta.

With reference to our discussions on the 8th of November regard-
ing the Lease proposed to be granted to the Assam Saw Mills and
Timber Co. Ltd., this is to confirm that we should be prepared to con-
sider fixing the royalty rate at -/11/6 per cft. for veneer timber and
timber placed in class A of Schedule B for the period October the 1st
1952 until March the 1st 1954. The royalty rate of -/11/6 per cft. will
apply during the above period, to logs of all girth as may be considered
utilisable for veneer and sawn timber in terms of clause 2(vii), (page
7) of the Draft Lease. The Company would thus be given ample time,
under the above arrangements, to lay down its policy and make its
plans for the future, pending the refixing of the royalty rate for a three-
year-period taking etfect from March the 1st 1964. Some slight modi-
fication in the wording of clause XII at page 9 of the Draft Lease will
be necessary to provide for the implementation of the above proposal.

The other points raised in Mr. Steven's letter No. L. & R/19 (N)-52/
269 dated 3rd/5th November, 1952. are under examination and a fur-
ther communication will follow in due course.

129



APPENDIX XII

Copy of letter No. ASM dated the 29th November, 1952 from Shri P.
Mukherjee, Assam Saw Mills and Timber Co., Ltd., Chartered
Bank Buildings, Calcutta-1 to Shri R. K. Rustomjee, Esq.,
Adviser to the Governor of Assam, North East Frontier
Agency, Shillong.

I acknowledge with thanks receipt of your D.O. letter No. F.
30/51 of 20th November.

I have put your proposal before the Board of Directors of this
Company and they consider that they are prepared to accept the
rate of -/11/6 per cft. royalty provided that—

(a) the period before any further change is made is extended
to 31st March 1954 as this is the half year of the Company,
and

{b) six months' notice of the change with information as to
what the altered rate will must be given, ie. we must
know by 30th September 1953 what your royalty rate will
be for the 3 year period commencing 1st April 1954, for
preferably to enable us to work on a standard royalty
basis for the complete financial years in future, we would
suggest that the royalty is re-fixed for 3% years from 1lst
April 1954

Although we are accepting your offer so that we can proceed with
production at Namsai without the complete uncertainty which now
exists, we draw your attentiom to the fact that the estimated cost
of producing panels this year with a royalty rate of -/11/6 works out
at Rs. 8/1/- per set and we have decided to quote Rs. 7/12/- per set
of 24” x 19”7 panels other sizes being at pro ratq reduced rates.

The Assam Railway & Trading Co. are quoting Rs. 7/4/- for an
equivalent set of panels and their panels are as good as ours. As a
result we have had refusals of our offer of panels from several cus-
tomers who have taken our panels for years because the present
glump in tea is causing than to consider price above everything else,
end in fact certain companies in Calcutta are quoting Rs. 6/12/-

per set.
130



131

The Assam Railway & Trading Co. have not only the advantage
of a -/7/- royalty rate but are producing 5 lakhs or more sets of
panels, and we must take it very clear to you that in accepting the
offer you have made we do so under protest, and must insist that you
realise the serious handicap under which you are forcing us to do
business, a handicap which if continued permanently, can only in
the end affect your revenue as well as our profit.

One other point we must make clear and that is that you agree
that future rates will by and large be in line with the royalty rates
imposed on our competitors who extract timber whether operating
in Assam or elsewhere,

I note that the other points raised by Mr. Steven in regard to
lease conditions will be clarified by a further letter from you.



APPENDIX X1

Copy of letter No. N-1/745/1/64 dt. 31-12-1964 from the Ministry of
External Affairs to the Accountant General, Central Revenues.

No. NI/745/1/64

To
The A.G.C.R,
New Delhi.

Sus: Draft para on loss of revenue in the Forest Department of
NEFA.

Sir,
As desired by the A.G., Assam and Nagaland, Shillong in his tele-
gram No. Re. 11/523 dated the 25th December, 1964 the Ministry’s

comments on the Draft Para sent by the A.G. Assam and Nagaland
are given:—

1. The Draft Para appears to have been based on the report of
the Chartered Accountants entrusted with the examination of the
affairs of Assam Saw Mill and Timber Co. from 1-10-53 to 31-1-569 in
March, 1960. The conclusions of the Chartered Accountants were
based on inadequate date as was admitted by them in their report.
In the absence of proper records to show the extraction of each
variety of timber, they took the total expenses incurred in the extrac-
tion of the timber of all the variety added together and the total
timber extracted to arrive at an average cost of per cft. The local
Administration have held that the assumption was erroneous and'
tended to be highly exaggerated and was ‘without valid facts of the
case for the following comsiderations:

(a) The quantity of timber shown as extracted included both:
veneerable and non-veneerable gpecies whereas the value-
of the logs has been assessed at the rategs fixed by the
Assam Government for veneerable logs, which are much
higher priced than non-veneerable logs.

(b) The price of veneerable logs is for delivery of selected
logs in the Plywood Mills, which are generally situated
at railhead whereas a lease-holder is assessed royalty and

132



133

has to bear the extraction charges for all timber, good,
bad or indifferent and the Mill is situated 25 miles away
from Railhead.

(¢) This is the only Company using Hoellock for veneering
purposes; but as outtarn of veneer in the case of Hollock,
is' about 50% of that of Hollong, for which the price fixed
by the Assam Government is Rs. 3.37 the price of Hollock
should, therefore, be about half of that at which calcula-
tion has been made by the Chartered Accountants.

(d) The total quantity of logs shown as extracted by the
Chartered Accountanis also includes a very large propor-
tion of Hollock species which in so far as plywood manu-
facture is concerned can be taken as equal only to half
the price of Hollong and Mekai logs as the outturn of
Veneers from Hollock is only half of that from Hollong-
Mekai species. The timber extracted also includes other
inferior species which are not suitable for plywood pro-
duction at all. This factor also, therefore, vitiates the cal-
culation of the Chartered Accountants. It is also observed
that the company saved a sum of Rs. 24.50 lakhs during
the period from 1953-59 was based on cost calculations and
cost accounting without reference to the audited accounts
of the Company which disclosed considerable losses dur-
ing the relevant periods. In other words there was no
reconciliation between the cost accounts and the financial

accounts and the conclusions drawn cannot therefore, be
upheld.

(e) Consequent upon the increase in the rates of royalty by
the Assam Government. the Company was served with a
notice on 25-3-57 to pay increased royalty w.ef. 1-10-57.
The Company on the ground of continuing losses in its
operation expressed its inability to pay royalty at the en-
hanced rates. According to published accounts the losses
of the company during the period from September 1954
to September, 1959, amounted to Rs. 9.95,034. The local
Administration sought the approval of the Government
about the royalty that might be charged from the Com-
pany. The necessary approval to the royalty rates being
fixed after taking into consideration the various factors
was that the enhanced rates of royalty might not kill the
Company, was conveyed keeping in view the fact that it
was not fair to compare the facilities available for extrace
tion of timber in Assam Forestg to those in NEFA.



134

(f) The revised rates of royalty were being charged with effect
from 1-10-59. The Company had been paying rcyalty at
the enhanced rates w.e.f. 1-10-60, the amount from 1-10-59
to 30-9-60 being allowed to be paid in three annual instal-
ments The first instalment of Rs. 21,142.13 had already
been paid. The balance would be paid by the Company
by 31-3-1965 and 31-3-66.

(g8) A monopoly fee was to be levied at specified rates sub-
ject to the establishment of a permanent road link bet-
ween Namsai and Railhead w.ef. 30-9-61. All weather
road proposed to be constructed has not yet been comp-

leted.

2. For the reasons stated above it is not possible to arrive at the
notional loss of Rs. 1.50 lakhs on the basis of the Chartered Account-
ants’ report. The basic consideration is that the results disclosed in
the cost accounts were not corborated by the facts shown in the
audited financial accounts. It is accordingly suggested that the pro-
posed Draft para may please be dropped.

Yours faithfully,

S. C. DUTTA,
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.

Copy forwarded to:—
1. The Accountant General, Assam and Nagaland, Shillong with
reference to his telegram quoted above.

2. Adviser to the Governor of Assam, Shillong.
3. BF. II Section.

S. C. DUTTA,
Deputy Secretary to the Govt. of India.



APPENDIX XIV

Summary of main Conclusions|Recommendations

e

Pera No.
of Report

Ministry/Department
concerned

Conclusion/Recommendation

2

3

1.3

Finance

(Deptt. of Revenue)
—d O—

—do—

4

The Committee would like to be furnished with complete informa-
tion in respect of the amounts realised out of the under-assessments
pointed out by Audit.

The Committee are glad to note the steps taken to improve the
working of the Income-tax Department and the internal audit organi-
sation. They trust that with the enlargement of the scope of internal
audit, its effectiveness would improve. The Committee would sug-
gest that the Ministry should consider the feasibility of maintaining
in the Central Office or in the Commissioner’s cffice a register show-
ing the nature of audit objections, the officers responsible, the tax
effect and the action taken on cases detected by Revenue Audit. Such
a register would help the Board as well as to pursue and settle the
cases objected to by Revenue Audit at one place. It would also help
in keeping a watch over cases which are likely to get time barred
with the passage of time.

The Committee regret to note that the information desired by

St€x

them in para 3 of their 28th Report has taken the Board 12 months to

collect and is still incomplete. This gives the impressicn that the
Commissioners do not act promptly on the instructions of the Board.




3 4
The Committee hope that steps would be taken to collect the factual
information forthwith and supplied to the Committee.
4 1.13 Finance

(Deptt. of Revenue)

From the note furnished by the Board of Direct Taxes, the Com-
mittee observe that sums of Rs. 1583 lakhs, Rs. 57:61 lakhs and
Rs. 59-83 lakhs were reported to have been recovered out of the under-
assessment pointed out in Audit Report for the years 1962, 1963 and
1964 respectively. The Audit pointed out the under-assessment to
the extent of Rs, 1:21 crores, Rs. 1; 19 crores and Rs. 2° 29 crores in the
Audit Reports of 1962, 1963, and 1964 respectively. The Committee
feel that the Department has not been quite prompt in settlement of
the cases of under-assessment pointed out by Audit. During evidence
the Committee were informed that still there were 132 cases involv-
ing a sum of Rs. 76-12 lakhs in respect of which action had yet to be
taken by the Ministry, though more than 12 months had elapsed. The
Committee feel that there is » danger of some of these cases getting
time-barred. The Committee desire that the Board should first clear-
ly decide whether the audit objections raised on different cases of
under-assessment are to be accepted and if so, demands should be
raised well in time in order to prevent these cases from getting time-
barred. They desire that the Commissioner of Income-tax and the
Board should keep a watch over the cases of under-assessment, so
that the amounts under-assessed are realised promptly. In this

9t1



1.19

el e

connection, the Committee were concerned to learn that the work-
load of LT. officers had further increased in 1964-65. The average
disposals from LT.O. in 1964-65 was 1293 cases as against 1003 cases
in 1962-63. The Committee would also like to reiterate the recom-
mendation made by them in para 3 of their 28th Report regarding
reducing the work-load of income-tax officers with a view to obtaining
the optimum efficiency and also the desirability of investigating in
detail the cases involving an under-assessment beyond a certain
amount.

The Committee regret to note that this calculation mistake com-
mitted by the UDC escaped notice of not only by the 1.T.O. but also
that of Internal Audit Party. It appears that even the Internal Audit
did not check arithmetical calculation which was one of their main
duties to do, as otherwise this should havel been detected by them
and it was only when this case came to the notice of the Revenue
Audit that the under-assessment came to light. The Committee feel
that all the persons involved in this case viz. the UDC, ITO and the
Internal Audit Party were negligent. The Committee note that the
UDC and the Internal Audit Party had been warned in this case and
that the mistake in calculation has been rectified and the necessary
demands issued. They would, however, recommend that learning
from this case the Board should examine the desirability of elimina-
ting the paise and introducing the system of rounding off of the
amounts to the nearest rupee in such cases in order to minimise the

risk of wrong calculation in future.

LE1



3

4

1.24

1.26

1.27

1-35

Finance

(Deptt. of Revenue)

—do—

—do—

—do—

The Committee are surprised to note that in this case, the IL.T.O.
took the hasty step of trying to rectify the mistake without reference
to records and in the process committed another mistake, While the
Committee note that the Department has since recovered the amount
of under-assessment, they would impress upon the Board to instruct
the officers to exercise greater vigilance and caution. They also trust

that with extension of scope of internal audit, such cases will not
recur.

The Committee would like to reiterate the recommendation made
by them in para 29 of their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha) that since
calculation of depreciation allowance is complicated, the Department

should give adequate training in this respect to the staff in company
circles so that such mistakes are eliminated.

The Committee would also like to be informed whether LA.C's.

explanation has been received and whether it has been found to be
satisfactory.

While the Committee observe from the note that the relief given
by the ITO was strictly according to the letter of the law, ag it stood
then, and he applied it uniformly in all cases, they feel that the time-
lag between the enforcement of the original Act and its amendment

for the purpose of removing the defect in the wording of the relevant
section was inordinately long.



L (o]

11

I.41

1.45

——do—

—do—

The Committee consider it a serious matter that although the Inter-
nal Audit Party checked one of the two cases involving an under-

assessment and pointed out the mistake in middle of 1962, necessary.

action to rectify the assessment was not taken until it was again point-
ed out by Revenue Audit in January, 1964. The Committee hope that
suitable steps would be taken to ensure that prompt action is taken
to rectify mistakes as soon as they are detected by any agency.

The Committee regret to note that the incorrect exemption given
in this case resulted in an under-assessment of tax to the extent of
Rs. 28,200 and that 4 Income-tax officers did not detect this under-
assessment. It appears that the assessments were made in a routine
manner by all the officers. This also resulted in a loss of revenue of
Rs. 10,726 for the assessment years 1958-59 and 1959-60 on account of
time-bar. ,

The Committee would also like to be informed of the recavery of
Rs. 2,892 relating to the demand for the year 1962-63.

- The Committee note that the mistake in this case has been recti-
fied and the full amount due recovered. They would, however, like
to point out that such mistakes are mainly due to the complicated
nature of the tax laws which are subjected to changes every year.
These changes are confined not only to the rate of tax, but even the
structural changes are made frequently. The Committee appreciate
that in a growing economy appropriate changes in tax structure some-

6e1



4

1a

13

14

13

1§

1.83

1.63

Pinance

(Deptt. of Revenue)
—d0—

—do—

—do—

times do become inevitable. They, however, feel that the basic
change in the scheme of the Act must be avoided as far as possible.
That also feel that an attempt should be made to simplify the taxation
law as far as possible and that the changes in the taxation laws should
thereafter be kept to the minimum necessary.

The Committee hope that care will be taken to avoid such mistakes
in computing of income in future.

It is learnt from Audit that the local audit Memo was issued on
29-8-1963 and the draft report was discussed on 9-9-1963. The appeal
wag disposed of on 28-9-1963. The report received by the LT.O. on
11-10-1963 was the formal inspection report. Therefore there was
adequate time for the I.T.O. to ask for enhancement on the basis of
the local audit memo which he had received in August 1963 itself
before the A.A.C. disposed of the appeal. The Committee regret that
this has not been done. This failure reflects an apathy on the part
of the I.T.Os in regard to points raised in audit.

The Committee hope that with the amendment of Section 154 of
the Income-tax Act, such losses of revenue would be avoided, as it
confers powers on the Government to rectify mistakes'by ITOs even
where an order has been passed by the Appellate Assistant Commis-
sioner.

The Committee would like to know the circumstances under which
the Commissioner of Income-tax made reference to the High Court

0¥l



16 1°68

17 169

Do.

Do.

that royalties and dividends should be regarded as capital expendxture
when the Board’s circular was to the contrary.

The Committee dealt with in some detail the mistakes resulting in
wrong computation of depreciation and development rebates in’ para
24(a) and in para 29 of their 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha). They
regret to note that the number of cases in which mistakes were detect-
ed in computing depreciation and development rebates admissible,

/increased to 2,089 involving an under-assessment of tax to the extent

of Rs. 75-97 lakhs as against 574 cases in 1963, involving an amount
of Rs. 29:13 lakhs and 678 cases in 1964, involving an amount of
Rs. 33-83 lakhs. Even during evidence the witness stated that a
review of such cases in the city of Bombay has brought out mistakes
in 912 cases out of a total of 6,822 cases reviewed. The amount in-
volved in these 912 cases was Rs. 24-23 lakhs. In view of the result
of review in Bombay the Committee suggest that the Board should
get special review conducted in all other charges also. They would

like to be informed of the results of such a special review.

Since the numerous mistakes take place in calculation of the deve-
lopment, rebate and depreciation allowances which result in an under-

. assessment, the Committee suggest that (a) suitable instructions con-

taining comprehensive details should be issued to all the Income-tax
Officers for calculation of these rebates and allowances, (b) train-
ing should be given to the field staff in making such calculations.

2790 (All) 1LB—11.

541



3

3

4

19

1'72&1°73

1-76

Finance
(Deptt. of Revenue)

Do.

The Committee are not convinced by the explanation given by the
Department for this error. Where there is a dispute or absence of
information in regard to the figures of actual cost of written down
value, it is understandable that the figures are taken provisionally,
subject to revision later on. But where a particular asset is not at
all entitled to depreciation allowance or extra shift allowance, such
as those referred to in this case, it is not understood how a provisional
depreciation or extra shift allowance was at all given. It appears
that the Income-tax Officer had not looked into the nature of assets.
The Committee note that this assessment has been set aside on appeal.
They would like to be informed whether the mistake has been recti-
fled in the re-assessment and tax due recovered.

(i) The Committee are greatly surprised to note that the mistake
of allowing a higher rate of depreciation on machinery went on un-
detected for almost 22 years and was noticed only when pointed out
by Audit. They would desire that responsibility should be fixed for
the loss of revenue resulting from the rectification of the mistake in
the assessments earlier to 1957-58 having become time-barred. If
depreciation was allowed at 20%,, as was done by the ITO who origi-
nally committed the mistake in 1943, the entire machinery would have
been written off in 5 to 6 years and the succeeding ITOs should have
realised the mistake while calculating depreciation on new machinery,

R4



20

)

1‘80

I-83

Do.

(ii) The Committee would like to be informed whether the addi-
tional demand raised in respect of assessment years 1957-58 to 1959-60
has since been realised. .

The Committee feel concerned over such costly mistakes commit-
ted through oversight by ITOs as occurred in the present case which
resulted in non-levy of tax amounting to Rs. 64,332. They desire that
the ITOs should be more careful in dealing with assessments involv-
ing large amounts of tax with a view to avoiding not only mistakes
on points of law, but also those relating to calculations.

The Committee regret to point out that in this case the LT.O. made
a mistake in not disallowing a clearly inadmissible item of develop-
ment rebate on a certain asset. It is also surprising that although
the Inspecting Assistant Commissioner checked the assessment, he
did not go into the accuracy of the arithmetical computation of
income. If the inspection by Assistant Commissioners is to be pur-
poseful, they should, while inspecting the assessments, besides going
into the legal points, also ensure that the arithmetical calculations

are correct, especially in the case of companies, when large amounts
are involved.

The Committee regret to find that in this case the clear provisions
of the Income-tax Act were ignored by the Income-tax Officer,
resulting in an under-assessment of Rs. 24,065. They hope that such
mistakes would be avoided in future,

448



4

25

197

1101

(Deptt. of Revenue)

Do.

The Committee takes serious note of such omissions in determi
nation of the income in case of firms. It is unfortunate that even
though the department had a system of internal audit, this aspect
was outside their scope at that time. The Committee hope that with
the extension of the scope of Internal Audit such mistakes will not
go undetected by them.

In view of the fact that two contradictory opinions have been
expressed by the Ministry of Law in 1959 and 1964, the Committee
suggest that the opinion of the Attorney-General may be obtained.

The Committee feel concerned over such omissions of the Income-
tax Officers as occurred in the present case in respect of the assess-
ment years 1955-56, 1956-57 and 1957-58. The Income-tax Officer
failed to notice that the firm’'s application for registration was not
complete in as much as it had not been signed by all the adult part-
ners of the firm and granted registration for the years without
having this requirement fulfilled. What is more serious, although
the officer who scrutinized the application for the assessment year
1958-59 did detect the mistake, he took the extreme step of refusing
renewal of registration for want of this rather technical requirement
and assessing it as an unregistered firm. He should better have
asked the firm to get the application signed by all its adult partners.

Wi



26

37

1102

1-109

This omission on the part of the 1.T.O. resulted in the case going
before the tribunal and hardship to the firm.

The Committee are glad to note that the Income-tax Act, 1961
contains a provision that an I.T.O. should not reject the application
merely on the ground that the same was not in order, but he should
give sufficient opportunity to the assessee to rectify defects within
one month. The Committee understand that the Board have also
issued instructions in 1961 that if the technical defects were of the
nature that could be removed, these should be got removed. But
what the Committee are anxious about is that this liberalisation
envisaged in the Income-tax Act and instructions should actually
be observed in letter and spirit by the L.T.Os., so that the intention
of the Parliament may be implemented and undue hardship to the
assessees avoided. The Committee would like the Board to take
effective steps to ensure that the spirit of the Act as well as ins-
tructions of the Board in this respect are precisely observed.

The Committee feel concerned about the practice adopted by
the sssessee in this case to circumvent the levy of capital gains tax
while submitting his income-tax return by undervaluing the shares
sold to his own relative. In his return for Wealth Tax submitted
earlier and subsequently, the shares were assessed at a much higher
value (about double the face value). Similar cases of undervaluing
assets in income tax returns were reported in para 34(b) of the
Audit Report (Civil) on Revenue Receipts, 1963. The Committee
suggested that a suitable procedure should be adopted by the

C



4

a8

1 111

1115

Pinance
(Deptt. of Revenue)

Department whereby assessment of both the income tax and wealth
tax is done simultaneously so that the LT.O. should be able to cor-
relate the value of assets disclosed in the two returns.

The Committee are surprised to learn that wealth tax, Gift Tax
and Estate duty which are also direct taxes have not yet been
authorised by Government for being brought under the purview of
Revenue Audit. The Committee feel that this should have been
done simultaneously when Revenue Audit was extended to Income
Tax. The receipts from these taxes are increasing and it is also

necessary to correlate the data given in income tax returns and -

other taxes returns to detect malpractices of the kind reported in
the present case. In view of the singular service rendered by the
Revenue Audit to the assessment and collection of Income-tax cus-
toms and central excise, it is the considered opinion of the Com-
mittee that the scope of the Revenue Audit should be suitably extend-
ed forthwith so as to include all the central taxes without any dis-
tinction and r&servation.l

The Committee regret to note that in the present chse neither the
I1.T.O. who made the assessment, nor the Inspecting Asstt. Commis-
sioner who checked it, was able to detect that a clear item of busi-
ness profit was shown as a capital gain. This indicates that scrutiny
made by the two officers was perfunctory. The Committee desire

¥



30

31

1118

1-122

Deo.

that the officers should be more careful while scrutinizing the
accounts of companies, even though these might have been certified
by qualified accountants.

The Committee regret to note that the same mistake, i.e., failure
to apply the provisions of the income-tax Act to assess the income
of minors in the hands of parents, was persistently committed by
nine Income-tax officers, over a period of eight years from 194748
to 1955-56. Once the mistake occurred, the succeeding officers re-
peated it without independently going into the basis of assessment.
It is most unfortunate that inspite of this Board telling their officers
repeatedly not to follow the basis of the earlier assessment a mistake
like the present one has happened. This shows the routine or casual
treatment which is given to the Boards instructions/advice., The
Committee suggest that based on the defects noticed in this case
suitable instructions may be issued to all I.T. officers to be more
careful in such cases. The Committee would also like to know the
result of the appeal made by the Department.

The Committee are surprised that in 1953-54 the Commissioner
at his own level gave a ruling that the ladies in question were not
wives of the assessee but ‘ladies in position’. As the case was com-
plicated and unique, without any parallel, and also involved a large
amount of revenue, the officer should have referred it to the Board
and the Law Ministry. This omission on the part of the officer has
resulted in jeopardising considerable revenue (Rs. 38,496) for the
years 1951-52 to 1954-55, the assessments for which have become

wi



4

32 1123 Finance
(Deptt. of Revenue)

33 I-130 Do.

34 I-132 Do.

time-barred, and Rs. 996,928 for the subsequent years 1955-56 to

1958-59.

The Committee would like to know the outcome of writ petition
filed by azsessee in the High Court challenging the jurisdiction of
the LT.O. to reopen the assessments for 1955-56 to 1958-59 involving
tax effect of Rs. 9,96,928.

The Committee feel concerned to note that even though these
cases of allowance of insurance rebate were not to complicated, there
appeared to be a general type of mistake committed by the I.T.Os.,
as judged from occurence of 155 defective cases out of a small num-
ber of cases checked in test audit in the charges of only 16 com-
missioners. The Committee hope that with the simplification of the
law by providing for straight deductions instead of rebates, the

mistakes would be substantially reduced, if not completely eliminat-

ed. The Committee suggest that the matter should be kept under
review with a view to introducing further simplication in procedure,
if necessary. For this purpnse it would be desirable that some per-
centage of cases is checked by the Internal Audit also.

The Committee find it surprising that in these 40 cases, rebate
was allowed on the amount in excess of the sum claimed by the
assessees. They hope that these cases will be scrutinized carefully
and action taken against the delinquent officers. ,

gv1



35

36

LN

1137

1.139

Do.

The Committee regret to note that this is another case where

although a difficult point was involved, the 1LT.O. did not consideér

it necessary to refer the matter to the higher authorities before
completing the assessment of a big company like the one in the
present case for the years 1957-58 to 1960-61. What is more regret-
table is that even after the Board issued a circular in 1961 con-
taining comprehensive instructions regarding computing of capital
emploved in an undertaking. the 1.T.O. made the same mistake in
January, 1962 while making the assessment for the year 1961-62.
The mistake made in 1961-62 merits serious notice. The Committee
also view with concern the omission on the part of the Inspecting
Asstt. Commissioner who looked into some of these assessments,
but did not report anvthing. But for the point taken up by Audit,
a tax revenue of Rs. 3-80 lakhs would have remained unrealised in
these two cases of companies and Rs. 3-92 lakhs in the case of share-
holders. The Committee suggest that the Board of Direct Taxes
should take a serious view of such omission and cases involving an
under assessment of tax of Rs. 10.000 or above should be investigated
in detail with a view to remove anv defects in procedure as also to
see that no malafide was involved. They should also fix responsibility

for such lapses.

The Committee desire that tha performance of the Income Tax’

officers in company circles shonld he assessed from time to time in
order to applv any further correctives.

6%].



3

4

37

38

1144

1-148

FMoe
(Deptt. of Revenue)

Do.

The Committee regret to note that although in each of these three
cases, the excess refund involved was more than Ra 1 lakh, the
calculation was not checked by the L.T.O. concerned as required under
departmental instructions and the mistake remained unnoticed for
about 30 months, till it was pointed out by Audit. The Committee
hope that the LT.Os will strictly observe the instructions issued by
the Board in July, 1964 that in all cases where refund granted as a
result of revision of assessment consequent on an appellate order ex-
ceeded Rs. 1 lakh, the LT.O. should obtain prior approval of the
Inspection Asstt. Commissioner and such cases of large excess re-
funs will be strictly avoided. The Committee suggest that the Inspect-
ing Asstt. Commissioner should specifically check during these
inspections as to how far the departmental instructions were carried
out by the Income Tax Officers so far as assessment of taxes was con-
cerned. Failure to carry out departmental instructions should be
viewed seriously.

The Committee also desire that adequate action should be taken
against the L.T.O. for his negligence and failure whick jeopardised the
Government revenue to this large extent.

The Committee consider it unfortunate that Appellate Asstt. Com-
missioner mentioned the figure of development rebate as Rs. 34:98
lakhs instead of Rs. 26:90 lakhs. What is more regrettable is that

0st



40

1181

1194

Do.

the LT.O. who had himself earlier corrected the arithmatical error
of a sum of Rs. 8'08 lakhs having been added twice ever did not
check up the amount of allowance while giving effect to the order of
the Appellate Asstt. Commissioner, and this resulted in an excess
refund of Rs. 5:08 lakhs. The Committee are surprised to know that
although this case related to a big company involving a substantial
amount of refund, it was neither checked by the Internal Audit Party
nor the Inspecting Staff .

The Committee regret to observe that in this case the orders of
the Appellate Tribunal were not properly given effect to resulting in
an underassessment of tax to the extent of Rs. 19,412, The Committee
consider it very unsatisfactory that the L.T.O. who committed the mis-
take was so much over-burdened with work at the particular time
that he had to hold five important charges. The Committee hope that
suitable administrative arrangements will be made to avoid such
instances in future,

The Committee feel concerned over the mistakes made by the
L T.O. in the levy of additional super tax involving short-levy of tax
to the extent of Rs. 3,14,756. It is regrettable that the Assistant Com-
missioner who checked up this case, could not detect the mistake,
although it involved a question of application of law. The Committee
hope that the Central Board of Direct Taxes would take suitable steps
to ensure that such mistakes are avoided in future,

161



2 3

4

43

1-158 Finance
(Deptt. of Revenue)

1159 Do.

The Committee regret to observe that the incorrect notice issued
by the Income-tax Officer to the company to declare further dividends
resulted in clear loss of revenue to the extent of Rs. 47,900.

In their earlier Reports (Para 53 of 21st Report and para 41- of
28th Report—Third Lok Sabha), the Committee have adversely com-
mented upon non-levy of additional super-tax under Section 23-A
of the Income-tax Act, 1922 and desired that the procedure should
be tightened, and the Board should keep close watch on the position.
The Committee are concerned to find that the Audit Report, 1965 had
also disclosed under-assessment of super tax of Rs. 25'57 lakhs In-
volved in 80 cases. The Committee would like to know about the
action taken by the Board of Dirert Taxes to tighten the procedure
with a view to eliminate such cases.

(i) The Committee feel that this was a deliherately devised and
planned scheme to evade tax and defraud the Government. They
also feel that special care is necessary in assessing the companies of

this group and there chould be proper coordination between the

I.T.Os. dealing with them.

(i1 The Committee reoret tn note that in this case there vras

faflure on the part of the TT.0O. who assecses the companv de-laring
the dividend to verify that the companv had filed a statutory ret

(448



to this effect as required under the law. The officer also failed to
inform the LT.O. assessing the other companies to whom shares were
trapsferred about the declaration of dividend. The result was that
the L.T.O. assessing company No. 3, in whose name the dividend stood
credited on the crucial date and whose books were with the Special
Police Establishment, was not aware of the declaration of the dividend
while making the assessment on the basis of the previous years
income. It is also regrettable that the I.T.O. assessing the third com-
pany made unnecessary hurry in completing the assessment without
looking into the books of the company which were with the SPE.
It is swprising that the SPE kept the books for seven years from
September, 1955 to September, 1962. It is also surprising that the
LT.O. made no efforts either to obtain copies of relevent entries or
even to inspect the books while they are in the SPE’s custody. )

(iii) The Committee note the remedial action taken by the
Deptt. to establish better coordination among I.T.Os in communicat-
ing the information about the declaration of dividends. Further, the
companies controlled by the same group are concentrated in the same
charge at various stations. The Committee desire that Government
should consider what further measures are necessary to prevent re-
currences of such cases. They would also like to know the outcome
of the present case. The Committee suggest that necessary investi-
gation should be made to discover the possibility of collusion between
the assessee Group of companies and the revenue officers.

g1



4

“ I-77 Finance
(Deptt. of Revenue)

45 1-81 Do

1-81 Do

(iv) The Committee also suggest that cases pertaining to the other
companies of this group referred to in this case should be reviewed.

The Committee are not happy over the delay in the disposal of
the appeal filed by the assessee in this case, resulting in a large

amount of demand (Rs. 3°18 lakhs) outstanding. They hope that the

Commissioners will strictly follow the recent instructions of the
Board that where substantial amounts were involved pending deci-
sion on appeals, the Appellate Assistant Commissioner would take
up such cases quickly.

(i) The Committee regret to observe that this is a clear case of
omission to tax the income when all the facts were available on re-
cord. The Committee rather feel concerned over such - omissions
occurring in the Special Investigation Circles who have to deal with
comparatively less number of cases.

(ii) In the present case before the I.T.O. relinquished charge in
April, 1962, he should have mentioned in detail the action required
to be taken to his successor, so that the assessment for the year 1956-
57 could be reopened. This apparently was not done. It is all the
more regrettable to note that the same IT. Officer was concerned
with an other case involving an under assessment of Rs. 67,000. The
Committee suggest that this case may be investigated in detaf] with

<1



46

1'194

1.195

1-196

1197

De.

Do

Do

a view to fixing responsibility, and taking disciplinary action against
officers concerned.

(i) The Committee regret to note that in the case of the first
Company the Income-tax Officer failed to gross up dividends cor-
rectly, though the assessment records of the company declaring divi-
dends were available in the same income-tax office. What is more
serious is that although the percentage of taxed profits was indi-

cated as ‘nil’ in the dividend warrant filed by the assessee for the

year 1959-60, the ITO concerned grossed up the net dividend by
taking 100 per cent of profits as taxable. The lapse on the part of
ITOs resulted in excess credit of Rs. 2,36,344 in respect of the years
1955-56 to 1959-60, a part of which has become a loss as the rectifi-
cation of assessments had become time-barred.

(ii) Another unsatisfactory aspect of this case is that there was
delay in investigating into this after it was brought to the notice of
the Board by Audit. The Committee would like to know about the
action taken against the company for filing false certificates and also
against the ITO for his omission. The Ministry should also examine
what further remedial measures are necessary to guard against the
share holder filing false returns.

(ili) The Committee would like to know the outcome of the appeal
flled by the C.I.T. before the tribunal.

(iv) The Committee are surpﬂséd that the Internal Audit Party
did not even check that the 1.T.O. had got the certificates furnished

139



4.

4

1204

1-208

Fniance
(Depatt. of Revenue)

by the Companies verified. The Committee were informed that
instrucuons would be mued to the Internal Audit fo conduct thls
type of examination. They trust that in future the Internal Audit

-would be careful so that such mistakes may not go undetected.

(i) The Committee are unhappy to note that inspite of their ear-
lier recommendations [para 66 of 21st Report (Third Lok Sabha)

-and para 44 of 28th Report (Third Lok Sabha)] there had been omis-~

sion to levy penal interest. Qut of the 347 cases reported in the
audit para, in five cases alone the penal interest omitted to be levied
was about Rs. 3.19 lakhs. This resulted to the loss of revenue to
Government as in one case Rs. 50,475 were waived and in another
case Rs. 72,329 could not be rectified because of time bar. The Com-
mittee desire that such lapses should be strictly avoided and penal
interest, wherever leviable should be levied, unless waived by the
competent Authority, for adequate reasons to be recorded.

(ii) During evidence, it was stated that instructions had been
1ssued to Commissioners of Income-tax to ensure that penal interest
would. be levied in all the cases wherever it was leviable. The
ITOs had also been asked while making assessment, to look into-the
earlier assessment also and to see whether there had been any men-
tion of it in earlier year also. They hope, that with the issue of
these instructions, such lapses will not occur in future.

9SI



48 1-311
» 1°219

I-320
so 1°224

DPe

Do.

Do.

They regret to note that such a glaring mistake had taken place
and yet it was not detected at any level in Income-tax Deptt. It is
surprising that even though this irregularity was pointed out by
Audit in June, 1962, yet the Commissioner who was looking into the
case had not submitted his final report. The Committee desire that
the report in this case should be finalised early and suitable action
should be taken against persons responsible for the lapses.

(i) The Committee are not happy over the cases of over-assess-
ments which are as serious mistakes as under-assessments. The
Committee feel that for no fault on the part of the assessees, they
had been penalised The Committee take a serious view of the
cases of over-assessments which have become time-barred.

(ii) The Committee appreciate that in order to avoid assessments
becoming time-barred after four years, the Internal Audit is arrang-
ed in such a way that assessments are checked within a period of
three years so as to allow one year for rectification. But at pre-
sent the Internal Audit Parties checked only a limited number of
assessments and even out of a few cases checked by them in some
cases mistakes escaped their notice. The Committee, therefore, feel
that remedy lies in improving the efficiency of the assessing machi-
nery and the vigilance by the Internal Audit Deptt.

The Committee are sorry to note that the Central Board of Re-
venue issued a circular in Novembes, 1962 giving a concessiop {o the

2730 (Ali) L8—12.

LSy



4

<229

Finance

{Deptt. of Revenue)

cooperative banks, which had not been authorised by Parliament
in the way it was given.

In evidence, it was admitted that the way the instructions were
issued by the Deptt. of Revenue was wrong. The Committee note
that the law has since been suitably amended to fill up this lacuna.
The Committee trust that the Board would review their instructions
if not already done, in the light of the amended law.

The Committee note the stand taken by the Ministry. However,
the Committee have come across several instances, where instrue-
tions have been issued and because of Audit subsequently objecting
to them, the Government had to withdraw or change those orders.
It seems to the Committee that instead of starting on wrong lines
and rectifying them later, it would be advantageous to all concerned
to have a second check to ensure that the instructions issued are
well within the four corners of the law and the rules. On a consi-
deration of the cases before them, the Committee are satisfied that
it would be better if instructions relating to the interpretation ot
the Act are issued in consultation with the Comptroller and Audi-
tor General. This precedure need not, of course, extend to Admi-
nistrative instructions with which the C. & A. G. is not generally
concerned. The Committee would accordingly urge the Govern-
ment to reconsider the matter,

851



2

53

t-234

12§

Pn.

Xhe Committes feel concerned over the type of mistake commiltts
edbytheusessingoﬂceramthesethreecues,evmthoughthgy
were dealt -within company circles where generally efficient officers
are posted. The concerned officers included in the camputation of
capital ‘provision for taxation’ and ‘provision for dividends’, neither

-of which .could be construed as reserve, being the amounts set apart

to meet gpecific liabilities known to exist on the date of the balance
sheet. This resulted in short levy of tax amounting to Rs. 1,41,700
which -was realised after being pointed out by Revenue Audit. The
Committee were informed that, at present, it was beyond the scope
of the Internal Audit to check computation of the capital. The
Committee were, however, assured that the Internal Audit Deptt.
would now be instructed to check up the super profit tax cases also.
The Committee desire that suitable instructions extending scope of
Internal Audit to such cases may be issued and the cases already
completed may also be reviewed.

From the stitemerit furnished to them, the Committee regret to

“note that there was inordinate delay in making assessments, which

ultimately resulted in writing off of the tax demands. In some cases
assessments were completed after the companies had gone into ligui-
dation. The Committee emphasize the need for making timely assess-
ments and recoveries in cases of companies involving large tax lia-
bilities, as delay in such cases is fraught with risks of huge losses to
Government. The Committee also suggest that in future, cases of

651



4

1-246

Finance

(Deptt. of Revenue)

abnormal delays in making assessments should also be investigated
with a view of finding out the failure of the Departmental officers.

(i) The Committee regret to note that the tax liability cf Rs.
22.67 lakhs created initially was over estimated and that “if over-
assessment and over-lapping additions were set right, the tax-demand
of Rs. 22,89,867.45 could be fixed at Rs, 7.74 lakhs.” The Committee
emphasize the need for curbing the tendency on the part of officers
to inflate the assessments as such a tendency would result in undue
hardship and harassment to the assessees.

(ii) It is also surprising to the Committee that in the present
case even after the net liability was fixed at Rs. 7.44 lakhs, the Spe-
cial Committee while analysing the liability of the assessee again
took the tax liability as Rs. 22 lakhs against the assets of Rs. 15
lakhs. Ultimately, however, the Special Committee came to the
finding that if the assessee paid a sum of Rs. 3 lakhs, the settlement
would be fair and reasonable. The Committee do not find adequate
justification in settling the tax liability of the assessee at Rs. 3 lakhs
when the assessee had property worth Rs. 15 lakhs. In their opi-
nion Government should have realised Rs. 7.44 lakhs which was

considered aa peagonable aasessment

091



55

56

1 ~24Q

1257

1-258

2+259

Do.

The Committee are surprised how the Special Committee tecom-
riended that the assessee’s offer of Rs. 3 lakhs should be accepted.
Actually when the Government insisted on the payment of Rs. 4
lakhs, the assessee accepted to pay the amount. The Committee
desire that the Special Committee should not be unduly hberal in
recommendmg write off of tax demands.

(i) The Committee feel concerned to note that the gross arrears

“have increased from Rs. 270.43 .crores as on 31.3.63 to Rs. 282.37

crores as on 31.3.64 out of which effective arrears are stated to be
Rs. 161.41 crores. What is more, an amount of Rs. 38.95 crores re-
lates to the period prior to 31.3.54, out of which Bombay and West
Bengal charges account for Rs. 13.21 crores and Rs. 15.86 crores res-
pectively (about 75 per cent).

(ii) The Committee have repeatedly impressed that in the con-
text of the present national emergency and economic development,

- it is imperative that the past arrears should be realised by intensi-

fying the collection effort and current collections.should not be
allowed to accumulate (of para 31 of 6th Report, Para 72 of 2ist
Report and para 67 of 28th Report—Third Lok Sabha). But there
is no perceptible improvement in the position. They hope that
efforts will continue to be made to liquidate the arrears.

(iii) During evidence the Committee were informed that a fair

" portion of the arrears would be irrecoverable on account of the

demands being inflated. It was stated that only course to reduce the
arrears was to expedite the writing off process. The Committee hope

91



4

1 260

Finance

(Pepst, of Revepue)

that as a result of the instructions issued recently after consultation
with the Comptroller & Auditor General, to write off inflated demands
partially leaving a sufficient margin for recovery, the arrears wowd
be substantially reduced. The Committee desire that the process
should be kept under review. The Committee also recommend that
at the time of agreeing to scale down the demand which is accepted
as inflated, full payment of the balance or security in lieu thereof
should as far as possible, be insisted upon. Then, the inflated portion-
of the demand as well as the correct amount of arrears would dis~
appear. They would watch the results through future Audit Reporis

(iv) The Committee feel that the root cause of inflated- demands
i.e. over-assessment by the ITOs should be effectively dealt with.
They were informed during evidence that it had been impressed. upon,
the officers that over-assessment was worse than under-assessment;
but that the introduction of a system of evaluating the work of
individual officers on the basis of a record of over-assessments. or
under-assessments was a very complicated question, which had. tp.
be considered much more carefully. The Committee hope that some
more effective procedure would be devised with a view to ensuring
that reasonable demands are raised by the ITOs, and any tendency
towards over or under-assessments is rooted out.

The Committee would like to know the results of their examj-
nation.



58

39

1°263

I-269

Do.

The Committee feel concerned to find that the number of pending
appeals increased from 74,120 as on 31-3-1963 to 84,736 as on 30.6-6¢
and 1,16,356 as on 1-9-1965. This indicates that the position has been
steadily deteriorating. The oldest case relates to 1953-54. In their
21st and 28th Reports (3rd Lok Sabha) the Committee had observed
that early and adequate action should be taken to bring down the
arrears with the Appellate Asstt. Commissioners so as not to exceed.
four months work load, as suggested by the Direct Taxes Adminis-—
tration Enquiry Committee. The Committee hope that with the pro~
posed increase in the number of Appellate Asstt. Commissioners, the.
number of appeals pending disposal would be reduced and special
attention would be given to dispose of old outstanding appeals which
have been pending dispozal since 1953-54. The Committee also
suggest that the number of the Appellate Asstt. Commissioners

should be increased to the sanctioned strength without any further
delay.

(i) The Committee regret that the percentage of disposals. of
assessments had been progressively declining from 1959-60. The
percentage has declined from 69.6 in 1959-60 to 54.7 in 1963-64. The
pending assessments have increased from 5,08,777 at the end of
1959-60 to 12,26,406 at the end of 1963-64.

(ii) They trust that with the proposed addition of 300 Income-
tax Officers and introduction of mechanisation, the position will
improve. The Committee hope that the Board will carefully
examine various aspects while planning the assessing machinery, so
that the past arrears and increasing future assessments are tackled

1)



G2

1274

1-280

Finance

(Deptt. of Revenue)

Do.

4

effectively. In this connection the Ministry should also examine the
feasibility of laying down targets to complete the arrears of assess-
ments. The Committee would like to watch the progress made by
the Department of Revenue in this direction through future Audit

Reports.

The Committee are not satisfied about the progress of disposal
of super profit tax assessments. They desire that vigorous efforts
should be made to expedite the final assessments. At the same time,
utmost care should be taken in dealing with these complicated cases
involving large amounts of tax.

The Committee feel concerned over the delay in disposal of
applications for refund. 862 applications for refund involving a
refund of about Rs. 6,57,000 are outstanding for more than a year.
The Committee desire that necessary steps should be taken to
expedite disposal of applications for refunds. The Ministry may also
consider if it is necessary to simplify the procedure in this regard.

(i) The Committee are alarmed at the amount of concealed
income (Rs. 100 crores) disclosed as a result of about 600 raids and
searches carried out by the Department. The largest amount in-
volved in a single case was Rs. 1 crores. The Committee feel that

A
-



63

1-286

27

2'8

Transport and Avi on
(Deptt. of Transport,
Shipping and "l'ourism)

Delhi Administration.

the existence of large scale concealed income indicates that the
Income-tax Department has not been fully effective in assessing the
income correctly and preventing their concealment. The Commit-
tee suggest that immediate steps should be taken by the Govern-
ment to devise means to prevent such concealment ind evasion of
{axes. ) . i o i

(ii) The Committee are glad to note that Ministry is looking
into the question of introducing organisational and legal changes in
consultation with experts to make prosecutions more effective and
that officers have also been sent to the U.S.A. for training in this
particular aspect. The Committee hope that the matter would be
kept under constant review.

The Committee consider it very unfortunate that a serious mistake
cropped up while drafting the Delhi Motor Vehicles Taxation Act,
1962. What is more serious was that officers concerned while giving
effect to the provisions of Act as passed by Parliament failed to
implement the provision regarding levy of tax at the rate of Rs. 100/-
for every tonne part thereof on all vehicles with a laden weight
exceeding 10 tonnes. The Committee take a serious note of the action
of the officers which was not in conformity with the provisions of
the Act as passed by the Parliament.

The Committee were given to understand that an enquiry had
been ordered in the case. The Committee understand from the

Sor



4

2.13

Transport and Aviation
(Deptt. of Transport,
Shippig and Tourism)

Delhi Administration.

Delhi Administration that a result of the enquiry made into this,
action is being taken against the officers concerned who have been
found negligent in performance of their duties. The Committee
desire that the Acts of Parliament once passed must be implemented
by executive without any change or modification by themselves. If
they find any mistake or ‘absurd’ situation arising from implementa-
tion, they must come to Parliament for the necessary correction.
The Committee also hope that the officers concerned with the drafting
of various bills having financial implications would give utmost care
in embodying the intentions of Government therein before bringing
them to Parliament.

The Committee are not happy over an Automobile Association-
exercising the powers of a Motor Licensing Officer for the years,
1962-63 and 1983-64 without any notification by the Chief Commis~
sioner empowering it to do so as required under the Act. The
Tax ocollected by the Association amounted to about Rs. 416 lakhs:
and Rs. 5:79 lakhs during 1962-63 and 1963-64 respectively. Noti-
fication authorising the Association to collect the tax was issued
by the Chief Commissioner only on 26th February, 1965, Even no
security was obtained from the Association till March-April, 1965.
(Aceording to Audit, the security actually obtained from the Associa-
tion was: Ten Year Defence Deposit Certificates, Rs. 22,000; eash,

Ra. 3,000; and Bank guarantee which was under consideration of

91



3.18

2:2%

Transport and Aviation

Ministry, Rs. 12,000). The Committee are surprised to find that the
financial interest of Government was not safeguarded during this
period.

The Committee are not convinced of the reasons for the delay
in drafting the agreement with the Automobile Association. In all
cases where the financial interests of Government are involved in
transactions with private bodies, agreement should be finalised in

advance. The Committee hope that in future such cases will not-

occur. ;
The Committee feel concerned over the delay in finalising the

{Deptt. of Transport,
Shipping & Tourism)

question of obtaining security from the cashiers who handled the
large amounts of cash ranging upto Rs. 78,000 per day. They desire
that final decision should be taken in the matter without further loss
of time. The Committee are surprised that the Government should
not have agreed to pay Rs. 10 towards fidelity bond. The Committee
cannot understand why Clerks utilised to work as Cashiers should be
penalised for this work.

(i) The Committee feel concerned over the persisting non-obser-
vance of the rules regarding authentication of individual entries by
the Motor Licensing Officer, checking of the totals of subsidiary cash
books ete.

(ii) They are surprised how, in the absence of authentication of
individual entries by the Motor Licensing Officer and checking of
totals of subsidiary cash books, it was ensured that there was no
leakage of revenue| !

g



3

67

224

2 28

234

2:38

Transport and Aviation

(Deptt. of Transport,
Shipping & Tourism)

Do.

Do.

 (it) The Committee desire that the staff should be adequately

augmented as necessary. to cope with the work. as the non-observance

of the rules in this behalf is-likely to result in defalcations,.losses
ete,

The Committee feel concerned to note that a test check of one
mohth’s account showed 23 cases of shortages of cash and 13 cases
of cash in excess. This points to the need of having daily reconcilia-
tion, as prescribed under the rules, between the total amounts for
which the tax token, permits, etc. had been issued and the total
amount collected in cash by cheques and by deposits into Treasury

etc. They desire that adequate staff should be provided for doing
this- reconciliation work.

-, -.The Committee regret to note that there is no effective machinery

in Delhi to assess the demand ‘of tax on motor vehicles and to watch

its recoveries. The Committée desire that the system followed in
other States especially in Bombay city and Calcutta city should be

studied with a view to devising an effective machinery in Delhi
without adding much to the cost of coilection.

The Committee emphasize the need for introducing a system of
internal check in the Deptt. in order to prevent and detect errors
and irregularities in the financial proceedings of the subordinate

891



70 248 Home Affairs
NEFA Administration

71 231 Do.

72 253 Deo.

officers. They desire that the necessary action should be taken to
provide adequate (accounts-knowing) staff in the Department.

The Committee are surprised to know that because of change of
Administration only, there was a delay of 10 years in finalising the
agreement between the Administration and the company. The Com-
mittee feel that a delay of 10 years in finalising an agreement with
the company cannot be justified on any account. In the absence of
any agreement in force, the Administration had to act on the pro-
vision of the old agreement which was not legally binding on any
of the parties. The Committee desire that the circumstances leading
to such delay in renewing the agreement be examined with a view
to fixing the responsibility.

The Committee cannot approve of this ad hoc method of a private
company working Government properties without any valid agree-
ment but merely on mutual understanding as in the opinion of the
Committee such a procedure is not only irregular but also fraught
with risks and should always be avoided.

The Committee regret to note that the Assam rates of royalty
which were followed by the NEFA Administration upto 30th Sep-
tember, 1956 were given up without any reason w.ef. 1st October,
1956. Further, the profitability of the company and consequently
its capacity to pay the enhanced rates was not investigated at the
time when the royalty rates required revision w.ef. 1st October,
1957 and when this was investigated in August, 1960 by

.

691



4

257

Home Affairs

"NEFA ‘Adniinistration

the Chartered Accountants it was found that the plea of the company
that they were unable to pay enhanced rate of royalty due to the
fact that they were incurring loss even on the old rate of royalty, was
found to be incorrect. It is all the more surprising that when the
Administration increased the rate of royalty from 11} annas to Re. 1
w.ef. 1st October, 1959, they went only by the figures which the
company had given regarding extra expenditure incurred by them,
and the Administration accepted those figures without any verifica-
tion. The Committee cannot therefore, view with equanimity the
various lapses on the part of the Administration wiz.,, (i) failure to
follow the Assam rates from 1st October 1956 (ii) non-examination
of the profitability of the company and not taking action when it
was investigated by the Chartered Accountants that the Company
was in a position to pay enhanced royalty (iii) acceptance of the
figures of extra expenditure furnished by the Company without any
verification and (iv) non-checking of balance-sheet of the company
with their income-tax return.

The Committee are unable to appreciate the action of the NEFA
Administration about the fixation of royalty from time to time. There
is neither logic nor consistency in the way the royalty has ‘been
fixed. The royalty rate was Rs. 1-6-0 per c.ft. from 1st October 1960
to 30th September 1961 with a provision of waiver of 6 annas per
cft. for lack of road but again from 1st October 1961 to 30th Sep-

oLt



74

75

264

26 68

tember 1963, the royalty was Re. 1, while from 1st October 1083 to
30th September 1966, the rate has again been fixed at Rs. 1:6-0
irrespective of absence of road. Although it was stated in evidence
that the rate would increase by 6 annas per c.ft. as soon as road ‘was
provided, this increase has taken place because of increase in sale
proceeds, though the road is not yet there.

The Committee fail to understand as to why the NEFA Admi-
nistration considered the market rate of Rs, 3<6-0 per c.it. adopted by
the Cnartered Accountant excessive as they themselves had informed
the company that the market rate was not less than Rs. 3-8-0 per
c.ft. If the Adminisiration considered the rate of Rs. 3-6-0 per
c.ft. adopted by the Chartered Accountant as too high, they should
have explained the same in detail to the Chartered Accountant giv-
ing the reasons therefor. The Committee regret to note that this
was not done. The Committee are not impressed by the argument
that this rate of Rs. 3-8-0 per c.ft. was a ‘negotiating plea’. Since
there is nothing to support this argument they feel that this is put
forward now to cover up heir lapse.

(i) The Committee regret to note that while in fixing the rayalty
rates, the Administration wholly depended on the figures supplied
by the company and claims made by them without any complete or
proper varifications; they totally ignored the findings of the Char-

tered Accountant specially appointed by them to look into the affairs

of the company. !




4

2°69
a.70
76 2.96

(ii), What is more ob]ectmnable, is the fact that in rejecting the
findings of the Chartered Accountant, the Administration took up the
argument that the examination was not complete and Government of
India justified that action to Audit by criticising the findings of the
Accountant, whereas the Accountant was prevented from examining
the complete records, being asked not to go to Namsai.

(iii) In view of the fact that the Chartered Accountant’s report
was not acceptable to the NEFA Administration and further in view
of the fact that the Administration did not verify in detail the
figures of extra expenditure supplied by the company, for determin-
ing their claims for royalty, the Committee feel that the working
of this contract needs thorough and independent investigation. The
Committee, therefore, suggest that the working of this contract
should be investigatéed in detail taking into consideration the re-
eords of the Chartered Accountant, the balance sheets of the Com-
pany, and the Income Pax returns of the company with a view to find-
ing out whether the rates of royalties were fixed correctly from time
to time, oo U”I]" i i I AR

The Committee strongly deprecate the tendency as has been
quite evident in the present case to continue to act on old agree-
ments/contracts wihich had expired without entering into new ones
resulting in a loss of public revenues. TPhey desire that the Minis-

zl1



78

2.74

Home Affairs

NEFA Administration

Home Affairs
Delhi Administration

try of Finance should issue suitable instructions on the subject so
that this tendency is totally curbed.

. The Committee suggest that on expiry of this lease, a fresh agree-
ment may be entered into after inviting open tenders. Necessary
action in this connection may be initiated well in advace. The rates
prevalent in the neighbouring areas of Assam should also be duly
taken into consideration when fixing the rate of royalty. The agree-
ment should also include a clause regarding revision of royalty rates
at invervals of 3 to 5 years. '

- The Committee note that out of the arrears of Rs. 54:38 lakhs
stated to be irrecoverable, a sum of about Rs. 14 lakhs has been
written off so far. The Committee also note that the need for writing
of arose because of the bogus dealers coming into existance for the
purpose of evading sales tax liability. In this connection the Com-~
mittee would like the administration to investigate and make special
efforts to find out whose nominee these bogus dealers were i.e., who
had created them for evading Sales Tax. It is only thereafter that
the question of write off should be considered.

_The Committee also desire that the Bill to amend the Delhi
Sales, Tax Act should be finalised early, so that loopholes in the
administration of Sales Tax may be plugged. The Ministry of
Home Affairs should also keep under review the question of shifting
the burden of sales tax from the last to the first point in respect of
more commodities in order to prevent the evasion of tax. The Com-

173



4

81

82

2.86

z.”

3.61

Do.

Food and Agriculture
(Deptt. of Agric ulture)

D:lai Alninistration

Finance (Deptt. of
Revenue

mittee alse suggest that a census of dealers registered under thé Sales
Tax Act should also be taken periodically with a view to detect

bogus dealers.”)

The Committee note that in pursuance of the recommendations
made in para 76 of their 28th Report the Ministry are taking certain
remedial measures to prevent accumulation of arrears of sales tax
and current demands. They hope that the matter will be kept under
review, The Committee would like to watch the progress made in
this matter through future Audit Reports.

The Committee trust that arrears of land revenue would be re-
covered promptly and that such arrears would not be allowed to
accumulate in future,.

{_The Committee take a strong exception to the dilution of the
authority of Parliament by executive fiat and or to the non-carrying
of the intentions of Parliament as per the letter and spirit of law.
The Committee desire that the Acts passed by the Parliament should
be implemented fully in letter and spirit. If however, sorae difficul-
ties arise in implementing an Act, the Executive should approach

the Parliament promptly with suitably amendments to the statutes.

The Committee also desire that the Ministry of Finance should issue
suitable instructions in this regard. 7 '

vir .



83 3.7 Finance Another disquieting feature pointed out by the Committee in
paras 3.173 to 3.175 of their 44th Report is regarding lack of unifor-
mity in administration of tax laws. Different officers sometimes give
different interpretations of the law with the result that citizens may
be taxed differently under the same statute. This obviously amounts
to executive discrimination. The Committee cannot over emphasize
the basic need of ensuring that under the same statute and at the
same time, people are not charged different rates of tax due to dif-
ferent administrative interpretations or other failures.

(Deptt of Revenue)

GMGIPND—IS 12780 (Ali) LS 24-3-06—1150

Sly



O 1966 BY THE LLOK SABHA SECRETARIAT

UNDER RuLg 382 oF THE RoUiEs oF ProcEpURE Anp Conpucr or
Business v Log SaBeA (FIrTH EDITION) AND PRINTED BY THE GENERAL
MANAGER, GOVERNMENT OF INDIA Priss, Mpxro RoAo, Nrzw Dmrmx







